## DEPARTMENT OF BANKING

## **Action on Applications**

The Department of Banking of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, under the authority contained in the act of November 30, 1965 (P. L. 847, No. 356), known as the Banking Code of 1965; the act of December 14, 1967 (P. L. 746, No. 345), known as the Savings Association Code of 1967; the act of May 15, 1933 (P. L. 565, No. 111), known as the Department of Banking Code; and the act of December 19, 1990 (P. L. 834, No. 198), known as the Credit Union Code, has taken the following action on applications received for the week ending April 21, 1998.

## **BANKING INSTITUTIONS**

## **Branch Applications**

Date	Name of Bank	Location	Action
4-15-98	Berks County Bank Reading Berks County	Route 422 and Freeman St. Robesonia Heidelberg Township Berks County	Approved
4-15-98	Laurel Trust Company Johnstown Cambria County	41 North Main Street Suite 100 Greensburg Westmoreland County	Filed
4-17-98	Farmers First Bank Lititz Lancaster County	Mobile Branch Facilities to be used at various locations in Lancaster, Lebanon and York Counties	Filed
4-20-98	Summit Bank Bethlehem Northampton County	Genuardi's Family Market Huntingdon Valley Shopping Center 737 Huntingdon Pike Huntingdon Valley Montgomery County	Approved
4-20-98	Jonestown Bank and Trust Company Jonestown Lebanon County	1765 Quentin Road North Cornwall Twp. Lebanon County	Filed
4-20-98	Woodlands Bank Williamsport Lycoming County	618 West Southern Ave. South Williamsport Lycoming County	Opened
4-21-98	CBS Bank Curwensville Clearfield County	Bucktail Village Route 120 (Bucktail Rd.) St. Marys Elk County	Approved
	Branch Discontin	nuances	
Date	Name of Bank	Location	Action
4-20-98	Fulton Bank Lancaster Lancaster County	2127 New Holland Pike Lancaster Lancaster County	Approved
4-20-98	First Commonwealth Bank Indiana Indiana County	116 East College Ave. State College Centre County	Filed
4-20-98	First Commonwealth Bank Indiana Indiana County	1276 N. Atherton St. State College Centre County	Filed

## SAVINGS ASSOCIATIONS Voluntary Liquidations

Date Name of Association

4-15-98 The Oxford Building and Loan Association

Oxford

**Chester County** 

Action

Certificate of Election for voluntary dissolution filed. Effective as of opening of business April 15, 1998.

#### **CREDIT UNIONS**

No activity.

RICHARD C. RISHEL, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-675. Filed for public inspection May 1, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

# DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE

Application for the HUD Regional Homeless Assistance Process

The Department of Community and Economic Development (DCED) and the Department of Public Welfare (DPW) are coordinating the 1998 PA Regional Homeless Assistance Process, Pennsylvania's response to the 1998 Stewart B. McKinney Homeless Assistance Act, HUD Continuum of Care Homeless Assistance Competition. This program provides funds to states, local governments and nonprofit organizations to address the housing and service needs of homeless families and individuals. The program, administered by the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), requires applicants to undertake a comprehensive planning process to identify homeless needs and resources along a Continuum of Care which includes: Outreach/Intake/Assessment; Emergency Shelter; Transitional Housing; Permanent Housing; Supportive Services.

Homeless programs funded under this initiative are: *The Supportive Housing Program*:

Transitional Housing Permanent Housing for Persons with Disabilities Supportive Services Only Safe Havens Innovative Supportive Housing

Shelter Plus Care

Tenant-based Rental Assistance Sponsor-based Rental Assistance Project-based Rental Assistance SRO-based Rental Assistance

Section 8 Moderate Rehabilitation Single Room Occupancy Program

In this Commonwealth, 24 cities and counties apply and receive McKinney Continuum of Care funding directly from HUD. The remainder of the State is included in the 1998 Regional Homeless Assistance Process. DCED/DPW plans to submit to HUD by the due date, five regional applications containing regional Continuums of Care. This date has not been announced by HUD but is expected to be sometime in July, 1998. The following is a list of the counties, by DCED Region, which are included in the Regional Homeless Assistance Process:

Northeast: Bradford, Carbon, Lackawanna (excluding Scranton), Lehigh (excluding Allentown), Monroe, Northampton, Pike, Schuylkill, Sullivan, Susquehanna, Tioga, Wayne and Wyoming Counties.

Central: Bedford, Blair (excluding Altoona), Cambria (excluding Johnstown), Centre, Clinton, Columbia, Fulton, Huntingdon, Juniata, Lycoming, Mifflin, Montour, Northumberland, Snyder, Somerset and Union Counties.

Harrisburg: Adams, Cumberland, Dauphin (excluding Harrisburg), Franklin, Lebanon, Perry Counties.

Southwest: Armstrong, Butler, Fayette, Greene, Indiana and Lawrence Counties.

Northwest: Cameron, Clarion, Clearfield, Crawford, Elk, Erie (excluding City of Erie), Forest, Jefferson, Lawrence, McKean, Mercer, Potter, Venango and Warren Counties.

For a copy of the application call the SuperNOFA Information Center at (800) HUD-8929, or (800) 483-2209 (TTY), Monday through Friday from 8:30 a.m. to 7:30 p.m.

For more information about the 1998 PA Regional Homeless Assistance Process contact: Diana T. Myers and Associates, 6 South Easton Road, Glenside, PA 19038, (215) 576-1419 (phone), (215) 576-8650 (fax).

SAMUEL A. MCCULLOUGH,
Secretar

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-676. Filed for public inspection May 1, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

## DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

Conservation and Natural Resources Advisory Council; Meeting Notice

Notice is hereby given of a meeting of the Conservation and Natural Resources Advisory Council to the Department of Conservation and Natural Resources on Monday, May 11, 1998. The meeting will be held at 10 a.m. in

Room 105, Lobby Level, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA.

Questions concerning this meeting or agenda items can be directed to Kurt Leitholf at (717) 705-0031.

Persons in need of accommodations as provided for in the Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990 should contact Glenda Miller directly at (717) 772-9087 or through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

> RANDY COOLEY, Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-677. Filed for public inspection May 1, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

## Proposed Exchange of Lands Between DCNR, Bureau of Forestry and Arlin J. Metzler

The Department of Conservation and Natural Resources, acting through the Bureau of Forestry, and Arlin J. Metzler of Lewistown, PA, are proposing to negotiate an exchange of lands in Clinton and Mifflin Counties, PA.

The Bureau of Forestry is proposing to acquire from Arlin Metzler approximately 95 acres of land which comprises a portion of Bear Swamp on the upper reaches of Tangascootack Creek in Beech Creek Township, Clinton County. This property is bounded on the south and west by the Sproul State Forest.

In return, the Bureau of Forestry proposes to convey to Arlin Metzler a parcel containing 4.75 acres. This property is situated along Township Road No. 459 approximately one-half mile west of the village of Barrville in Brown Township, Mifflin County.

As is the policy of the Department of Conservation and Natural Resources, the public is hereby notified of this exchange. A 30-day period for public inquiry or comment will be in effect commencing May 4, 1998 and ending June 2, 1998. Oral or written comments or questions concerning this proposed exchange may be addressed to: Dr. James R. Grace, State Forester, Pennsylvania Bureau of Forestry, P. O. Box 8552, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8552, (717) 787-2703. These oral or written comments will become part of the official document used in the final decision process.

If, in the duration of the 30-day comment period, a significant amount of public concern develops, the Secretary of the Department of Conservation and Natural Resources may schedule a public informational meeting.

JOHN C. OLIVER,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-678. Filed for public inspection May 1, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

## DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

**Applications, Actions and Special Notices** 

## **APPLICATIONS**

# APPLICATIONS RECEIVED UNDER THE PENNSYLVANIA CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT

[National Pollution Discharge Elimination System Program (NPDES)]

## DISCHARGE OF CONTROLLED INDUSTRIAL WASTE AND SEWERAGE WASTEWATER

(Part I Permits)

The following parties have applied for an NPDES permit to discharge controlled wastewaters into the surface waters of this Commonwealth. Unless otherwise indicated, on the basis of preliminary review and application of lawful standards and regulations, the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) proposes to issue a permit to discharge, subject to certain effluent limitations and special conditions. These proposed determinations are tentative.

Where indicated, the EPA, Region III, Regional Administrator has waived the right to review or object to this proposed permit action under the waiver provision 40 CFR 123.6E.

Persons wishing to comment on the proposed permit are invited to submit a statement to the office noted above the application within 30 days from the date of this public notice. Comments received within this 30-day period will be considered in the formulation of the final determinations regarding this application. Responses should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based. A public hearing may be held if the responsible office considers the public response significant.

Following the 30-day comment period, the Program Manager will make a final determination regarding the proposed permit. Notice of this determination will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at which time this determination may be appealed to the Environmental Hearing Board.

The application and related documents, proposed effluent limitations and special conditions, comments received and other information are on file and may be inspected and arrangements made for copying at the office indicated above the application.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings, should contact the specified program. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

## Applications for National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit to discharge to State waters.

Southeast Regional Office: Regional Manager, Water Management, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, (610) 832-6130.

PA 0011274. Industrial waste, Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 762 Lancaster Avenue, Bryn Mawr, PA 19010.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated filter backwash water from Philadelphia Suburban Water Company's Neshaminy water treatment plant.

The receiving stream is classified for the following uses: warm water fishery, aquatic life, water supply and recreation.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001, based on an average flow of 0.206 mgd are as follows:

	Average	Maximum	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Daily (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
Suspended Solids	30	60	75
pH	within limits	of 6.0—9.0 standard un	its at all times
Total Aluminum	0.82	1.64	2.05
Total Manganese	1.0	2.0	2.5
Total Mercury	monitor/report	monitor/report	monitor/report
Total Residual Chlorine	•	•	•
(issuance—year 2)	monitor/report	monitor/report	monitor/report
(year 3—expiration)	0.045	0.09	0.11

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 002, based on an average flow of 0.581 mgd are as follows:

Parameter	Maximum Daily (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
Suspended Solids	60	75
pH	within limits of 6.0—9.0 st	andard units at all times
Total Iron	3.1	3.9
Total Aluminum	1.0	1.25
Total Manganese	3.0	3.75
Total Residual Chlorine		
(issuance—year 2)	monitor/report	monitor/report
(year 3—expiration)	0.09	0.11

The EPA waiver is in effect.

Conditions for future permit modification. Special Test Methods for certain pollutants.

Final water quality based effluent limitations for Total Residual Chlorine.

#### PA 0054402. Industrial waste, Brooke Instruments, Inc., 407 West Vine Street, Hatfield, PA 19440.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated groundwater from Brooks Instruments, Inc. in Hatfield Borough, **Montgomery County**. This is an existing discharge to West Branch of Neshaminy Creek.

The receiving stream is classified for the following uses: warm water fishery, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001, based on an average flow of 36,000 gpd are as follows:

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Maximum Daily (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
Trichloroethylene	0.014	0.028	0.035
Tetrachloroethylene	0.0014	0.0028	0.0035
pH	within limits of 6.0—9.0 standard units at all times		

The EPA waiver is in effect.

Northwest Regional Office: Regional Manager, Water Management, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335, (814) 332-6942.

PA 0044016. Industrial waste, SIC: 0921, PA Fish and Boat Commission—Linesville Fish Culture Station, P. O. Box 127, Linesville, PA 16424-0127.

This application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit, to discharge treated I. W. to the Pymatuning Reservoir in Pine Township, **Crawford County**. This is an existing discharge.

The receiving water is classified for the following uses: WWF, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS,  $NO_2$ - $NO_3$ , fluoride and phenolics, the existing/proposed downstream

potable water supply considered during the evaluation is the Pymatuning State Park—Tuttle Point intake on the Pymatuning Reservoir located in North Shenango Township, Crawford County, approximately 3 miles below point of discharge.

The proposed discharge limits, based on a design flow of 0.227 mgd, are:

Outfall No. 001

	Average	Maximum	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Daily (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
Flow (mgd)	monitor and report		
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	10		20
Total Suspended Solids	35		70
pH	within limits of 6.0—9.0 standard units at all times		

The proposed discharge limits, based on a design flow of 0.288 mgd, are:

Outfall No. 002

	Average	Maximum	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Daily (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
Flow (mgd)	monitor and report		
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	10		20
Total Šuspended Solids	20		40
pH	within limits of 6.0—9.0 standard units at all times		

The proposed discharge limits, based on a design flow of 0.096 mgd, are:

Outfall No. 003

	Average	Maximum	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Daily (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
Flow (mgd)	monitor and report		
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	10		20
Total Suspended Solids	30		60
pH	within limits of 6.0—9.0 standard units at all times		

The proposed discharge limits, based on a design flow of 0.116 mgd, are:

Outfall No. 004

	Average	Maximum	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Daily (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
Flow (mgd)	monitor and report		
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	10		20
Total Suspended Solids	35		70
pH	within limits of 6.0—9.0 standard units at all times		

The proposed discharge limits, based on a design flow of 0.247 mgd, are:

Outfall No. 005

	Average	Maximum	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Daily (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
Flow (mgd)	monitor and report		
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	10		20
Total Suspended Solids	15		30
pH	within limits of 6.0—9.0 standard units at all times		

The proposed discharge limits, based on a design flow of 0.029 mgd, are:

Outfall No. 006

	Average	Maximum	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Daily (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
Flow (mgd)	monitor and report		
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	10		20
Total Suspended Solids	50		100
pH	within limits of 6.0—9.0 standard units at all times		

The proposed discharge limits,	based on a	design flow	of 0.029 mgd, are:
Outfall No. 007			

Parameter	Average	Maximum	Instantaneous
	Monthly (mg/l)	Daily (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
Flow (mgd) CBOD <sub>5</sub> Total Suspended Solids pH	monitor and report 10 35	f 6.0—9.0 standard un	20 70

The proposed discharge limits, based on a design flow of 0.029 mgd, are:

Outfall No. 008

The proposed discharge limits, based on a design flow of 0.029 mgd, are:

Outfall No. 009

Average Maximum Instantaneous Parameter Monthly (mg/l) Daily (mg/l) Maximum (mg/l) Flow (mgd) monitor and report 20  $CBOD_5$ 10 **Total Suspended Solids** 30 60 within limits of 6.0-9.0 standard units at all times

The proposed discharge limits, based on a design flow of 0.029 mgd, are:

Outfall No. 010

The proposed discharge limits, based on a design flow of 0.029 mgd, are:

Outfall No. 011

Maximum Average Instantaneous Parameter Monthly (mg/l) Daily (mg/l) Maximum (mg/l) Flow (mgd) monitor and report  $CBOD_5$ 10 20 **Total Suspended Solids** 35 70 within limits of 6.0-9.0 standard units at all times

The proposed discharge limits, based on a design flow of 0.029 mgd, are:

Outfall No. 012

The proposed discharge limits, based on a design flow of 0.065 mgd, are:

Outfall No. 013

Maximum Instantaneous Average Parameter Monthly (mg/l) Daily (mg/l) Maximum (mg/l) Flow (mgd) monitor and report CBOD<sub>5</sub> 10 20 Total Suspended Solids 20 40 within limits of 6.0-9.0 standard units at all times pΗ

The proposed discharge limits, based on a design flow of 0.029 mgd, are:  $Outfall\ No.\ 014$ 

_	Average	Maximum	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Daily (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
Flow (mgd)	monitor and report		
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	10		20
Total Suspended Solids	25		50
Ha	within limits of	of 6.0—9.0 standard ur	nits at all times

The proposed discharge limits, based on a design flow of  $0.029\ mgd$ , are:

Outfall No. 015

	Average	Maximum	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Daily (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
Flow (mgd)	monitor and report		
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	10		20
Total Suspended Solids	30		60
pH	within limits o	f 6.0—9.0 standard ur	nits at all times

The proposed discharge limits, based on a design flow of 0.36 mgd, are:

Outfall No. 016

	Average	Maximum	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Daily (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
Flow (mgd)	monitor and report		
$CBOD_5$	10		20
Total Suspended Solids	25		50
Formaldehyde	not detectable, using the	most appropriate ana	lytical method
pН	within limits of $6.0 - 9.0$	standard units at all	times

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0002500. Industrial waste, SIC: 3622, Kane Magnetics International, 700 Elk Avenue, Kane, PA 16735-1068.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit, to discharge noncontact cooling water and Group 2 stormwater to an unnamed tributary to West Run in Kane Borough, **McKean County**. This is an existing discharge.

The receiving water is classified for the following uses: HQ-CWF, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS,  $NO_2$ - $NO_3$ , fluoride and phenolics, the existing/proposed downstream potable water supply considered during the evaluation is the Emlenton Water Company on the Allegheny River located at Emlenton, Venango County, approximately 93 miles below discharge.

The proposed discharge limits, based on a design flow of 0.126 mgd, are:

Outfall No. 001 (Interim Limits) (From permit issuance until Schedule Date No. 5 on Page 18)

	Average	Maximum	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Daily (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
Flow (mgd)		monitor and report	
TSS	30	-	75
Oil and Grease	15		30
Total Iron	1.6	3.2	4
Lead	0.002	0.004	0.005
Zinc	0.062	0.124	0.155
*Copper	monitor and report	monitor and report	
*Chloroform	monitor and report	monitor and report	
*Phenol (10-A)	monitor and report	monitor and report	
Total Residual Chlorine	0.5		1.6
Temperature (°F)		Daily Average	
January 1—31		34	
February 1—29		35	
March 1—31		39	
April 1—15		46	
April 16—30		52	
May 1—15		55	
May 16—31		59	
June 1—15		63	
June 16—30		67	
July 1—31		71	
August 1-15		70 70	
August 16—31		70	

	Average	Maximum	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Daily (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
September 1—15		66	
September 16—30		60	
October 1—15		55	
October 16—31		51	
November 1—15		46	
November 16—30		40	
December 1—31		35	
pH	within limits of	of 6.0—9.0 standard un	nits at all times

- \*-Refer to the TRE Condition in Part C.
- 1. Final water quality based effluent based limitation for Total Iron, Lead, Zinc, Temperature.
- 2. Requirement to submit a Toxic Reduction Evaluation by within 18 months of PID.
- 3. Conditions for future permit modification.
- 4. Procedures for granting time extensions to achieve final water quality based effluent limitations.
- 5. Procedures for demonstrating alternative site-specific bioassay based effluent limitations.
- 6. Procedures for demonstrating alternative method detection limits.

Schedule of Compliance on Page 18.

Stormwater Outfalls Condition in Part C.

Chemical Additives Condition in Part C.

The proposed discharge limits, based on a design flow of \*0.005 mgd, are:

Outfall No. 001 (Final Limits) (From the Schedule Date No. 5 on Page 18 to the permit expiration date)

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Maximum Daily (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
Zinc Lead	monitor and report monitor and report	- J ( B )	
Oil and Grease	monitor and report		
	This outfall shall consist water entering the storm	drain system. No non	
рН	shall be discharged throu Within limits of 6.0—9.0		times

<sup>\*—</sup>See Part C Condition for nonstormwater authorized discharges.

The EPA waiver is in effect.

## PA 0021504. Sewage. Western Butler County Authority, P. O. Box 427, Zelienople, PA 16063.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage to the Connoquenessing Creek in Zelienople Borough, **Butler County**. This is an existing discharge.

The receiving water is classified for the following uses: warm water fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS,  $NO_2$ - $NO_3$ , fluoride and phenolics, the existing/proposed downstream potable water supply considered during the evaluation is the Beaver Falls Municipal Authority-Eastvale Plant intake on the Beaver River located at Beaver Falls, approximately 27 miles below point of discharge.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall No. 001, based on a design flow of 1.5 mgd, are:

-	Average	Weekly	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Average (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
Flow		monitor and report	
$CBOD_5$		-	
(5-1 to 10-31)	20	30	40
(11-1 to 4-30)	25	40	50
Total Suspended Solids	30	45	60
Ammonia-Nitrogen			
(5-1 to 10-31)	4		8
(11-1 to 4-30)	2		24
Phosphorus (as P)			
(4-1 to 10-31)	2		4
Fecal Coliform			
(5-1 to 9-30)		100 ml as a geometric av	
(10-1 to 4-30)	15,700	/100 ml as a geometric a	average
Total Residual Chlorine			
(Interim)	0.5		1.6
(Final)	0.4		1.45
рН		6.0—9.0 at all times	

The EPA waiver is not in effect.

## PA 0024511. Sewage. Redbank Valley Municipal Authority, 212 LaFayette Street, New Bethlehem, PA 16242.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage to Redbank Creek in New Bethlehem Borough, **Clarion County**. This is a POTW discharge.

The receiving water is classified for the following uses: trout stocked fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS, NO<sub>2</sub>-NO<sub>3</sub>, fluoride and phenolics, the existing/proposed downstream potable water supply considered during the evaluation is Western Pennsylvania Water Company—Kittanning District on the Allegheny River located at Kittanning, approximately 35 miles below point of discharge.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall No. 001, based on a design flow of 0.3 mgd, are:

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Weekly Average (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
Flow		monitor and report	
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	25	40	50
Total Šuspended Solids	30	45	60
Fecal Coliform			
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/1	100 ml as a geometric av	verage
(10-1 to 4-30)		0/100 ml as a geometric	
Total Residual Chlorine	0.5	J	1.6
nH		6.0 - 9.0 at all times	

The EPA waiver is in effect.

**PA 0102903.** Industrial waste, SIC: 1311 (Crude Oil and Natural Gas Production), **Allegheny Environmental Corporation**, P. O. Box 149, Franklin, PA 16323.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit, to discharge treated industrial waste to the Allegheny River in Sandycreek Township, **Venango County**. This is an existing discharge.

The receiving water is classified for the following uses: warm water fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS and phenolics, the existing/proposed downstream potable water supply considered during the evaluation is the Emlenton Municipal Water Authority on the Allegheny River at Emlenton, approximately 32 miles below the point of discharge.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall No. 001 are:

		Concentrations (mg/l)	
Parameters	Monthly Average	Daily Maximum	Instantaneous Maximum
Flow (mgd)		0.042	
TSS	30		60
Oil and Grease	15		30
Total Iron	3.5		7.0
Acidity		less than alkalinity	
Alkalinity		monitor and report	
Chloride		monitor and report	
pH	within limits	of 6.0—9.0 standard un	its at all times

The EPA waiver is in effect.

Southwest Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4000.

PA 0026425. Sewage, Municipality of Penn Hills, 12245 Frankstown Road, Pittsburgh, PA 15222.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from the Lincoln Road Sewage Treatment Plant in the Municipality of Penn Hills, **Allegheny County**.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, known as Shades Run, which are classified as a warm water fishery with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The first downstream potable water supply intake from this facility is the City of Pittsburgh Water Department on the Allegheny River.

Outfall 001: existing discharge, design flow of 0.24 mgd.

		Concentration (mg/l)		
Parameter	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
CBOD <sub>5</sub> Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform	25 30	37.5 45		50 60
(5-1 to 9-30) (10-1 to 4-30)	200/100 ml as a geo 2,000/100 ml as a ge			

Parameter	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
Total Residual Chlorine pH	1.0 not less than 6.0 no	or greater than 9.0		3.3
PII	1101 1685 111411 0.0 110	n greater than 3.0		

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0090018. Sewage, North Strabane Township Municipal Authority, 1929 B, Route 519 South, Canonsburg, PA 15317.

This application is for amendment of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from Willolake Sewage Treatment Plant in North Strabane Township, **Washington County**.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, known as unnamed tributary of Chartiers Creek, which are classified as a warm water fishery with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The first downstream potable water supply intake from this facility is the West View Municipal Authority on the Ohio River.

Outfall 001: existing discharge. Request made to establish effluent limitations for a discharge flow of 0.07 mgd which is half the plant's design capacity.

	Concentration (mg/1)				
Parameter	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum	
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	10	15		20	
Suspended Solids	25	37.5		50	
Ammonia Nitrogen					
(5-1 to 10-31)	2	3		4	
(11-1 to 4-30)	4.5	6.8		9	
Fecal Coliform					
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a geo	ometric mean			
(10-1 to 4-30)	2,000/100 ml as a g				
Total Residual Chlorine					
(1st month—36th month)	monitor and report				
(37th month—expiration)	0.09			0.22	
Dissolved Oxygen	not less than 5 mg/				
рН	not less than 6.0 no	or greater than 9.0			

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0091219. Sewage, Plum Borough Municipal Authority, 4575 New Texas Road, Pittsburgh, PA 15239.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from the Laurel Gardens Sewage Treatment Plant in Plum Borough, **Allegheny County**.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, known as an unnamed tributary of Little Plum Creek, which are classified as a warm water fishery with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The first downstream potable water supply intake from this facility is the Wilkinsburg-Penn Joint Water Authority at Allegheny River Mile Point 8.8.

Outfall 001: existing discharge, design flow of 0.014 mgd.

	Concentration (mg/l)			
Parameter	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	25	37.5		50
Suspended Solids	30	45		60
Fecal Coliform				
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a geo	metric mean		
(10-1 to 4-30)	2,000/100 ml as a g	eometric mean		
Total Residual Chlorine				
(1st month—36th month)	monitor and report			
(37th month—expiration)	1.4			3.3
pН	not less than 6.0 no	r greater than 9.0		

The EPA waiver is in effect.

#### PA 0094315. Sewage, Thomas Wiles, D.V.M., 110 Sandy Creek Road, Verona, PA 15147-1728.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from the Thomas Wiles Sewage Treatment Plant in Municipality of Penn Hills, **Allegheny County**.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, known as Sandy Creek, which are classified as a cold water fishery with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The first downstream potable water supply intake from this facility is the Wilkinsburg Penn Joint Water Authority.

Outfall 001: existing discharge, design flow of 0.0004 mgd.

	Concentration (mg/l)				
Parameter	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum	
CBOD <sub>5</sub> Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform	25 30			50 60	
(5-1 to 9-30) (10-1 to 4-30)	200/100 ml as a geo 2,000/100 ml as a g				
Total Residual Chlorine pH	monitor and report not less than 6.0 nor greater than 9.0				

The EPA waiver is in effect.

#### PA 0204986. Sewage, Yellow Truckers & Electronic Services, Inc., P. O. Box 3, Youngwood, PA 15697.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from Yellow Truckers & Electronic Services STP in South Huntingdon Township, **Westmoreland County**.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, known as Lick Run, which are classified as a warm water fishery with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The first downstream potable water supply intake from this facility is the McKeesport Municipal Water Authority.

Outfall 001: existing discharge, design flow of .0004 mgd.

	Concentration (mg/l)				
Parameter	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum	
CBOD <sub>5</sub> Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform	25 30			50 60	
(5-1 to 9-30) (10-1 to 4-30) Total Residual Chlorine pH	200/100 ml as a geo 100,000/100 ml as a 1.4 not less than 6.0 no	geometric mean		3.3	

The EPA waiver is in effect.

## PA 0205176. Sewage, Consolidated Steel Services, Inc., P. O. Box 285, Cresson, PA 16630.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from Consolidated Steel Services, Inc. Sewage Treatment Plant in Reade Township, **Cambria County**.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, known as Clearfield Creek, which are classified as a warm water fishery with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. There are no known downstream potable water supply intakes from this facility within 50 miles.

Outfall 001: existing discharge, design flow of 0.005 mgd.

	Concentration (mg/l)			
Parameter	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
$CBOD_5$	25			50
Suspended Solids	30			60
Fecal Coliform				
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a geo	metric mean		
(10-1 to 4-30)	30,000/100 ml as a	geometric mean		
Total Residual Chlorine				
(1st month—36th month)	monitor and report			
(37th month—expiration)	1.4			3.3
рН	not less than 6.0 no	r greater than 9.0		

The EPA waiver is in effect.

Northeast Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (717) 826-2511.

PA 0063100. Sewerage, SIC, Harford Township Board of Supervisors, P. O. Box 250, Harford, PA 18823.

This proposed action is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage into Nine Partners Creek in Harford Township, Susquehanna County.

The receiving stream is classified for the following uses: cold water fishery, aquatic life, water supply and recreation.

For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS, NO<sub>2</sub>-NO<sub>3</sub>, fluoride and phenolics, the existing downstream potable water supply (PWS) considered during the evaluation is Danville Water Authority on Susquehanna

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 based on a design flow of .05 mgd are:

Devicement	Monthly	Weekly	Instantaneous
Parameter	Average (mg/l)	Average (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
$CBOD_5$	25	40	50
Total Suspended Solids	30	45	60
NH <sub>3</sub> -N	10		20
Fecal Coliform			
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a geomet	ric mean	
(10-1 to 4-30)	2,000/100 ml as a geom	etric mean	
pН	6.0—9.0 standard units	at all times	
Total Residual Chlorine			
(1st month—24th month)	monitor and report		monitor and report
(25th month—expiration date)	1.2		2.8
•			

The EPA waiver is in effect.

Northcentral Region: Environmental Program Manager, Water Management, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701, (717) 327-3666.

PA 0208612. SIC: 4952, Ridgebury Township Supervisors, R. R. 3, Box 248A, Gillette, PA 16925.

This proposed action is for renewal of an NPDES permit for discharge of treated sewage to an unnamed tributary to Bentley Creek in Ridgebury Township, Bradford County.

The receiving stream is classified for the following uses: warm water fishery and aquatic life, water supply and recreation.

For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS, NO<sub>2</sub>-NO<sub>3</sub>, fluoride and phenolics, the downstream potable water supply (PWS) considered during the evaluation is the PA/NY border located approximately 3.2 miles below the discharge.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001, based on a design flow of 0.0035 mgd, are:

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	10	20
Suspended Solids	20	40
NH <sub>3</sub> -N	5	10
Total Chlorine Residual	1.0	2.3
Fecal Coliform (5-1 to 9-30) (10-1 to 4-30) pH	200/100 ml as a geometric average 2,000/100 ml as a geometric average 6.0—9.0 su at all times	

Other Conditions:

(1) Total Chlorine Residual limits effective 3 years from permit issuance date. Monitoring and reporting required in the interim.

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0111635. Industrial waste, SIC: 4941, Spring Township Municipal Authority, P. O. Box 133, Beaver Springs, PA 17812.

This proposed action is for renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated industrial wastewater to Kern Run in Beaver Township, Snyder County.

The receiving stream is classified for the following uses: cold water fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. For the purposes of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS,  $NO_2$ - $NO_3$ , fluoride and phenolics, the existing downstream potable water supply (PWS) considered during the evaluation is Dauphin Consolidate Water Company located at Dauphin.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001, based on a design flow of 0.004 mgd, are:

	$\epsilon$	Concentration (mg/l)			lbs/day)
Parameter	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Instantaneous Maximum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum
TSS Total Iron Total Manganese Total Aluminum	30 2 1 4	60 4 2 8			
Total Chlorine pH	2 6.0—9.0 a	it all times	4.7		

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0112305. Sewerage, SIC: 4952, Wyalusing Municipal Authority, P. O. Box 61, Wyalusing, PA 18853.

This proposed action is for renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage wastewater to Susquehanna River in Wyalusing Borough, **Bradford County**.

The receiving stream is classified for the following uses: warm water fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. For the purposes of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS, NO<sub>2</sub>-NO<sub>3</sub>, fluoride and phenolics, the existing downstream potable water supply (PWS) considered during the evaluation is Danville Municipal Authority located at Danville.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001, based on a design flow of 0.1 mgd, are:

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Average Weekly (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	25	40	50
TSS	30	45	60
Total Cl <sub>2</sub> Residual	1.0		2.3
Fecal Coliforms			
(5-1 to 9-30)	200 col/100 ml as a geor	metric mean	
(10-1 to 4-30)	2,000 col/100 ml as a ge		
pH	6.0—9.0 at all times		

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0209597. Sewerage, SIC: 4952, Delmar Township, R. R. 5, Box 70A, Wellsboro, PA 16901.

This proposed action is for issuance of an NPDES permit for a new discharge of treated sewage wastewater to East Branch Stoney Fork in Delmar Township, **Tioga County**.

The receiving stream is classified for the following uses: cold water fishery, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. For the purposes of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS,  $NO_2$ - $NO_3$ , fluoride and phenolics, the existing downstream potable water supply (PWS) considered during the evaluation is Jersey Shore Water Company located on Pine Creek approximately 50 river miles downstream.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001, based on a design flow of 0.045 mgd, are:

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Average Weekly (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	25	40	50
TSS	30	45	60
Total Cl <sub>2</sub> Residual	1.0		2.3
Fecal Coliforms			
(5-1 to 9-30)	200 col/100 ml as a geor	netric mean	
(10-1 to 4-30)	2,000 col/100 ml as a ge	ometric mean	
pH	6.0—9.0 at all times		

The EPA waiver is in effect.

**PA 0028266.** SIC: 4952, **Borough of Troy**, 110 Elmira Street, Troy, PA 16947.

This proposed action is for renewal of an NPDES permit for discharge of treated sewage to Sugar Creek in Troy Borough, **Bradford County**.

The receiving stream is classified for the following uses: trout stocked fishery and aquatic life, water supply and recreation.

For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS,  $NO_2$ - $NO_3$ , fluoride and phenolics, the downstream potable water supply (PWS) considered during the evaluation is the Danville Borough located approximately 100 miles below the discharge.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001, based on a design flow of 0.4 mgd, are:

	Average	Average	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Weekly (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
$CBOD_5$			
(5-1 to 10-31)	15.0	25.0	30.0
(11-1 to 4-30)	25.0	40.0	50.0
Suspended Solids	30.0	45.0	60.0
NH <sub>3</sub> -N			
(5-1 to 10-31)	1.5		4.5
(11-1 to 4-30)	4.5		13.5
Total Chlorine Residual	0.4		1.3
Dissolved Oxygen	minimum of 6.0 mg/l at	all times	
Fecal Coliform	8		
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a geometr	ric average	
(10-1 to 4-30)	2,000/100 ml as a geome		
pH	6.0—9.0 su at all times	5	
•			

Other Conditions:

(1) Total Chlorine Residual limits effective 3 years from permit issuance date. Monitoring and reporting required in the interim.

The EPA waiver is in effect.

## DISCHARGE OF CONTROLLED INDUSTRIAL WASTE AND SEWERAGE WASTEWATER

### Applications under the Pennsylvania Clean Streams Law

#### (Part II Permits)

The following permit applications and requests for plan approval have been received by the Department of Environmental Protection (Department).

Persons objecting on the grounds of public or private interest to the approval of an application or submitted plan may file a written protest with the Department at the address indicated above each permit application or plan. Each written protest should contain the following: name, address and telephone number; identification of the plan or application to which the protest is addressed; and a concise statement in sufficient detail to inform the Department of the exact basis of the protest and the relevant facts upon which it is based. The Department may conduct a fact-finding hearing or an informal conference in response to any given protest. Each commentator will be notified in writing of the time and place if a hearing or conference concerning the plan, action or application to which the protest relates is held. To insure consideration by the Department prior to final action on permit applications and proposed plans, initial protests and additions or amendments to protests already filed should be filed within 15 calendar days from the date of this issue of the Pennsylvania Bulletin. A copy of each permit application and proposed plan is on file in the office indicated and is open to public inspection.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceeding should contact the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

# Industrial waste and sewerage applications under The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1—691.1001).

Southwest Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4000.

A. 6598203. Industrial waste. Allegheny Ludlum Corporation, 100 River Road, Brackenridge, PA 15014-1597. Application for the installation of a pH adjustment system located in the Borough of West Leechburg, Westmoreland County to serve the West Leechburg Plant Bagdad Wastewater Treatment Plant.

A. 5672401-A1. Sewerage. Upper Stoneycreek Joint Municipal Authority, P. O. Box 24, Hooversville, PA 15936 (Quemahoning Township, Somerset County).

The Authority's proposed facilities include the upgrade and expansion of their existing sewage treatment plant and existing pump station work. The modifications are needed for the future expansion of their service area and the recent imposition of more stringent effluent limits (NPDES PA0042561).

The Authority proposes to use Pennsylvania's State Revolving Fund administered by the Pennsylvania Infrastructure Investment Authority (PENNVEST) for the construction of these sewerage facilities. The Depart-

ment's review of the information received has not identified any significant environmental impact resulting from this proposal.

## **INDIVIDUAL PERMITS** (PAS)

#### **NPDES Individual**

The following parties have applied for an NPDES permit to discharge stormwater from a proposed construction activity into the surface waters of this Commonwealth. Unless otherwise indicated, on the basis of preliminary review and application of lawful standards and regulations, the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) proposes to issue a permit to discharge, subject to certain limitations set forth in the permit and special conditions. The proposed determinations are tentative. Limitations are provided in the permit as erosion and sedimentation control measures and facilities which restrict the rate and quantity of sediment discharged.

Where indicated, the EPA, Region III, Regional Administrator has waived the right to review or object to this proposed permit action under the waiver provision, 40 CFR 123.24(d).

Persons wishing to comment on the proposed permit are invited to submit a statement to the office noted above the application within 30 days from the date of this public notice. Comments reviewed within this 30-day period will be considered in the formulation of the final determinations regarding this application. Responses should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based. A public hearing may be held if the responsible office considers the public response significant.

Following the 30-day comment period, the Water Management Program Manager will make a final determination regarding the proposed permit. Notice of this determination will be published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin at which time this determination may be appealable to the Environmental Hearing Board.

General Permit Type—PAG-4

Facility Location County and Municipality Permit No.

Somerset County

PAG046146 Somerset Township

and Address

Roger Young 140 Oak Street Somerset, PA 15501

Applicant Name

Unnamed Tributary leading to the west branch of Coxes Creek

Receiving Stream or Contact Office and Body of Water Telephone No.

> Southwest Regional Office Water Management Program Manager 400 Waterfront Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745

(412) 442-4000

Northeast Regional Office: Regional Water Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (717) 826-2511.

Monroe County Conservation District, District Manager, 8050 Running Valley Road, Stroudsburg, PA 18360, (717) 629-3060.

NPDES Permit PAS10S067. Stormwater. Wal-Mart No. 2365, 2001 S. E. 10th St., Bentonville, AR 72712-6489, has applied to discharge stormwater from a construction activity located in the Borough of Mt. Pocono, **Monroe County**, to Forest Hills Run.

The application and related documents, including the erosion and sedimentation control plan for the construction activity, are on file and may be inspected at the office noted above the application.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings, should contact the specified program. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

Southeast Regional Office: Regional Water Management Program Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428-2233, (610) 832-6130.

NPDES Permit PAS10-G314. Stormwater. Downingtown Area School District, 122 Wallace Avenue, Downingtown, PA 19335, has applied to discharge stormwater from a construction activity located in Uwchlan Township, Chester County, to Valley and Shamona Creek.

NPDES Permit PAS10-G315. Stormwater. C. Nelson Hall, 300 West Hall Road, Lincoln University, PA has applied to discharge stormwater from a construction activity located in Lower Oxford Township, **Chester** County, to Big Elk Creek.

Southwest Regional Office: Regional Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4000.

NPDES Permit PAS10W067. Stormwater. West McMurray Development Corporation, 300 Weyman Plaza, Suite 210, Pittsburgh, PA 15236 has applied to discharge water from a construction activity located in North Strabane Township, Washington County to Chartiers Creek and Canonsburg Lake.

**NPDES Permit PAX10X089.** Stormwater. **CNG Transmission Corporation**, 445 West Main Street, Clarksburg, WV 26301 has applied to discharge water from a construction activity located in Hempfield and Salem Townships, Westmoreland County to Beaver

## SAFE DRINKING WATER

**Application issued for Construction Permits issued** under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P. S. §§ 721.1—721.17).

Regional Office: Northcentral Field Operations, Environmental Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701.

**A. M. A.** The Department issued a construction permit to Rolling Hills Manor Nursing Home (R. D. 1, Box 646, Milmont, PA 17845; Hartley Township, Union **County**) for modifications to Well No. 1.

- **A. M. A.** The Department issued a construction permit to **Mansfield University** (Brooks Maintenance Building, Mansfield, PA 16933; Mansfield Borough, **Tioga County**) for authorization of construction of corrosion control facilities to comply with the lead and copper rule.
- **A. M. A.** The Department has received an operating/construction permit for **Hidden Valley Mobile Home Park** (R. D. 2, Box 856, Lock Haven, PA 17745; Woodward Township, **Lycoming County**) for expansion of a water supply to 46 homes.

Application issued for Operation Permits issued under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P. S. §§ 721.1—721.17).

Regional Office: Northcentral Field Operations, Environmental Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701.

- **A. M. A.** The Department issued an operating permit for **Shinglehouse Borough** (P. O. Box 156, Shinglehouse, PA 16748; Shinglehouse Borough, **Potter County**) for Amendment to public water supply operation permit designating the performance requirements for optimal corrosion control treatment under the lead and copper rule issued February 3, 1997.
- **A.** MA-5260. The Department issued an operating permit to **Kipps Run Mobile Home Park** (300 North Second Street, Penthouse Suite, Harrisburg, PA 17108-0430; Riverside Borough, **Northumberland County**) for operation of the disinfection facilities at Kipps Run Mobile Home Park, including both pre and post chlorination.

Application received for Bottled Water Permits issued under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P. S. §§ 721.1—721.17).

Regional Office: Northcentral Field Operations, Environmental Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701.

**A. 4496031-A6-M. A.** The Department has received a Bottled Water Labeling permit for **Tulpehocken Spring Water Company** (R. D. 1, Box 157, Sunbury, PA 17801-9746; Rockefeller Township, **Northumberland County**) to add 5 gallon labels to existing permit.

## Applications received under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P. S. §§ 721.1—721.17).

Bureau of Water Supply Management, Division of Drinking Water Management, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17105. Contact: Godfrey C. Maduka; (717) 787-9037.

A. 9996217. Great Spring Waters of America, Inc., P. O. Box 499, Poland Spring, ME 04274; Kristin Tardiff, Eastern Region Water Resources Manager. Applicant requests Department approval for a major permit amendment to use a spring water source from the Pure Mountain Springs in Fryeburg, Maine. Water from this source will be bottled under their Deer Park and Ice Mountain bottled water brands. The following bottled water brands will be marketed in Pennsylvania: Poland Spring Natural Spring Water, Deer Park Spring Water, Deer Park Distilled Water, Ice Mountain Spring Water, Great Bear Natural Spring Water and Poland Spring Distilled Water.

**A. 9996458. Castle Rock Spring Water**, 4121 Dunsmuir Ave., Dunsmuir, CA 96025-1704; Scott Lisdter, VP Operations. Applicant requests Department approval to sell bottled water in Pennsylvania under the brand names: Castle Rock Spring Water and Gerber Spring Water with Fluoride.

## RESIDUAL WASTE PROCESSING FACILITIES

Permit modification (for Form S type waste) received to accept municipal-like residual waste at municipal waste transfer facilities.

Regional Office: Northeast Regional Office, Regional Solid Waste Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (717) 826-2516.

**Permit I. D. No. 101590. Beach Lake Transfer Station**, Grand Central Sanitation, Inc., 1963 Pen Argyl Road, Pen Argyl, PA 18072. A Major Permit Modification for the Acceptance of Form S Municipal-Like Residual Waste at this municipal waste transfer facility, located in Berlin Township, **Wayne County**. The major permit modification was received in the Regional Office on March 26, 1998 and was found to be administratively complete as of April 1, 1998.

Permit I. D. No. 101537. Hinkle Hauling Service, Inc. Transfer Station, Hinkle Hauling Service, Inc., 1725 Brookside Road, Macungie, PA 18062. A Major Permit Modification for the Acceptance of Form S Municipal-Like Residual Waste at this municipal waste transfer facility, located in Lower Macungie Township, Lehigh County. The major permit modification was received in the Regional Office on March 19, 1998 and was found to be administratively complete as of April 1, 1998.

## HAZARDOUS WASTE, TREATMENT, STORAGE AND DISPOSAL FACILITIES

Applications submitted under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003) and regulations for post-closure of a hazardous waste treatment, storage or disposal facility.

Northcentral Regional Office, Regional Solid Waste Manager, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701, (717) 327-3653.

A. PAD003050846. GTE Muncy, GTE Operations Support, Inc. (One Stamford Forum, Stamford, CT 06904). Application for post-closure permit for a hazardous waste facility located in Muncy Township, Lycoming County, received in the regional office on March 24, 1998.

## OPERATE WASTE PROCESSING OR DISPOSAL AREA OR SITE

Applications denied under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003) and regulations to operate solid waste processing or disposal area or site.

Regional Office: Regional Solid Waste Manager, One Ararat Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

A. 400592. Lancaster County Solid Waste Management Authority Resource Recovery Facility, Lancaster County Solid Waste Management Authority,

1299 Harrisburg Pike, P. O. Box 4425, Lancaster, PA 17604). Denial of Form U (Request to Accept Waste) for American Cyanamid for the disposal of pesticides, herbicides and debris. Request received in the Regional Office March 30, 1998. Denied in the Regional Office April 14, 1998

**A. 100346. Pioneer Crossing Landfill, F R & S** (717 Red Lane Road, Birdsboro, PA 19508). Denial of three Form 43's (Request for Approval to Dispose of or Process Sewage Sludge) for disposal of sewage sludge. Applications received February 23 and March 3, 1998 and denied in the Southcentral Region on April 7, 1998.

## **AIR POLLUTION**

#### **OPERATING PERMITS**

Applications received and intent to issue Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015).

Southeast Regional Office, Air Quality Program, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, (610) 832-6242.

**09-313-082: M G Industries** (1399 New Ford Mill Road, Morrisville, PA 19067) for the operation of a residual cylinder gases in Falls Township, **Bucks County**.

**46-302-211A:** Pottstown Memorial Medical Center (1600 High Street, Pottstown, PA 19464) for the operation of two package duel-fuel boilers in Pottstown Borough, **Montgomery County**.

**46-399-106:** Naval Air Station Joint Reserve Base (Naval Air Station, Route 611, Willow Grove, PA 19090) for the operation of a plastic media blast booth in Horsham Township, **Montgomery County**.

**46-318-044:** Naval Air Station Joint Reserve Base (Naval Air Station, Bldg. 78, Code 20, Willow Grove, PA 19090) for the operation of a paint spray booth in Horsham Township, **Montgomery County**.

**15-301-071A: Wyeth-Ayerst Laboratories, Inc.** (31 Morehall Road, Paoli, PA 19301) for the operation of a waste incinerator in East Whiteland Township, **Chester County**. This will be consolidated into OP-15-0018.

**23-318-001E: Congoleum Corp.** (Ridge Road and Yates Avenue, Marcus Hook, PA 19061) for the operation of a surface coating operation in Trainer Borough, **Delaware County**.

**15-399-047: CFM Technologies, Inc.** (1381 Enterprise Drive, West Chester, PA 19380) for the operation of a flat panel display cleaning system in East Goshen Township, **Chester County**.

**09-313-074A: Solkatronic Chemicals, Inc.** (351 Philadelphia Avenue, Morrisville, PA 19067) for the operation of a speciality gas plant in Falls Township, **Bucks County**.

**46-302-204: Tuscan/Lehigh Dairies L. P.** (880 Allentown Road, Lansdale, PA 19446) for the operation of a Mohawk superior boiler in Upper Gwynedd Township, **Montgomery County**.

**15-318-010F: Johnson Matthey, Inc.** (456 Devon Park Drive, Wayne, PA 19087) for the operation of a production scrubber System III in Tredyffrin Township, **Chester County**.

Northeast Regional Office, Air Quality Program, Two Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 17811-0790, (717) 826-2531. **54-322-002A: Pine Grove Landfill Inc.** (Rural Route 4, Box 227, Pine Grove, PA 17963) for the operation of the landfill gas extraction system at Schultz Road, Pine Grove Township, **Schuylkill County**.

Southcentral Regional Office, Air Quality Program, One Ararat Blvd., Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 657-4587.

**01-303-008: Valley Quarries, Inc.** (P. O. Box J, Chambersburg, PA 17201) for the installation of a Batch Asphalt Plant located in Cumberland Township, **Adams County**. This source is subject to 40 CFR 60, Subpart I, Standards of Performance for Hot Mix Asphalt Facilities.

**29-3001: JLG Industries, Inc.** (JLG Drive, McConnellsburg, PA 17233) for a rotoblast unit and a paint spray booth controlled by a fabric collector and dry filters for the Equipment Services Division Facility in Ayr Township, **Fulton County**.

**36-310-027E: Martin Limestone, Inc.** (P. O. Box 550, Blue Ball, PA 17506) for a gyrasphere crusher controlled by a fabric collector in East Cocalico Township, **Lancaster County**.

Northcentral Regional Office, Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701, (717) 327-3637.

**55-318-007C: Wood-Mode, Inc.** (#1 Second Street, Kreamer, PA 17833) for the operation of two wood cabinet finishing operations (Cefla and Berkmann Lines) controlled by a thermal oxidizer in Middlecreek Township, **Snyder County**.

**8-316-001B: Masonite Corporation** (P. O. Box 311, Towanda, PA 18848) for the operation of a hardboard plant die form felter area and a scrubber in Wysox Township, **Bradford County**.

Southwest Regional Office, Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4174

**OP-65-00890: Carbide Corp.** (900 Main Street, P. O. Box 228, Lowber, PA 15660) for tool and die manufacturing at the Lowber Facility in Sewickley Township, **West-moreland County**.

**OP-04-00082: Mayfield Foundry, Inc.** (P. O. Box 1638, West Fourth Avenue, Beaver Falls, PA 15010) for iron foundry in West Mayfield Borough, **Beaver County**.

**OP-65-00817: Sand & Gravel Co.** (400 Industrial Blvd., New Kensington, PA 15068) for asphalt paving material manufacturing at the Davison Asphalt Supply in Lower Burrell Township, **Westmoreland County**.

**OP-63-00494: Fort Cherry School District** (110 Fort Cherry Road, McDonald, PA 15057) for Jr./Sr. High School in Mt. Pleasant Township, **Washington County**.

**OP-65-00005: Kiski Valley Water Poll** (1200 Pine Camp Road, Leechburg, PA 15656) for sewage treatment plant in Allegheny Township, **Westmoreland County**.

**OP-04-00083: Beaver Valley Allow Foundry Co.** (1899 Brodhead Road, Monaca, PA 15061) for steel foundry in Monaca Borough, **Beaver County**.

**OP-65-00587: Westmoreland County** (2480 Grande Blvd., Greensburg, PA 15601) for four gas-fired steam boilers at the Westmoreland Manor Boiler Plant in Greensburg, **Westmoreland County**.

Northwest Regional Office, Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6940.

**PA-10-021B: INDSPEC Chemical Corp.** (P. O. Box 307, 133 Main Street, Petrolia, PA 16050) for the operation of a formaldehyde storage tank in Petrolia, **Butler County**.

**PA-10-042A: Keystone Aluminum, Inc.** (P. O. Box 807, Mars, PA 16046) for the operation of a scrap shredder in Adams Township, **Butler County**.

**PA-10-148A: Ervin Industries Inc.** (681 East Butler Road, Butler, PA 16001) for the operation of electric arc furnaces in Summit Township, **Butler County**.

**PA-10-281A: II-VI, Inc.** (375 Saxonburg Boulevard, Saxonburg, PA 16056) for the operation of a batch vapor degreaser in Clinton Township, **Butler County**.

**10-308-016A: Keystone Aluminum, Inc.** (P. O. Box 807, Mars, PA 16046) for the operation of an aluminum melting furnace in Adams Township, **Butler County**.

**16-399-008: Peoples Natural Gas Co.** (625 Liberty Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222) for the operation of three natural gas engines in Redbank Township, **Clarion County**.

**PA-20-194A: Lord Corp.** (P. O. Box 556, Saegertown, PA 16433) for the operation of a reactor/hold tank in Saegertown, **Crawford County**.

**PA-24-012A: Carbide/Graphite Group, Inc.** (800 Theresia Street, St. Marys, PA 15857) for the operation of coke and graphite material handling, milling, screening and mixing in St. Marys, **Elk County**.

**PA-37-162A: Precision Plating Co., Inc.** (407 Summitview Drive, New Castle, PA 16105) for the operation of chromium electroplating units, in Neshannock Township, **Lawrence County**.

**SM-10-00171: Butler Color Press Inc.** (P. O. Box 31, Bonnie Brook Industrial Park, Butler, PA 16003-0031) for the operation of a surface coating operation in Butler, **Butler County**.

## AIR QUALITY

## **OPERATING PERMIT**

## Notice of Intent to Revise Operating Permits for Large Municipal Waste Combustors

Under section 111(d)/129 of the Clean Air Act, the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) promulgated Emission Guidelines (EG) to control the emission of combustor gases from existing large municipal waste combustors (MWCs). (See 60 FR 65382, December 19, 1995, and 62 FR 45116, August 25, 1997). The guidelines are codified at 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart Cb (relating to emission guidelines and compliance times for large municipal waste combustors that are constructed on or before September 20, 1994). The Subpart Cb requirements apply to any existing large MWC unit that is capable of combusting more than 250 tons per day of municipal solid waste.

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) intends to submit Section 111(d)/129 State Plan for large MWCs to EPA by March 27, 1998. In accordance with the Plan, the Department will implement the EG by incorporating the applicable requirement of 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart Cb into Federally Enforceable State Operating Permits (FESOPs). The revised FESOPs will serve as the legally enforceable mechanism to implement the Subpart Cb requirements.

Copies of the proposed permit amendments and other relevant information are available for public inspection and additional information may be obtained by contacting the Department's Southeast Regional Office.

Interested persons may submit written comments, suggestions or objections concerning the proposed permit amendments to the Regional Office within 30 days of publication of this notice. Written comments submitted to the Department during the 30-day public comment period shall include the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments, along with the reference number of the proposed permit. The commentator should also include a concise statement of any objections to the issuance of the revised permit and the relevant facts upon which the objections are based.

The Department reserves the right to hold a public hearing on the proposed action based upon the information received during the public comment period and will provide notice of the hearing at least 30 days prior to the hearing.

The following designated MWC facilities must comply with the Subpart Cb requirements.

Southeast Regional Office: Air Quality Program, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, Attn: Thomas McGinley, (610) 832-6242.

**09-0013: Wheelabrator Falls Inc.** (1201 New Ford Mill Road, Morrisville, PA 19067) in Falls Township, **Bucks County**.

23-0004: American Ref-Fuel Co. (10 Highland Avenue, Chester, PA 19013) in Chester, Delaware County.

#### PLAN APPROVALS

Applications received and intent to issue Plan Approvals under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015).

Northeast Regional Office, Air Quality Program, Two Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 17811-0790, (717) 826-2531.

**39-310-014: Coplay Aggregated Inc.** (P. O. Box 58, Northampton, PA 18067) for the construction of a stone crushing plant in Whitehall Township, **Lehigh County**.

**39-313-041: Puritan Products Inc.** (635—711 Mill Street, Allentown, PA 18103) for the construction of three chemical blending and packaging systems at 2290 Avenue A, in Bethlehem, **Lehigh County**.

**40-318-038A: Comfort Designs Inc.** (P. O. Box 3000, Kingston, PA 18704) for the modification of a paint spray operation at 263 Schuyler Avenue, Kingston Borough, **Luzerne County**.

**40-328-002: Williams Generation Co.** (Rural Route 1, Box 409D, Humboldt Industrial Park, Hazleton, PA 18201) for the construction of a gas fired turbine in Hazle Township, **Luzerne County**.

**48-310-025A: Eastern Industries Inc.** (4401 Camp Meeting Road, Center Valley, PA 18034) for the modification of a stone crushing plant in Lower Macungie Township, **Northampton County**.

**54-313-060A: Air Products & Chemical Co., Inc.** (P. O. Box 351, Tamaqua, PA 18252) for the modification of a spent cylinder evacuation system in Rush Township, **Schuylkill County**.

Southcentral Regional Office, Air Quality Program, One Ararat Blvd., Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 657-4587.

**01-310-033A: ISP Minerals, Inc.** (P. O. Box O, Blue Ridge Summit, PA 17214) for the construction of two fabric collectors in Hamiltonban Township, **Adams County**.

**28-310-002C: Valley Quarries, Inc.** (P. O. Box J, Chambersburg, PA 17201) for the installation of two triple deck screens, one double deck screen, a GE Environmental dust collector, two air classifiers, one silo and a cone crusher in Guilford Township, **Franklin County**. This source is subject to 40 CFR 60, Subpart OOO, Standards of Performance for New Stationary Sources.

**36-315-016A: R. R. Donnelley & Sons Co.** (1375 Harrisburg Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601) for the installation of a cyclone with fabric collector in Lancaster City, **Lancaster County**.

Northcentral Regional Office, Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701, (717) 327-3637.

**17-305-012A: Fuel Fabricators** (P. O. Box 368, Bigler, PA 16825) for the construction of a bituminous coal-fired boiler and a multicyclone in Bradford Township, **Clearfield County**.

Southwest Regional Office, Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4174.

**PA-56-268A: Industries, Inc.** (R. D. 3, Box 58, Boswell, PA 15531) for polyester resin at the Boswell Facility in Jenner Township, **Somerset County**.

PA-65-016D: Latrobe Steel Co. (2626 Ligonier Street, P. O. Box 31, Latrobe, PA 15650) for melt shop at the Latrobe Plant in Latrobe Borough, Westmoreland County.

Northwest Regional Office, Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6940

**PA-10-282A: Butler County Humane Society** (1002 Evans City Road, Renfrew, PA 16061) for construction of an animal crematory/incinerator with a rated capacity of 75 lb/hr in Renfrew, **Butler County**.

**PA-25-974A: HiTech Plating** (1015 West 18th Street, Erie, PA 16502) for operation of eight tank hard chromium plating facility (2,500 small tools plated/yr) controlled by a packed bed scrubber in Erie, **Erie County**.

**PA-25-952A:** Bush Industries of Pennsylvania, Inc. (2455 Robison Road West, Erie, PA 16509) for construction of a UV lacquer finishing line for wood products (continuous 26,500 m³/hr), in Summit Township, **Erie County**.

PA-24-083C: Carbone of America Industries Corp. (1032 Trout Run Road, St. Marys, PA 15857) for construction of a carbon baking furnace (1.5 million lbs, green weight, carbon per cycle) with thermal incinerator control in St. Marys, Elk County.

**PA-10-028A: Armstrong Cement & Supply Co.** (100 Clearfield Road, Cabot, PA 16023) for installation of a baghouse (58,000 ACFM) on an existing air separator and ball mill in Cabot, **Butler County**.

## REASONABLY AVAILABLE CONTROL TECHNOLOGY

## (RACT)

## Reasonably Available Control Technology; Public Hearing

#### Bird-In-Hand Woodworks, Inc.

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has made a preliminary determination to approve a revised Reasonably Available Control Technology (RACT) Plan and proposes to revise the State Implementation Plan (SIP) for the Bird-In-Hand Woodworks, Inc. at 3031 Industry Road, East Hempfield Township, Lancaster County.

The proposed SIP revision does not adopt any new regulations. It incorporates the provisions and requirements contained in RACT Operating Permit No. 36-2022A for the existing facility to comply with current regulations. The preliminary VOC RACT revision involves the addition of an EPA control technology guidance emission limitation and the removal of a tons per year VOC emission limitation.

The preliminary RACT determination, when finally approved, will be incorporated into an Operating Permit for the facility and will be submitted to the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) as a revision to Pennsylvania's SIP.

An appointment to review the pertinent documents at the Southcentral Regional Office may be scheduled by contacting Mary Disanto at (717) 540-5018 between 8 a.m. and 3:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, except holidays.

One public hearing will be held for the purpose of receiving comments on the proposal. The hearing will be held on May 20, 1998, at the Department of Environmental Protection, Lancaster District Office, 1661 Old Philadelphia Pike, Lancaster, PA 17602 from 1 p.m. until all scheduled comments on the proposal are received.

Those wishing to comment are requested to contact Susan Frank at (717) 541-7969 at least 1 week in advance of the hearing to schedule their testimony. Commentators are requested to provide two written copies of their remarks at the time of the hearing. Oral testimony will be limited to a maximum of 10 minutes per individual. Organizations are requested to designate an individual to present testimony on behalf of the organization. Written comments may be submitted to Michelle Rudisill, Air Pollution Control Engineer, One Ararat Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA 17110 on or before May 20, 1998.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing scheduled for May 20, 1998, at the Lancaster District Office and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings, should contact Susan Frank directly at (717) 541-7969 through the AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

## **MINING**

## APPLICATIONS TO CONDUCT COAL AND NONCOAL ACTIVITIES

## MINING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1396.1—1396.19a); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation

Act (52 P. S. §§ 3301—3326); The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1—691.1001); the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P. S. §§ 30.51—30.66); The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1406.1—1406.21). Mining activity permits issued in response to the applications will also address the applicable permitting requirements of the following statutes: the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003).

The following permit applications to conduct mining activities have been received by the Department of Environmental Protection (Department). A copy of the application is available for inspection at the District mining office indicated above each application. Where a 401 water quality certification is needed for any aspect of a particular proposed mining activity, the submittal of the permit application will serve as the request for the certification.

Written comments or objections, or requests for informal conferences on applications, may be submitted by any person or any officer or head of any Federal, State or local government agency or authority to the Department at the same address within 30 days of this publication, or within 30 days after the last publication of the applicant's newspaper advertisement, as provided by 25 Pa. Code §§ 77.121—77.123 and 86.31—86.34 (relating to public notices of filing of permit applications, opportunity for comment, and informal conferences).

Where any of the mining activities listed will have discharges of wastewater to streams, the Department will incorporate NPDES permits into the mining activity permits issued in response to these applications. The NPDES permits will contain, at a minimum, technologybased effluent limitations (as described in the Department's regulations-25 Pa. Code §§ 77.522, 87.102, 88.92, 88.187, 88.242, 89.52 and 90.102) for iron, manganese, suspended solids, settleable solids, alkalinity and pH. In addition to the above, more restrictive effluent limitations, restrictions on discharge volume or restrictions on the extent of mining which may occur will be incorporated into a mining activity permit when necessary for compliance with water quality standards (in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 93 and 95). Persons or agencies which have requested review of the NPDES permit requirements for a particular mining activity within the above-mentioned public comment period will be provided with a 30-day period to review and submit comments on those requirements.

Written comments or objections should contain the name, address and telephone number of persons submitting comments or objections; application number; and a statement of sufficient detail to inform the Department on the basis of comment or objection and relevant facts upon which it is based. Requests for an informal conference must contain the name, address and telephone number of requestor; application number; a brief summary of the issues to be raised by the requestor at the conference; and a statement whether the requestor desires to have the conference conducted in the locality of the proposed mining activities.

Ebensburg District Office, 437 South Center Street, P. O. Box 625, Ebensburg, PA 15931-0625.

Coal Applications Received:

**11980101.** L & J Energy Company, Inc. (P. O. Box I, Grampian, PA 16838), commencement, operation and

restoration of bituminous strip-auger mine in Susquehanna Township, **Cambria County**, affecting 130.0 acres, receiving stream unnamed tributaries of Douglas Run to Douglas Run and West Branch of the Susquehanna River, application received April 8, 1998.

11813005, Permit Renewal. Ratay Coal, Inc. (R. D. 1, Box 198, Penn Run, PA 15765), commencement, operation and restoration of bituminous strip mine, valid for reclamation, only in Conemaugh Township, Cambria County, affecting 224.2 acres, receiving stream unnamed tributaries to/and Clapboard Run, application received April 10, 1998.

11980201. Ridge Energy Company (R. D. 2, Box 429, Clymer, PA 15728), commencement, operation and restoration of bituminous coal refuse reprocessing and coal refuse disposal mine in West Carroll Township, Cambria County, affecting 25.0 acres, receiving stream Fox Run to West Branch Susquehanna River, application received April 10, 1998.

Greensburg District Office, R. D. 2, Box 603-C, Greensburg, PA 15601.

**65980101. Ralph Smith & Son, Inc.** (200 Second Street, Derry, PA 15627). Application received for commencement, operation and reclamation of a bituminous surface mine located in Bell and Loyalhanna Townships, **Westmoreland County**, proposed to affect 55.0 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributaries of Wolford Run to Wolford Run to the Kiskiminetas River to the Allegheny River. Application received April 8, 1998.

Mining and Reclamation, 3913 Washington Road, McMurray, PA 15317.

**56851303.** RoxCoal, Inc. (2851 Stoystown Rd., P. O. Box 149, Friedens, PA 15541), to revise the permit for the Barbara 1 and 2 Mines in Stonycreek Township, **Somerset County** to add four dewatering boreholes and a 10" waterline, no additional discharges. Application received March 30, 1998.

**56841325. RoxCoal, Inc.** (2851 Stoystown Rd., P. O. Box 149, Friedens, PA 15541), to renew the permit for the Laurel Mine in Shade Township, **Somerset County**, no additional discharges. Application received March 26, 1998.

Pottsville District Office, 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901-2454.

Noncoal Permits Received

**64980301. Milestone Materials, Inc.** (P. O. Box 231, Easton, PA 18044-0231), commencement, operation and restoration of a large sandstone quarry operation in Lake Township, **Wayne County**, affecting 47.0 acres, receiving stream Middle Creek. Application received April 1, 1998.

## APPLICATIONS RECEIVED UNDER SECTION 401: FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT

## **ENCROACHMENTS**

The following Dam Safety and Encroachment permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment approval and requests for water quality certification have been received by the Department of Environmental Protection. Section 401(a) of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341(a)) requires the State to

certify that the involved projects will not violate the applicable provisions of 33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1311—1313, 1316 and 1317, as well as relevant State requirements. Initial requests for 401 certification will be published concurrently with the permit application. Persons objecting to approval of a request for certification under Section 401 or to the issuance of a Dam Safety or Encroachment Permit or the approval of Environmental Assessments must submit any comments, suggestions or objections within 30 days of the date of this notice as well as any questions to the office noted above the application.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings, should contact the specified program. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at 1 (800) 654-5984.

Applications received under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27) and section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P. S. § 679.302) and requests for certification under section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act.

Northwest Regional Office, Soils and Waterways Section, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6942.

**E10-278.** Encroachment. **Cranberry Township**, 2525 Rochester Road, Cranberry, PA 16066. To remove the existing 36-inch-diameter culvert and to place and maintain an aluminum multi-plate arch stream enclosure measuring 17 feet wide by 8 feet high by 150 feet long on a relocated section of Powell Road (T-300) across a tributary to Brush Creek (WWF). The project is located on Powell Road (T-300) across a tributary to Brush Creek approximately 4,450 feet north of the intersection of Powell Road (T-300) and Rochester Road (S. R. 3002) (Baden, PA Quadrangle N: 15.0 inches; W: 2.5 inches) located in Cranberry Township, **Butler County**.

**E20-455.** Encroachment. **Pa. Dept. of Transportation**, Engineering District 1-0, 1140 Liberty Street, P. O. Box 711, Franklin, PA 16323-1289. To construct and maintain a two-span steel multi-girder bridge with each span measuring 155 feet in length and a maximum underclearance of 52 feet on S. R. 3013 (Conneaut Lake Road) across McMillen Hollow Run (TSF). This project will replace the existing bridge which was demolished in October 1997 due to public safety concerns (EA20-003NW, and WL2097601). The project is located on S. R. 3013 (Conneaut Lake Road) across McMillen Hollow Run approximately 1,500 feet south of the intersection of S. R. 3013 (Conneaut Lake Road) and S. R. 3006 (Atlantic Road) in the Village of Atlantic (Conneaut Lake, PA Quadrangle N: 0.1 inch; W: 12.0 inches) located in East Fallowfield Township, **Crawford County**.

**E20-456.** Encroachment. **Pa. Dept. of Transportation**, Engineering District 1-0, 1140 Liberty Street, P. O. Box 711, Franklin, PA 16323-1289. To remove the existing single span steel stringer bridge and to construct and maintain a single span concrete adjacent box beam bridge with a clear span of 32 feet, an underclearance of 3 feet, 8 inches, on a 60 degree skew on S. R. 0089 across Dolly Run (WWF). The project is located on S. R. 0089 across Dolly Run approximately 6,400 feet south of the intersection of S. R. 0089 and S. R. 1032 at Rendalls Corners. This project will also include placement of a Ford crossing approximately 65 feet upstream of the bridge for access of both sides of the stream by the property owner's farm

equipment (Titusville North, PA Quadrangle N: 15.3 inches; W: 5.4 inches) located in Rome Township, **Crawford County**.

**E42-254.** Encroachment. **Fleming Companies**, P. O. Box 1086, Buffalo, NY 14240-1086. To construct and maintain two additions onto the Eastern side of the existing Market Basket Supermarket within the floodway of Lillibridge Creek south of Mill Street, one measuring approximately 55 feet long by 35 feet wide and the other measuring approximately 60 feet long by 25 feet wide (Port Allegany, PA Quadrangle N: 10.75 inches; W: 4.25 inches) located in Port Allegany Borough, **McKean County**.

Actions on applications filed under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27) and section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P. S. § 679.302) and sections 5 and 402 of The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.5 and 691.402) and notice of final action for certification under section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341(a)). (Note: Permits issued for Small Projects do not include 401 Certification, unless specifically stated in the description).

Permits Issued and Actions on 401 Certification

Northwest Regional Office, Soils and Waterways Section, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6942.

**E20-454.** Encroachment. **Maryann Schultz**, 18310 Stan Road, Meadville, PA 16335. To remove an existing barn, silo and other small structures and to construct and maintain a 40-foot-wide by 80-foot-long pole building within the 100-year floodway of French Creek approximately 1,200 feet northwest of the intersection of Terrace Street Extension and Stan Road (T-613) (Meadville, PA Quadrangle N: 7.7 inches; W: 6.5 inches) in West Mead Township, **Crawford County**.

Southwest Regional Office, Soils and Waterways Section, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

**E65-691.** Encroachment. **Penn Township Commissioners**, P. O. Box 452, Harrison City, PA 15636-0452. To remove the existing structure and to construct and maintain a box culvert having a normal span of 24.0 feet and an underclearance of 5.8 feet in Bushy Run (TSF). This permit also authorizes the placement and maintenance of fill in a de minimis area of wetlands less than or equal to 0.05 acre. The project is located on Bratkovich Road, approximately 1.9 miles east of the intersection of Harrison City, Export Road and Main Street (Greensburg, PA Quadrangle N: 9.2 inches; W: 5.4 inches) in Penn Township, **Westmoreland County**.

**E65-692.** Encroachment. **Franklin Regional School District**, 3210 School Road, Murrysville, PA 15668. To construct and maintain a 30-inch outfall pipe and a rock lined outfall channel along the east bank of Haymakers Run (HQ-CWF) for the purpose of alleviating a ponding problem on an adjoining property. The project is located on the east side of Sardis Road, approximately 3 miles north of U. S. Route 22 (Murrysville, PA Quadrangle N: 14.3 inches; W: 5.9 inches) in the Municipality of Murrysville, **Westmoreland County**.

Southcentral Regional Office, Water Management Program, Soils and Waterways Section, One Ararat Boulevard, Room 126, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 657-4590.

**E05-266.** Encroachment. **Department of Transportation**, Engineering District 9-0, 1620 N. Juniata Street, Hollidaysburg, PA 16648. To rehabilitate an existing bridge and to construct and maintain a reinforced concrete box culvert having a span of 24 feet and a rise of 9.0 feet in Weimer Run and to place fill in 0.59 acre of wetlands as part of a 1,400 foot long realignment of SR 0026 located on SR 0026, Section 006, Segment 0300, Offset 0000 (Clearville, PA Quadrangle N: 3.85 inches; W: 2.3 inches) in Monroe Township, **Bedford County**.

**E07-291.** Encroachment. **Forever of Pennsylvania, Inc.**, WFGY Radio Station, Carol Mills, P. O. Box 2005, Altoona, PA 16603. To place fill in 0.18 acre of wetlands in conjunction with the construction of a 9,288.4 square foot building to house the office staff at Forever of Pennsylvania, Incorporated located about 600 feet west of Logan Boulevard (SR 0220) 1.6 miles south of its intersection with Route 36 (Hollidaysburg, PA Quadrangle N: 3.25 inches; W: 14.5 inches) in Allegheny Township, **Blair County**.

**E34-089.** Encroachment. **Twin Boroughs Sanitary Authority**, Barbara Geedey, P. O. Box 118, Mifflin, PA 17058. To expand an existing waste water treatment plant along the channel of the Juniata River at a point approximately 2,200 feet downstream of Route 35 (Mifflintown, PA Quadrangle N: 11.4 inches; W: 4.0 inches) in Milford Township, **Juniata County**.

**E67-624.** Encroachment. **Eastern Design & Development**, Shah Mathias, P. O. Box 163, Red Lion, PA 17356. To place fill in .23 acre of jurisdictional wetlands for the purpose of constructing 103 townhouse units in Phase II of the Greens at Westgate subdivision located along Westgate Drive approximately 1.5 miles northwest of York (West York, PA Quadrangle N: 19.4 inches; W: 2.75 inches) in West Manchester Township, **York County**. The permittee is required to provide a minimum of .23 acre of replacement wetlands.

Northeast Regional Office, Regional Soils and Waterways Section, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (717) 826-5485.

**E45-350.** Encroachment. **Skytop Lodges, Inc.**, One Skytop Drive, Skytop, PA 18357. To construct and maintain a 15-inch PVC water intake structure and a 15-inch C.P.P. outfall pipe and associated riprap apron in Skytop lower lake for the purpose of constructing an irrigating pumping station for Skytop Golf Course. The project is located 1 mile south of the intersection of S. R. 0390, and Township Road T587 (Skytop, PA Quadrangle N: 17.9 inches; W: 15.3 inches) in Barrett Township, **Monroe County** (Philadelphia District Army Corps of Engineers).

**E45-351.** Encroachment. **Michael Katz**, 603 Ann Street, Stroudsburg, PA 18360. To construct and maintain an 18-inch C.M.P. outfall structure along the eastern stream bank of McMichael Creek (HQ-CWF). The project is located approximately 700 feet south of S. R. 0080-interchange 49 (Stroudsburg, PA Quadrangle N: 18.8 inches; W: 11.1 inches) in Stroudsburg Borough, **Monroe County** (Philadelphia District Army Corps of Engineers).

**E64-189.** Encroachment. **Ferderick Peruzzi**, 165 Lincoln Highway, Fairless Hills, PA 19030. To maintain fill which was placed in 1.06 acres of PSS wetlands, within the drainage basin of the West Branch Lackawaxen River (HQ-CWF), for the purpose of constructing a non-jurisdictional dam. The project is located along T-567,

approximately 1 mile southeast of the intersection of S. R. 0670 and S. R. 0370 (Orson, PA Quadrangle N: 9.1 inches; W: 7.8 inches), in Preston Township, **Wayne County** (Philadelphia District, U. S. Army Corps of Engineers).

**E66-118.** Encroachment. **David Owens**, R. R. 1, Box 1021, Nicholson, PA 18446. To remove the existing structure and to construct and maintain a private bridge having a single span of 15 feet and underclearance of approximately 4.5 feet across Utley Creek (CWF) and an 8-foot diameter C.M.P. in an auxiliary channel of Utley Creek to provide access to a residential building site. The project is located on the east side of S. R. 1027, approximately 0.3 mile upstream from Township Road T552 (Lenoxville, PA Quadrangle N: 2.9 inches; W: 16.3 inches) in Nicholson Township, **Wyoming County** (Baltimore District Army Corps of Engineers).

Southwest Regional Office, Soils and Waterways Section, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

**E04-254.** Encroachment. **Mary Ann Jones**, 508 Harmony Road, New Brighton, PA 15066. To operate and maintain a single span bridge having a span of 32 feet and underclearance of 8 feet across Blockhouse Run (WWF). The bridge is located on the south side of Harmony Road approximately 1,000 feet east of its intersection with Blockhouse Road (Beaver, PA Quadrangle N: 20.8 inches; W: 5.2 inches) in Daugherty Township, **Beaver County**.

**E65-693.** Encroachment. **Allegheny Ludlum Corporation**, 100 River Road, Brackenridge, PA 15014-1597. To operate and maintain an existing 60-inch outfall pipe and to construct and maintain an 80-foot long  $\times$  10-foot wide concrete outfall channel below the outfall pipe along the left side of the Kiskiminetas River (WWF) for the purpose of improving the water discharge flow. The project is located on the Allegheny Ludlum property (Leechburg, PA Quadrangle N: 3.25 inches; W: 15.8 inches) in West Leechburg Borough, **Westmoreland County**.

Northcentral Region, Water Management, Soils and Waterways Section, F. Alan Sever, Chief, 208 West Third St., Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701.

E19-175. Encroachment. Pa. Dept. of Transportation, P. O. Box 218, Montoursville, PA 17754-0218. To remove the existing structure and to construct and maintain a single span, reinforced concrete box culvert bridge depressed 1 foot in the streambed with concrete Usections and cutoff walls with a normal span of 20 feet and a minimum underclearance of 7 feet over Stony Brook on SR 1007 approximately 2 miles north of the intersection of SR 1007 with SR 487 (Bloomsburg, PA Quadrangle N: 9.9 inches; W: 6.9 inches) in Orange Township, Columbia County. Estimated stream disturbance is 105 feet of waterway with no wetland impact; stream classification is Cold Water Fishery.

**E19-174.** Encroachment. **Drue S. Heckman**, R. R. 4, Box 4875, Berwick, PA 18603. To repair, operate and maintain a single span bridge across Glen Brook to provide access to a private, single residence. The repair work shall consist of removing the existing steel beams and deck and constructing a new superstructure with steel I-beams and wooden decking. The project is located along the western right-of-way of SR 1025 approximately 500 feet south of the intersection of SR 1014 and SR 1025

(Berwick, PA Quadrangle N: 14.0 inches; W: 15.4 inches) in Briar Creek Township, **Columbia County**. There will be no impact to the waterway or wetlands; stream classification is Cold Water Fishery.

## **ACTIONS**

## FINAL ACTIONS TAKEN UNDER THE PENNSYLVANIA CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT

[National Pollution Discharge Elimination System Program (NPDES)]

## DISCHARGE OF CONTROLLED INDUSTRIAL WASTE AND SEWERAGE WASTEWATER

## (Part I Permits)

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has taken the following actions on previously received permit applications and requests for plan approval and has issued the following significant orders.

Any person aggrieved by this action may appeal under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P. S. § 7514) and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law), to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P. O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Environmental Hearing Board within 30 days of receipt of written notice of this action unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does

 $\begin{array}{ccccc} Outfall\ 001 & & & & \\ & & Average & Maximum & Average \\ Parameter & Monthly & Daily & Monthly \\ BOD^5\ change\ to\ CBOD^5 \\ Butyl\ Phthalate\ change\ to\ Butyl\ Benzyl\ Phthalate \\ Benzidine\ (mg/l) & & 0.0006 \end{array}$ 

NPDES Permit No. PA0205214. Industrial waste, Joseph J. Brunner, Inc., R. D. 1, Zelienople, PA 16063 is authorized to discharge from a facility located at Joseph J. Brunner, Inc. Municipal Waste Landfill, New Sewickley Township, Beaver County to Brush Creek (Outfall 001) and an Unnamed Tributary to Brush Creek (Outfalls 002, 003, 004 and 005).

NPDES Permit No. PA0024864, Amendment No. 1. Sewage, Ligonier Borough, Town Hall, 120 East Main Street, Ligonier, PA 15658 is authorized to discharge from a facility located at Ligonier Borough Sewage

not, in and of itself, create any right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

Actions under The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001).

Permits Issued

Southwest Regional Office, Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4000.

NPDES Permit No. PAS806106. Industrial waste, Ashland Brand Marketing, Inc., P. O. Box 391, 2000 Ashland Drive, Ashland, KY 41114 is authorized to discharge from a facility located at Ashland Greensburg Bulk Plant #762, 1810 Broad Street Extension, South Greensburg Borough, Westmoreland County to Slate Creek.

NPDES Permit No. PA0002054, Amendment No. 2. Industrial waste, Pennsylvania Electric Company, 1001 Broad Street, Johnstown, PA 15907 is authorized from a facility located at Steward Generating Station, East Wheatfield Township, Indiana County.

NPDES Permit No. PA0002305, Amendment No. 1. Industrial waste, Robertshaw Controls Company, New Stanton Division, One Robertshaw Drive, New Stanton, PA 15672 is authorized to discharge from a facility located at New Stanton Borough, Westmoreland County.

NPDES Permit No. PA0003255, Amendment No. 1. Industrial waste, Latrobe Steel Company, 2626 South Ligonier Street, Latrobe, PA 15650-0031 is authorized from a facility located at Latrobe Borough, Westmoreland County.

NPDES Permit No. PA0093866. Industrial waste, Southern Alleghenies Disposal Site, Inc., R. D. 3, Box 310, Holsopple, PA 15935 is authorized to discharge from a facility located at Southern Alleghenies Landfill, Conemaugh Township, Somerset County to Stony Creek (Outfalls 001, 002, and 004) and Unnamed Tributary 45265 (Outfalls 003 and 005).

**NPDES Permit No. PA0093866.** Industrial waste, **Southern Alleghenies Disposal Site, Inc.**, R. D. 3, Box 310, Holsopple, PA 15935.

This notice reflects changes from the notice published in the October 25, 1997  $Pennsylvania\ Bulletin$ .

Maximum

Instantaneous

Maximum

0.0012

Daily

Average

Weekly

Treatment Plant, Ligonier Borough, **Westmoreland** County.

NPDES Permit No. PA0042587. Sewage, MLM Enterprises, 12 North Jefferson Avenue, Canonsburg, PA 15317 is authorized to discharge from a facility located at MLM Enterprises Sewage Treatment Plant, North Strabane Township, Washington County to unnamed tributary of Little Chartiers Creek.

NPDES Permit No. PA0092533. Sewage, Indiana County Municipal Services Authority, P. O. Box 351, 827 Water Street, Indiana, PA 15761 is authorized to

discharge from a facility located at Iselin Sewage Treatment Plant, Young Township, **Indiana County** to Harpers Run.

- NPDES Permit No. PA0111520. Sewage, The Picking Corporation, 100 Longview Lane, Johnstown, PA 15905 is authorized to discharge from a facility located at Miller-Picking Sewage Treatment Plant, Conemaugh Township, Somerset County to Unnamed tributary of Soap Hollow.
- NPDES Permit No. PA0205915. Sewage, Borough of Dayton, P. O. Box 396, Dayton, PA 16222 is authorized to discharge from a facility located at Dayton Borough Sewage Treatment Plant, Dayton Borough, Armstrong County to Glade Run.
- NPDES Permit No. PA0217794. Sewage, Lou DeMary, R. D. 2, Box 45K, Latrobe, PA 15650 is authorized to discharge from a facility located at DeMary Small Flow STP, Derry Township, Westmoreland County to Drainage Swale to Union Run via PennDOT Culvert.
- NPDES Permit No. PA0217808. Sewage, David Harchuck, 122 Kerr Road, New Kensington, PA 15068 is authorized to discharge from a facility located at Harchuck Office Building, Washington Township, Westmoreland County to Tributary of Beaver Run.
- **NPDES Permit No. PA0021822.** Sewage, **Borough of Berlin**, 700 North Street, P. O. Box 115, Berlin, PA 15530-0115 is authorized to discharge from a facility located at Berlin Borough Sewage Treatment Plant, Borough of Berlin, **Somerset County** to Buffalo Creek.

Northwest Regional Office: Regional Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335, (814) 332-6942.

- NPDES Permit No. PA0036064. Sewage. Washington Township Sewer Authority, 11800 Edinboro Road, Edinboro, PA 16412 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Washington Township, Erie County to Whipple Creek.
- NPDES Permit No. PA0222453. Sewage. Scenic Heights Golf Course, 7616 Knoyle Road, Erie, PA 16510 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Venango Township, Erie County to an unnamed tributary to Six Mile Creek.
- NPDES Permit No. PA0001945. Industrial waste. Medusa Cement Company, 2001 Portland Park, Wampum, PA 16157 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Wampum Borough, Lawrence County to Driver's Run and an unnamed tributary to Beaver Run.
- **NPDES Permit No. PA0033049.** Sewage. **PADOT Rest Area #25 Eastbound**, P. O. Box 3161, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3161 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Pine Creek Township, **Jefferson County** to Five Mile Run.
- NPDES Permit No. PA0033073. Sewage. PennDOT Rest Area #26 Westbound, P. O. Box 3161, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3161 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Washington Township, Jefferson County to Five Mile Run.
- **NPDES Permit No. PA0105279.** Industrial waste. **Danco Industries, Inc.**, P. O. Box 941, Oil City, PA 16301 is authorized to discharge from a treatment facility located in Sugarcreek Borough, **Venango County**, to the Allegheny River.

- **NPDES Permit No. PA0222488.** Sewage, **Edward Howard**, 120 Winfield Rd., Sarver, PA 16055 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Jefferson Township, **Butler County** to Sarver Run.
- **WQM Permit No. 4398401.** Sewerage, **Alice R. Williams, SRSTP**, 99 S. Myers Ave., Sharon, PA 16146. Construction of Alice R. Williams SRSTP located in South Pymatuning Township, **Mercer County**.
- **WQM Permit No. 4398407.** Sewerage, **Mrs. Ronald K. Callahan, SRSTP**, 565 Mercer Rd., Greenville, PA 16125. Construction of Mrs. Ronald K. Callahan SRSTP located in Hempfield Township, **Mercer County**.
- WQM Permit No. 4398408. Sewerage, Frank Giordano, c/o Rod McClelland, 101 Beaver St., Mercer, PA 16137. Construction of Frank Giordano SRSTP located in Lake Township, Mercer County.
- **WQM Permit No. 6298402.** Sewerage, **David W. and Marcia J. Johnson**, R. R. 2, Box 2106, Russell, PA 16345. Construction of David W. and Marcia J. Johnson SRSTP located in Pine Grove Township, **Warren County**.
- **WQM Permit No. 1098402.** Sewerage, **Edward Howard**, 120 Winfield Rd., Sarver, PA 16055. Construction of Edward Howard SRSTP located in Jefferson Township, **Butler County**.
- **WQM Permit No. 4398405.** Sewerage, **David McCoy**, 247 Nicklin Rd., Grove City, PA 16127. Construction of David McCoy SRSTP located in Findley Township, **Mercer County**.
- **WQM Permit No. 2098402.** Sewage. **Cambridge Township**, 22530 Electric Drive, Cambridge Springs, PA 16403. This project is for the construction and operation of a sanitary wastewater pump station in Cambridge Township, **Crawford County**.

Northcentral Regional Office, Department of Environmental Protection, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Grit Building, Williamsport, PA 17701.

- NPDES Permit No. PA0032824. Sewerage. Pennsylvania Department of Transportation, Site 38, Gary A. Yacisin, Bureau of Design HQAD, P.O. Box 3161, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3161. Applicant granted an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from a facility located at Mifflin Township, Columbia County.
- NPDES Permit No. PA0115207. Sewerage. Orangeville Borough, P. O. Box 176, 301 Mill Street, Orangeville, PA 17859. Applicant granted an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from facility located at Orangeville Township, Columbia County.
- NPDES Permit No. PA0114081. Sewerage. Clear Run Inc., Woods Edge Estates, R. R. 5, Box 551, Bloomsburg, PA 17815. Applicant granted an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from a facility located at Orange Township, Columbia County.
- **NPDES Permit No. PA0024104.** Sewerage Transfer. **Spring Township Municipal Authority**, P. O. Box 132, Beaver Springs, PA 17812. Transfer was granted to above applicant. Facility located at Spring Township, **Snyder County**.
- NPDES Permit No. PA0113727. Sewerage. Larry Reed, Country Place MHP, R. D. 2, Box 71, DuBois, PA 16801. Renewal granted to discharge treated wastewater to Muddy Run. Facility located at Sandy Township, Clearfield County.
- WQM Permit No. 5998403. Sewerage. Roland J. Robert, R. R. 2, Box 66A, Tioga, PA 16946. Applicant

granted permission to construct and maintain a single residence sewage treatment system. Facility located at Tioga Township, Tioga County.

WQM Permit 1798403. Sewerage. William and Sandra Harchak, 712 Stone Street, Osceola Mills, PA 16666. Granted permit to discharge from single residence facility, located at Gulich Township, Clearfield County.

WQM Permit 0898401. Sewerage. LeRaysville Borough, P. O. Box 42, LeRaysville, PA 18829-0042. Granted permit to discharge from treatment facility located at LeRaysville Borough, **Bradford County**.

WQM Permit 4998401. Sewerage. Shamokin Coal **Township Joint Sewer Authority**, R. D. 2, Box 35, Shamokin, PA 17872. Granted permit to construct and maintain a new force main and segregated sanitary sewer interceptor to serve the proposed increase in flow to the Brady Pump Station. Facility located at Ralpho Township, **Northumberland County.** 

5586403T1-5584402T1-663S60-T1. Sewerage Transfer. Spring Township Municipal Authority, P.O. Box 132, Beaver Springs, PA 17812.

Transfer in name only to above permits were granted. Facility located at Spring Township, Snyder County.

NPDES Permit PA0114839. Industrial waste. West Decatur Authority, P.O. Box 98, West Decatur, PA 16878. Applicant granted permission to renew their NPDES Industrial Waste permit to discharge treated wastewater from facility located at Boggs Township, **Clearfield County.** 

Southwest Regional Office, Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4000.

Permit No. 5698402. Sewerage, Roger Young, 140 Oak Street, Somerset, PA 15501. Construction of a Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant located in the Township of Somerset County, Somerset County to serve the Roger Young residence.

**Permit No. 6397408.** Sewerage, **David Harchuck**, 122 Kerr Road, New Kensington, PA 15068. Construction of a Small Flow Sewage Treatment Plant located in the Township of Washington, Westmoreland County to serve the Harchuck Office Building.

#### **INDIVIDUAL PERMITS**

(PAS)

#### The following NPDES Individual Permits for Discharges of Stormwater from Construction Activities have been issued.

Northeast Regional Office, Regional Water Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA *18711-0790, (717) 826-2511.* 

**NPDES** Applicant Name County and Receiving and Address Permit No. Municipality Stream

Milford Land Co., LLP PAS10U087 Northampton Co. **Bushkill Creek** 

2300 Wagonwheel Drive Forks Twp. Easton, PA 18040

General Permit Type 3

Applicant Name Facility Location Receiving Stream or Contact Office and County and Municipality Permit No. and Address Body of Water Telephone No.

**Clearfield County** PAR804842 Con-Way Central Trans. Serv. Valley Fork Run Northcentral

208 W. Third St. Bradford Twp.

3240 Hillview Ave. Williamsport, PA 17701

Palo Alto, CA 94304 (717) 327-3664

#### The following approvals from coverage under NPDES Individual Permit for Discharge of Stormwater from Construction Activities have been issued.

Northcentral Region, Water Management, Soils and Waterways Section, F. Alan Sever, Chief, 208 West Third St., Williamsport, PA 17701.

**NPDES** Applicant Name County and Receiving Permit No. and Address Municipality Stream PAS10F069 John H. Mitchell, Jr. College Twp. Spring Creek

P. O. Box 148 Centre Co. Lemont, PA 16851

## APPROVALS TO USE NPDES AND/OR OTHER GENERAL PERMITS

The following parties have submitted Notices of Intent (NOIs) for Coverage under (1) General NPDES Permit(s) to discharge wastewater into the surface waters of this Commonwealth. The approval for coverage under these general NPDES permits is subject to applicable effluent limitations, monitoring, reporting requirements and other conditions set forth in the general permit; (2) General Permit(s) for Beneficial Use of Sewage Sludge or Residential Septage by Land Application in Pennsylvania. The approval of coverage for land application of sewage sludge or residential septage under these general permits is subject to pollutant limitations, pathogen and vector attraction reduction requirements, operational standards, general requirements, management practices and other conditions set forth in the respective general permit. The Department of Environmental Protection approves the following coverages under the specified General Permit.

The EPA Region III Regional Administrator has waived the right to review or object to this permit action under the waiver provision: 40 CFR 123.24.

The application and related documents, effluent limitations, permitting requirements and other information are on file and may be inspected and arrangements made for copying at the contact office noted.

	_					
List of NPDES and/or oth General Permit Type	er					
PAG-1	General Po	ermit For Discharges l	From Stripper Oil Well Fa	acilities		
PAG-2	General Po	ermit For Discharges o	of Stormwater From Cons	truction Activities		
PAG-3	General Po	General Permit For Discharges of Stormwater From Industrial Activities				
PAG-4	General Po	ermit For Discharges l	From Single Residence Se	wage Treatment Plant		
PAG-5	General Po Systems	ermit For Discharges l	From Gasoline Contamina	ated Ground Water Remediation		
PAG-6	General Pe	ermit For Wet Weathe	r Overflow Discharges Fr	om Combined Sewer Systems		
PAG-7	General Po cation	ermit For Beneficial U	se of Exceptional Quality	Sewage Sludge By Land Appli-		
PAG-8	General Po	ermit For Beneficial U ricultural Land, Forest	se of Non-Exceptional Sec , a Public Contact Site or	wage Sludge By Land Applica- a Land Reclamation Site		
PAG-9		ermit For Beneficial U and, Forest or a Land		By Land Application to Agri-		
General Permit Type—PAC	3.8					
Facility Location County and Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	Receiving Stream or Body of Water	Contact Office and Telephone No.		
Montgomery Co. Township of Abington	PAG080002	Township of Abington 1176 Old York Road Abington, PA 19001	None	DEP Southeast Region Water Management 555 North Lane Conshohocken, PA 19428 (610) 832-6130		
Montgomery Co. Towamencin Twp.	PAG080008	Upper Gwynedd Towamencin Municipal Authority 225 Kriebel Rd. Lansdale, PA 19464	None	DEP Southeast Region Water Management 555 North Lane Conshohocken, PA 19428 (610) 832-6130		
West Bradford Twp. Chester Co.	PAR10-G262	Realen Homes 725 Talamore Dr. Ambler, PA	Saw Mill Run	Southeast Regional Office Suite 6010, Lee Park 555 North Lane Conshohocken, PA 19428 (610) 832-6130		
East Bradford Twp. Chester Co.	PAR10-G263	William E. Freas and James Kammerer 211 Carter Drive West Chester, PA	Plum Run	Southeast Regional Office Suite 6010, Lee Park 555 North Lane Conshohocken, PA 19428 (610) 832-6130		
Kennett Township Chester Co.	PAR10-G265	Hunt Construction 108 Pine Tree Road Paoli, PA	East Branch Red Clay Creek	Southeast Regional Office Suite 6010, Lee Park 555 North Lane Conshohocken, PA 19428 (610) 832-6130		
Franconia Twp. Montgomery Co.	PAR10-T388-R	Souderton Mennonite Homes 207 Summitt St. Souderton, PA	Unnamed Tributary to Skippack Creek	Southeast Regional Office Suite 6010, Lee Park 555 North Lane Conshohocken, PA 19428 (610) 832-6130		
Worcester Twp. Montgomery Co.	PAR10-T412	Realen Homes 725 Talamore Dr. Ambler, PA	Tributary to Stony Crk.	Southeast Regional Office Suite 6010, Lee Park 555 North Lane Conshohocken, PA 19428 (610) 832-6130		

(610) 832-6130

Facility Location County and Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	Receiving Stream or Body of Water	Contact Office and Telephone No.
Lower Providence Twp. Montgomery Co.	PAR10-T393	Valley Forge Equities P. O. Box 940 Valley Forge, PA	Unnamed Tributary to Schuylkill River	Southeast Regional Office Suite 6010, Lee Park 555 North Lane Conshohocken, PA 19428 (610) 832-6130
Lower Gwynedd Twp. Montgomery Co.	PAR10-T384	The Cutler Group, Inc. P. O. Box 629 Horsham, PA	Tributary of Trewellyn Creek	Southeast Regional Office Suite 6010, Lee Park 555 North Lane Conshohocken, PA 19428 (610) 832-6130
Upper Merion Twp. Montgomery Co.	PAR10-T413	Liberty Property Trust 65 Valley Stream Parkway Malvern, PA	Matsunk Crk.	Southeast Regional Office Suite 6010, Lee Park 555 North Lane Conshohocken, PA 19428 (610) 832-6130
Hatfield Twp. Montgomery Co.	PAR10-T436	Select Properties, Inc. 2312 North Broad St. Colmar, PA	Unnamed Tributary to Unionville Tributary	Southeast Regional Office Suite 6010, Lee Park 555 North Lane Conshohocken, PA 19428 (610) 832-6130
Skippack Twp. Montgomery Co.	PAR10-T408	Gambone Bros. Development Co. 1030 West Germantown Pike Fairview Village, PA 19409	Unnamed Tributary to Skippack Crk.	Southeast Regional Office Suite 6010, Lee Park 555 North Lane Conshohocken, PA 19428 (610) 832-6130
General Permit Type—4				
Facility Location County and Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	Receiving Stream or Body of Water	Contact Office and Telephone No.
Columbia Co. N. Centre Twp.	PAG044996	Cleon and Marcia Dodge R. R. 2, Box 2935 Berwick, PA 18603	West Branch Briar Crk.	Northcentral 208 W. Third St. Williamsport, PA 17701 (717) 327-3664
Clearfield Co. Sandy Twp.	PAG045002	George T. Walls R. D. 1, Box 336 DuBois, PA 15801	UNT to Soldier Run	Northcentral 208 W. Third St. Williamsport, PA 17701 (717) 327-3664
Hempfield Twp. Mercer Co.	PAG048489	Mrs. Ronald K. Callahan 565 Mercer Rd. Greenville, PA 16125	Tributary Shenango River	DEP Northwest Region Water Management 230 Chestnut St. Meadville, PA 16335-3481 (814) 332-6942
Pine Grove Twp. Warren Co.	PAG048492	David W. and Marcia J. Johnson R. R. 2, Box 2106 Russell, PA 16345	Tributary of Johnny Run	DEP Northwest Region Water Management 230 Chestnut St. Meadville, PA 16335-3481 (814) 332-6942
Lake Twp. Mercer Co.	PAG048490	Frank Giordano c/o Rod McClelland 101 Beaver St. Mercer, PA 16137	Tributary Fox Run	DEP Northwest Region Water Management 230 Chestnut St. Meadville, PA 16335-3481 (814) 332-6942
S. Pymatuning Twp. Mercer Co.	PAG048477	Alice R. Williams 99 S. Myers Ave. Sharon, PA 16146	Tributary Shenango River	DEP Northwest Region Water Management 230 Chestnut St. Meadville, PA 16335-3481 (814) 332-6942

Facility Location County and Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	Receiving Stream or Body of Water	Contact Office and Telephone No.	
Findley Twp. Mercer Co.	PAG048481	David McCoy 247 Nicklin Rd. Grove City, PA 16127	Tributary Mill Crk.	DEP Northwest Region Water Management 230 Chestnut St. Meadville, PA 16335-3481 (814) 332-6942	
General Permit Type—PAG 2					
Facility Location County and Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	Receiving Stream or Body of Water	Contact Office and Telephone No.	
Erie Co. Harborcreek Twp.	PAR10K102	Tim Shafer 4917 Buffalo Rd. Erie, PA 16510	Unnamed Tributary to Sixmile Crk.	Erie Conservation District 12723 Route 19 P. O. Box 801 Waterford, PA 16441 (814) 796-4203	
Venango Co. Cranberry and Rockland Twps.	PAR107010	James Holden Allegheny Valley Trails Assoc. (AVTA) 1174 Elk St. Franklin, PA 16323	East Sandy Crk.	Venango Conservation District R. D. 2, Box 108 Franklin, PA 16323 (814) 676-2832	
Penn Township Perry Co.	PAR-10-5122	Otterbein United Methodist Church 301 North High St. Duncannon, PA 17020	UNT Little Juniata Crk.	Perry County CD P. O. Box 36 36 W. Main St. New Bloomfield, PA 17068 (717) 582-8988	
Jackson Twp. York Co.	PAR-10-Y314	York County Production Corp. 160 Roosevelt Ave., Suite 300 York, PA 17404	Little Conewago	York County CD 118 Pleasant Acres Road York, PA 17402 (717) 840-7430	
Codorus Twp. York Co.	PAR-10-Y310	Baily Farms R. D. 2, Box 2636 Spring Grove, PA 17362	Codorus Crk.	York County CD 118 Pleasant Acres Road York, PA 17402 (717) 840-7430	
Springettsbury Twp. York Co.	PAR-10-Y306	Davis Hospitality Inc. 3883 East Market St. York, PA 17402	Kreutz Crk.	York County CD 118 Pleasant Acres Road York, PA 17402 (717) 840-7430	
South Woodbury Twp. Bedford Co.	PAG-09-3512	Clarence E. Reasy R. D. 1, Box 25 New Enterprise, PA 16664		DEP SCRO 1 Ararat Blvd. Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 657-4590	

Southcentral Regional Office, Water Management Program, Soils and Waterways Section, One Ararat Boulevard, Room 126, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 657-4590.

PAS-10-C026. Individual NPDES. Kutztown Mobile Home Park, 15110 Kutztown Road, Kutztown, PA 19530. To Implement an Erosion and Sedimentation Control Plan for a mobile home park on 16.5 acres in Maxatawny Township, Berks County. The project is located south of Main Street and immediately east of the Kutztown Airport (Kutztown, PA Quadrangle N: 0.9 inch; W: 4.8 inches). Drainage will be to Moslem Creek.

## SAFE DRINKING WATER

Actions taken under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P. S. §§ 721.1—721.17).

Southeast Regional Office, Sanitarian Regional Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428-2233, (610) 832-6130.

**Permit No. 0997516.** Public water supply. **Phoebe Housing, Inc.**, 1831 Linden Street, Allentown, PA 18104. A permit has been issued to Phoebe Housing, Inc. for the construction of a well, a pumping station, a water storage tank, along with a distribution system to serve the New Hope Manor Development in New Hope Borough, **Bucks County**. *Type of Facility*: Public Water Supply System. *Consulting Engineer*: Boucher and James, Inc., 127 South Fifth Street, Quakertown, PA 18951. *Permit to Construct Issued*: April 6, 1998.

Northwest Regional Office, Regional Manager, Water Supply Management, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6899.

Permits Issued

**1097505.** Public water supply. **Chicora Borough Water Company**, Box J, Chicora, PA 16025. Permit issued for the drilling of a new well (No. 6) as a backup well to the existing water system in Chicora Borough, **Butler** 

**County**. *Type of Facility*: Public Water Supply. *Consulting Engineer*: William J. McGarvey, P. E., McGarvey Engineering, 172 Woodcrest Road, Butler, PA 16002. *Permit to Construct Issued*: April 13, 1998.

Regional Office: Sanitarian Regional Manager, One Ararat Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 657-4692.

**Permit No. 6797501.** Public water supply. **The York Water Company**, Springfield Township, **York County**. *Responsible Official*: Jeff Hines, 130 E. Market Street, P. O. Box 15089, York, PA 17405, *Type of Facility*: Hametown Pump Station used to deliver water to southern region of the York Water Company Distribution System.

Northwest Regional Office, Regional Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA, (814) 332-6899.

**Permit No. 6198501.** Public water supply. **Rouseville Municipal Waterworks**, 8 Main Street, Rouseville, PA 16344 has been issued a Public Water Supply Permit for the installation of Well No. 5 and 2 inch PVC transmission line to connect to the existing 8 inch ductile iron pipe in Cornplanter Township, **Venango County**. *Type of Facility*: Community Water Supply. *Consulting Engineer*: David A. Johnson, D. A. Johnson and Associates, P. O. Box 11, Corry, PA 16407. *Permit to Construct Issued*: April 16. 1998.

## HAZARDOUS SITES CLEANUP

**Under the Act of October 18, 1988** 

Final Remedial Response under the Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act

**Industrial Solvents and Chemical Company** 

**Newberry Township, York County** 

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department), under the authority of the Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act (HSCA) (35 P. S. §§ 6020.101—6020.1305), is considering initiating a final remedial action for the Industrial Solvents & Chemical Company (ISCC) site. Under the Department's proposed action an existing waterline will be extended to additional supplies potentially impacted by the groundwater contamination originating from the ISCC site, an asphalt cap will be placed over contaminated soils remaining on the site, and instream treatment will be provided for impacted surface waters.

The ISCC site is a 9-acre parcel of land in Newberry Township, York County, adjacent to Interstate 83. The surrounding area is primarily rural, although residential, commercial and industrial developments are located within a close vicinity of the site. A number of private water supply wells have been contaminated by hazardous substances migrating from the ISCC site.

ISCC was involved in the reprocessing of used solvents. Because of violations of hazardous waste requirements, the Department on July 6, 1989, terminated ISCC's authority to operate a hazardous waste treatment and storage facility. The site was abandoned in 1990 when ISCC declared bankruptcy. A total of 996 parties potentially responsible for the hazardous substances located at the ISCC site were identified by the Department.

Because of the threat to human health and the environment posed by the ISCC site, the site was placed on the Pennsylvania Priority List for Remedial Response on October 26, 1991. The Department and a group of approximately 136 cooperating potentially responsible

parties have conducted a number of interim actions at the site to address the release or threat of release of hazardous substances.

The Department considered three alternatives: (1) continuing with the monitoring program already in place; (2) extending public water service to supplies potentially impacted above health-based risk levels, and (3) extending the public water service, providing an asphalt cap for the site, and providing in-stream treatment for surface water. Pumping and treating the groundwater was ruled out because it would not be practical or cost-effective. The Department prefers the third alternative because it is protective of human health and the environment, complies with regulations and is cost effective.

This notice is provided under section 506(b) of HSCA (35 P. S. § 6020.506(b)), and publication of this notice starts the administrative record period under HSCA. The administrative record which contains information about this site and which supports the Department's decision to perform this action is available for public review and comment. The administrative record can be examined from 8 a.m. to 4 p.m. at the Department's office at 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, by contacting Barbara Faletti at (717) 705-4864.

The administrative record will be open for comment from the date of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and will remain open for 90 days. Persons may submit written comments regarding this action to the Department before July 31, 1998 by mailing them to Barbara Faletti at the above address.

The public will have an opportunity to present oral comments regarding the proposed action at a public hearing. The hearing has been scheduled for June 11, 1998 at 7 p.m. at the Newberry Township Administration Building, 1915 Old Trail Road, Etters, PA. Persons wishing to present formal oral comments at that hearing should register by 4 p.m. June 9, 1998 by calling Mary Ann Fischer at (717) 705-4703.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings, should contact Mary Ann Fischer at the above number or through the Pennsylvania Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

## LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

**Under Act 2, 1995** 

**Preamble 3** 

The following final reports were submitted under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P. S. §§ 6026.101—6026.908).

Provisions of Chapter 3 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) require the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) to publish in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* a notice of submission of any final reports. A final report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to one of the act's remediation standards. A final report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis for selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or nonresiden-

tial exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed, and summaries of sampling methodology and analytical results which demonstrate that the remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected.

For further information concerning the final report, please contact the Environmental Cleanup Program in the Department of Environmental Protection Regional Office under which the notice of receipt of a final report appears. If information concerning a final report is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate Regional Office listed. TDD users may telephone the Department through the AT&T Relay Service at 1 (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following final reports:

Northeast Regional Field Office, Joseph A. Brogna, Regional Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (717) 826-2511.

Pennsylvania Power & Light Company (PP&L) Distribution Pole #63450N45417, Salem Township, Wayne County. PP&L, Environmental Management Division, 2 North Ninth Street, Allentown, PA 18101 has submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soils found to have been contaminated with PCBs (polychlorinated biphenyls). The report was submitted in order to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide human health standard.

Southeast Regional Office: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, (610) 832-5950.

One & Olney Square Shopping Center, City of Philadelphia, County of Philadelphia. Michael Gonshor, RT Environmental Services, Inc., 215 W. Church Road, King of Prussia, PA 19406, has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with lead, heavy metals, solvents, BTEX, petroleum hydrocarbons and polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet site-specific and Statewide health standards.

Southcentral Regional Office, Environmental Cleanup Manager, One Ararat Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 657-4592.

Moats Service Center, Providence Township, Lancaster County. William E. Stephens, Stephens Environmental Consulting, Inc., 191 Slicers Mill Road, Rising Sun, MD 21911 has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soils and groundwater contaminated with PCBs, lead, solvents, BTEX, PHCs and PAHs. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide health standard.

## OPERATE WASTE PROCESSING OR DISPOSAL AREA OR SITE

Permits voided under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003) and regulations to operate solid waste processing or disposal area or site.

Southwest Regional Office, Regional Solid Waste Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4000.

**Permit ID No. 101575. Richards Sanitation, Inc.**, Richards Transfer Station, R. D. 1, Box 346, Marion Center, PA 15759. Operation of a municipal waste trans-

fer station in Cherryhill Township, **Indiana County**. Permit voided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 271.211(e) in the Regional Office on April 13, 1998.

## **AIR POLLUTION**

#### **OPERATING PERMITS**

Operating Permits Minor Modification issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001— 4015) and regulations to construct, modify, reactivate or operate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Northeast Regional Office, Air Quality Program, Two Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 17811-0790, (717) 826-2531.

**58-301-005A: Barnes Kasson Hospital** (400 Turnpike Street, Susquehanna, PA 18847) for the modification of operating parameters of a hospital incinerator in Susquehanna Borough, **Susquehanna County**.

General Plan Approval and Operating Permit issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and regulations to construct, modify, reactivate or operate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Northeast Regional Office, Air Quality Program, Two Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 17811-0790, (717) 826-2531.

13-302-023GP: Gnaden Huetten Memorial Hospital (211 North 12th Street, Lehighton, PA 18235) for the construction of a boiler in Lehighton Borough, Carbon County.

Operating Permits issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and regulations to construct, modify, reactivate or operate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Northwest Regional Office, Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6940

**PA-37-297A: Farmers Dairy Foods, Inc.** (8257 Dow Circle, Strongsville, OH 44136) issued November 30, 1997, for a waste water treatment plant in Wilmington, **Lawrence County**.

## **PLAN APPROVALS**

Plan Approvals extensions issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and regulations to construct, modify, reactivate or operate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Southcentral Regional Office, Air Quality Program, One Ararat Blvd., Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 657-4587.

**36-309-055B:** Martin Limestone, Inc. (P. O. Box 550, Blue Ball, PA 17506) issued March 17, 1998, to authorize temporary operation of the Lime Plant and Crushing Area covered by this Plan Approval until July 15, 1998, at their Weaverland Quarry in East Earl Township, Lancaster County. This source is subject to 40 CFR 50, Subpart OOO, Standards of Performance for New Stationary Sources.

**36-313-074: Wyeth-Ayerst Laboratories** (P. O. Box 394, Marietta, PA 17547) for the issuance of an air quality plan approval extension with condition to author-

ize temporary operation of two influenza vaccine production lines located in East Donegal Township, **Lancaster County**.

**44-03004: Guardian Industries Corp.** (One Belle Avenue, Bldg. 35, Lewistown, PA 17044-2434) issued April 12, 1998, to authorize temporary operation of the mirror coating operation controlled by a regenerative thermal oxidizer covered by this Plan Approval until August 10, 1998, at their Falconer Glass Industries, Inc., in Granville Township, **Mifflin County**.

Northwest Regional Office, Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6940.

**Allegheny MDF, Limited Partnership** (R. D. 1, Box 226, Kane, PA 16735) issued March 30, 1998, for the following permits in Sargeant Township, **McKean County**:

42-302-025	Thermal fluid heat plant
42-399-025	Medium density fiberboard
42-399-026A	Material reject air system
42-399-027A	Two dryers, one cone sander dust burner
42-399-028A	High pressure chip system
42-399-030	Sander dust systems
42-399-031	Sawdust and fuel system
	J .

Plan Approvals issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and regulations to construct, modify, reactivate or operate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Northeast Regional Office, Air Quality Program, Two Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 17811-0790, (717) 826-2531

**39-303-013: Eastern Industries Inc.** (4401 Camp Meeting Road, Center Valley, PA 18034) issued April 15, 1998, for the relocation of a batch asphalt plant in North Whitehall Township, **Lehigh County**.

**39-313-040: Tarkett Inc.** (1139 Lehigh Avenue, Whitehall, PA 18052) issued April 3, 1998, for the construction of a rotogravure press in Whitehall Township, **Lehigh County**.

**40-399-029A: Harris Semiconductor Inc.** (125 Crestwood Road, Mountaintop, PA 18707) issued April 15, 1998, for the modification of the FAB 1 process in the Crestwood Industrial Park, Wright Township, **Luzerne County**.

**48-309-103: Essroc Cement Corp.** (3251 Bath Pike, Nazareth, PA 18064) issued April 2, 1998, for the construction of a railcar unloading operation in Nazareth Borough, **Northampton County**.

**54-322-002A: Pine Grove Landfill Inc.** (Rural Route 447, Pine Grove, PA 17963) issued April 3, 1998, for the modification of the landfill gas extraction system at Schultz Road, Pine Grove Township, **Schuylkill County**.

Southcentral Regional Office, Air Quality Program, One Ararat Blvd., Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 657-4587.

**36-3018: Allegheny Energy Resources, Inc.** (Suite 600, 20 Stanwix Street, Pittsburgh, PA 15222) issued April 10, 1998, for the construction of the Landfill Gas Recycling Facility controlled by a thermal oxidizer in Caernarvon Township, **Lancaster County**.

Northwest Regional Office, Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6940.

**PA-24-124A: PA Industrial Heat Treaters** (Access Road, St. Marys, PA 15857) issued April 6, 1998, for the construction of a continuous draw furnace in Benzinger Township, **Elk County**.

**PA-16-136A: BRM Inc., Myers Asphalt Plant** (State Route 3011, Clarion, PA 16214) issued April 15, 1998, for the operation of a batch asphalt plant in Beaver and Licking Townships, **Clarion County**.

## **MINING**

## APPROVALS TO CONDUCT COAL AND NONCOAL ACTIVITIES

## MINING ACTIVITY ACTIONS

Actions on applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1396.1—1396.19a); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 3301—3326); The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1—691.1001); the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P. S. §§ 30.51—30.66); The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1406.1—1406.21). The final action on each application also constitutes action on the request for 401 water quality certification. Mining activity permits issued in response to the applications will also address the applicable permitting requirements of the following statutes: the Air Quality Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003).

Ebensburg District Office, 437 South Center Street, P. O. Box 625, Ebensburg, PA 15931-0625.

Coal Applications Issued:

**32940102. Permit Revision. GLR Mining, Inc.** (P. O. Box 105, Clymer, PA 15728), to include a stream variance to conduct support activities within 100 feet of Leonard Run, beginning 2,200 feet upstream from Leonard Run's confluence with Yellow Creek, thence upstream a distance of 650 feet on the northern side of Leonard Run in Pine Township, **Indiana County**, affecting 150.4 acres, receiving stream Leonard Run, application received February 12, 1998. Issued April 9, 1998.

11813005. Permit Renewal. Ratay Coal, Inc. (R. D. 1, Box 198, Penn Run, PA 15765), commencement, operation and restoration of bituminous strip mine, valid for reclamation, only in Conemaugh Township, Cambria County, affecting 224.2 acres, receiving stream unnamed tributaries to/and Clapboard Run, application received April 10, 1998. Issued April 13, 1998.

Greensburg District Office, R. D. 2, Box 603-C, Greensburg, PA 15601.

**63920102R. Pennweir Construction Co.** (401 Pennsylvania Avenue, Weirton, WV 26062). Permit renewed for continued reclamation only of a bituminous surface/auger mine, coal refuse disposal facility located in Jefferson Township, **Washington County**, affecting 68 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributaries to Parmar Run and Parmar Run. Application received: February 20, 1998. Renewal issued: April 14, 1998.

**02900102. USA South Hills Landfill, Inc.** (3100 Hill Road, Library, PA 15129). Name change permit transfer issued for a bituminous surface mine located in South Park and Union Townships, **Allegheny and Washington Counties**, affecting 103.4 acres, permit formerly issued to M. C. Arnoni Company. Receiving streams: unnamed tributary to Peters Creek. Application received January 9, 1998. Transfer issued: April 15, 1998.

Mining and Reclamation, 3913 Washington Road, McMurray, PA 15317.

**32971303.** Urey Coal Co., (222 Forest Ridge Rd., Indiana, PA 15701), to operate the Penn View Mine in West Whetfield Township, **Indiana County**, permit application for a new bituminous underground mine, unnamed tributary to Blacklick Creek. Permit issued April 16, 1998.

**32971301. Britt Energies, Inc.** (P. O. Box 515, Indiana, PA 15701), to operate the Josephine No. 3 in Center Township, **Indiana County**, new bituminous deep mine, unnamed tributary to Laurel Run. Permit issued April 16, 1998.

**30871301. Genesis, Inc. dba Meadow Run Genesis, Inc.** (P. O. Box 317, Stoystown, PA 15563-0317), to renew and revise the permit for the Meadow Run Mine in Dunkard Township, **Greene County**, renewal and revision to add 600 underground acres and revise subsidence control, Dunkard Creek. Permit issued April 10, 1998.

Pottsville District Office, 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901-2454.

**54981301.** Par L Coal Company, (R. R. 1, Box 56A, Hegins, PA 17938), commencement, operation and restoration of an anthracite underground mine operation in Frailey Township, **Schuylkill County** affecting 2.1 acres, receiving stream Coal Run. Permit issued April 16, 1998.

**54830103R3.** K & K Coal Company, (133 Valley Furnace Avenue, Port Carbon, PA 17965), renewal of an existing surface mine operation in Blythe Township, **Schuylkill County** affecting 160.0 acres, receiving stream unnamed tributary to Schuylkill River. Renewal issued April 17, 1998.

Pottsville District Office, 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901-2454.

Noncoal Permits Issued

**7474SM1A1C2. Eastern Industries, Inc.** (4401 Camp Meeting Road, Suite 200, Center Valley, PA 18034-9454), renewal of NPDES Permit No. PA0119253 in Lower Nazareth Township, **Northampton County**, receiving stream unnamed tributary to Schoeneck Creek. Renewal issued April 14, 1998.

13760301C2. Eastern Industries, Inc. (4401 Camp Meeting Road, Suite 200, Center Valley, PA 18034-9454), renewal of NPDES Permit No. PA0124214 in Lower Towamensing Township, Carbon County, receiving stream unnamed tributary to Aquashicola Creek. Renewal issued April 14, 1998.

7774SM1A1C4. Eastern Industries, Inc. (4401 Camp Meeting Road, Suite 200, Center Valley, PA 18034-9454), renewal of NPDES Permit No. PA0044555 in Oley Township, **Berks County**, receiving stream unnamed tributary to Limekiln Creek. Renewal issued April 14, 1998.

**39880301A1C3. Eastern Industries, Inc.** (4401 Camp Meeting Road, Suite 200, Center Valley, PA 18034-9454), renewal of NPDES Permit No. PA0594199 in North Whitehall Township, **Lehigh County**, receiving stream Coplay Creek. Renewal issued April 14, 1998.

**5273SM1T. Pyramid Land Development, Inc.** (414 West Knowlton Road, Media, PA 19063), transfer of an existing quarry operation in Aston Township, **Delaware County** affecting 28.0 acres, receiving stream Chester Creek. Transfer issued April 15, 1998.

#### ABANDONED MINE RECLAMATION

Bureau of Abandoned Mine Reclamation, P. O. Box 8476, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8476.

**BF 419-101.1.** Beccaria Township, **Clearfield County**. Abandoned Mine Land Reclamation Project, Greenbriar Associated. *Contractor*: **Earthmovers Unlimited, Inc.** *Amount*: \$86,886.80. *Date of Award*: March 31, 1998.

**BF 395-101.1.** East Franklin and North Buffalo Townships, **Armstrong County**. Abandoned mine land reclamation project. *Contractor*: **Earthmovers Unlimited**, **Inc.** *Amount*: \$228,987.85. *Date of Award*: February 12, 1998.

**BF 320-101.1.** South Beaver Township, **Beaver County**. Abandoned mine land reclamation project, Sunnyside Coal Mining Co. *Contractor*: **Maud Mining Company**. *Amount*: \$675,840. *Date of Award*: November 24, 1997.

**BF 404-101.1.** Derry Township, **Westmoreland County**. Abandoned mine land reclamation project, R & K Coal Co. *Contractor*. **T. J. Mining, Inc.** *Amount*: \$283,800. *Date of Award*: March 18, 1998.

**BF 397-101.1.** Portage Township, **Cambria County**. Abandoned mine land reclamation project, G.M.K. Company. *Contractor*: **Commonwealth Stone**, **A Business Trust**. *Amount*: \$96,830.50. *Date of Award*: March 27, 1998.

**BF 403-101.1.** Menallen Township, **Fayette County** Abandoned mine land reclamation project. *Contractor*: Wayne K. Baker. *Amount*: \$61,290. *Date of Award*: February 3, 1998.

## ACTIONS TAKEN UNDER SECTION 401: FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT

## **ENCROACHMENTS**

The Department of Environmental Protection has taken the following actions on previously received Dam Safety and Encroachment permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment approval, and requests for Water Quality Certification under section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341(a)).

Persons aggrieved by this action may appeal, under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P. S. § 7514) and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law), to the Environmental Hearing Board, 400 Market Street, Floor 2, P. O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, 1 (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Environmental Hearing Board within 30 days of receipt of written notice of this action unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create any right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

Actions on applications filed under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27) and section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P. S. § 679.302) and sections 5 and 402 of The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.5 and 691.402) and notice of final action for certification under section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341(a)). (Note: Permits issued for Small Projects do not include 401 Certification, unless specifically stated in the description).

Northcentral Region, Water Management—Soils and Waterways, F. Alan Sever, Chief, 208 West Third St., Williamsport, PA 17701.

**E18-242.** Encroachment. **Pa. DCNR**, P. O. Box 8451, Harrisburg, PA 17105-0320. To remove an existing structure and to construct, operate and maintain a single cell reinforced concrete box culvert to carry Cooks Run Road across Rock Run. The box culvert shall be constructed with a clear span of 20.2 feet, minimum underclearance of 5.0 feet and a curb to curb width 20.1 feet. The project is located along the northern right-of-way of SR 0120 approximately 5.6 miles north of the intersection of Cooks Run Road and SR 0120 (Keating, PA Quadrangle N: 11.2 inches; W: 10.0 inches) in East Keating Township, **Clinton County**.

**E41-415.** Encroachment. **Lewis Township Supervisors**, P. O. Box 118, Trout Run, PA 17771. To modify and maintain a stone storage area in a floodway of Lycoming Creek located next to Mill Street just downstream of the confluence of Trout Run with Lycoming Creek (Trout Run, PA Quadrangle N: 1.4 inches; W: 7.5 inches) in Lewis Township, **Lycoming County**. This permit was issued under section 105.13(e) "Small Projects."

**E41-420.** Encroachment. **Balls Mills Soccer Club, LTD.**, 1211 Walnut St., Williamsport, PA 17701. To regrade approximately 18 acres for the construct and maintain of a recreational soccer complex including parking lots and four soccer fields in the floodway of the West Branch of the Susquehanna River located on Sylvan Dell Road approximately 0.9 mile east of the western township boundary (Montoursville South, PA Quadrangle N: 20.8 inches; W: 12.7 inches) in Armstrong Township, **Lycoming County**. This permit was issued under section 105.13(e) "Small Projects." This permit also includes 401 Water Quality Certification.

**E53-301.** Encroachment. **DCNR**, Bureau of Forestry, P. O. Box 8451, Harrisburg, PA 17105. To place three existing culverts within the Right Branch of Big Nelson Run and to remove flood debris at two sites between the culvert location. The replacement culvert sizes are 1) Site 1-48 inch diameter  $\times$  40 foot long CMP; 2) Site 2-87 inch  $\times$  63 inch corrugated steel arch culvert  $\times$  38 foot long; 3) Site 3-72 inch CMP  $\times$  38 foot long. The project's first culvert is located along Big Nelson Run Road (T-300) approximately 2 miles from Route 872. The second and third culverts are approximately 0.5 and 2.5 miles upstream from culvert number one (Conrad, PA Quadrangle N: 15.8 inches; W: 15.4 inches) in Sylvania Township, **Potter County**.

**E60-110.** Encroachment. **Buffalo Township Municipal**, Sewer Authority, P. O. Box 85, Vicksburg, PA 17883. To construct and maintain a waste water pumping station in the 100-year floodplain and along the left bank of Buffalo Creek on the west side of SR 1001 adjacent to the bridge over Buffalo Creek located approximately 1,300

feet northwest of the intersection of SR 1001 and T-377 (Lewisburg, PA Quadrangle N: 18.5 inches; W: 14.42 inches) in Buffalo Township, **Union County**. This may not have been published as an action from Central Office. Permit issued September 21, 1993. This permit was issued under section 105.13(e) "Small Projects."

E14-317. Encroachment. Pa. Dept. of Transportation, 1924-30 Daisy St., Clearfield, PA 16830. To remove the existing structure and to construct and maintain a precast, post tensioned, single cell box culvert depressed 1 foot below the streambed with a clear span of approximately 20 feet on a left skew of 45 degrees and a underclearance of 5 feet. The project is located on PA 504 over Black Bear Run approximately 18 miles west of the intersection of routes PA 504 and US 220 (Philipsburg, PA Quadrangle N: 4.7 inches; W: 3.95 inches) in Rush Township, Centre County. Estimated stream disturbance is approximately 70 feet with no wetland impacts; stream classification is Exceptional Value. This permit was issued under section 105.13(e) "Small Projects." This permit also includes 401 Water Quality Certification.

**E41-416.** Encroachment. **Loyalsock Township Supervisors**, 2501 E. Third St., Williamsport, PA 17701. To construct and maintain a 48 inch diameter by 1,200 feet long polyethylene pipe enclosure with metallic coated steel end section and trash rack in Liberty Run located along T-575 approximately 2,000 feet north of the intersection of Lycoming Creek Road (Old Route 15) with T-575 (Cogan Station, PA Quadrangle N: 4.0 inches; W: 6.2 inches in Loyalsock Township, **Lycoming County**.

**E41-417.** Encroachment. **Washington Township Supervisors**, R. R. 1, Allenwood, PA 17810. To remove the existing bridge and to construct and maintain a 48-inch diameter and 60-inch diameter corrugated metal pipe with a 75° skew with the associated R-7 riprap bank in an unnamed tributary of Spring Creek located 500 feet north on a private drive from SR 2001 (Montoursville South, PA Quadrangle N: 8.02 inches; W: 14.39 inches) in Washington Township, **Lycoming County**. This permit was issued under § 105.13(e) "Small Projects." This permit also includes 401 Water Quality Certification.

**E49-210.** Encroachment. **Bassett Campground**, R. R. 1, Box 300, Sunbury, PA 17801. To maintain: 21 open pole pavilions and a shed in the left floodway of the Susquehanna River, plus 22 nonstreet legal trailers/campers, 3 storage sheds and 2 open pavilions in the left floodway of Gravel Run located at the confluence of the Susquehanna River and Gravel Run (Riverside, PA Quadrangle N: 8.0 inches; W: 13.0 inches) in Upper Augusta Township, **Northumberland County**. This permit was issued under section 105.13(e) "Small Projects."

**E49-215.** Encroachment. **F B Leopold Co., Inc.**, 227 S. Division St., Zelienople, PA 16063-1313. To repair and maintain a railroad bridge with a span of 10.6 feet and underclearance of 2.4 feet across Spring Run located just downstream of Matthews St. and 700 feet north of Eight St. (Milton, PA Quadrangle N: 16.5 inches; W: 16.0 inches) in the Borough of Watsontown, **Northumberland County**. This permit was issued under section 105.13(e) "Small Projects." This permit also includes 401 Water Quality Certification.

Southeast Regional Office, Program Manager, Water Management Program, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428.

**E51-163.** Encroachment Permit. **Fairmount Park Commission**, Memorial Hall, Philadelphia, PA 19131. To improve Pennypack Park facilities by performing the following activities: 1) To construct softball and soccer fields by placing fill in the 100 year floodplain of the Delaware River (WWF/MF) and create 0.64 acre of replacement wetlands (PEM). 2) To maintain a 15-inch stormwater outfall structure and headwall along the existing bulkhead of the Delaware River. These activities are located in Pennypack Park situated 2,000 feet southwest from the confluence of Pennypack Creek and the Delaware River (Frankford, PA Quadrangle N: 5.0 inches; W: 1.7 inches) in the City of Philadelphia, **Philadelphia County**.

Southwest Regional Office, Soils and Waterways Section, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

**E02-1213.** Encroachment. **Edsel W. and Harriet Burkholder**, 510 Liggett Avenue, Monongahela, PA 15063. To construct and maintain a marina consisting of a walkway and a dock along the right bank and in the channel of the Monongahela River (WWF) for the purpose of providing docking space for boats. The project is located under the Monongahela City Bridge near River Mile 32.2 (Monongahela, PA Quadrangle N: 13.6 inches; W: 5.65 inches) in Forward Township, **Allegheny County**.

E02-1080-A1. Encroachment. Harrison Township, P. O. Box 376, Natrona Heights, PA 15065-0376. To amend Permit E02-1080 which permitted the placement and maintenance of rip-rap bank and outfall protection along the left and right banks of Little Bull Creek (TSF), to dredge and maintain the channel of said stream and to relocate a portion of side stream for the purpose of restoring approximately 3,000 linear feet of said stream located approximately 4,000 feet south of the intersection of Route 28 and Saxonburg Road (Freeport, PA Quadrangle N: 3.2 inches; W: 13.2 inches) in Harrison Township, Allegheny County to revise the plans and cross sections for the removal of gravel bars and bank stabilization from station 1+65 to station 5+71 as shown on the plans received by the Department on January 26, 1998.

Northeast Regional Office, Regional Soils and Waterways Section, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (717) 826-5485.

**E13-107.** Encroachment. **Jim Thorpe Municipal Authority**, 101 East Tenth Street, Jim Thorpe, PA 18229. To remove the existing structure and to construct and maintain a 24-foot × 6-foot concrete box culvert, depressed 0.5 foot below stream bed elevation, in Mauch Chunk Creek. The project is associated with the Jim Thorpe West Side Water Filtration Plant and is located on the north side of S. R. 3012 approximately 0.8 mile east of the intersection of S. R. 3014 and S. R. 3012 (Nesquehoning, PA Quadrangle N: 19.3 inches; W: 2.0 inches) in Jim Thorpe Borough, **Carbon County**.

**E40-476.** Encroachment. **Pennsylvania Department of Transportation, Engineering District 4-0**, P. O. Box 111, Scranton, PA 18501. To maintain a road crossing of Pikes Creek, consisting of two 83-inch by 57-inch corrugated metal pipe arch culverts, with one of the culverts depressed 3 inches below stream bed elevation. Construction of the road crossing was authorized by Emergency Permit No. EP4097404. The project is located on S. R. 1034, Section 350, Segment 0010, Offset 0132, approximately 1.1 miles north of the intersection of S. R. 0029 and S. R. 0118 (Harveys Lake, PA Quadrangle N: 13.1 inches; W: 13.8 inches), in Lake Township, **Luzerne County**.

**E40-483.** Encroachment. **Rudy and Sharon Kranys**, Box 402, R. R. 1, Harveys Lake, PA 18618. To remove the existing dock decking and to construct and maintain a dock, with a boathouse and gazebo, on existing pilings, in Harveys Lake. The structure, as proposed, has an overall width of approximately 54 feet and a total lake coverage of approximately 1,900 square feet, and extends approximately 49 feet from the shoreline. The project is located at Pole No. 25 (Harveys Lake, PA Quadrangle N: 20.2 inches; W: 4.6 inches), in Harveys Lake Borough, **Luzerne County**.

## **Environmental Assessment Approvals and Actions** on 401 Certification

Central Office: Bureau of Waterways Engineering, 400 Market Street, 6th Floor, P. O. Box 8554, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8554, (717) 787-8568.

**EA15-021CO.** Environmental Assessment. **Terramics Management Company** (1830 W. Swedesford Road, S. Point, Building 2, Berwyn, PA 19312). To construct and maintain a nonjurisdictional dam across a tributary to East Branch Chester Creek (TSF) for the purpose of stormwater management at Lot 21 of the Brandywine Industrial Park located approximately 550 feet southwest of the intersection of Airport Road and Ward Avenue (West Chester, PA Quadrangle N: 20.6 inches; W: 10.8 inches) in West Goshen Township, **Chester County**.

## **SPECIAL NOTICES**

#### **Public Notice**

# Plan Approval and Operating Permit Applications Non-major Sources and Modifications

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has developed an integrated plan approval, State operating permit and Title V operating permit program. This integrated approach is designed to make the permitting process more efficient for the Department, the regulated community and the public. This approach allows the owner or operator of a facility to complete and submit all the permitting documents relevant to its application one time, affords an opportunity for public input and provides for sequential issuance of the necessary permits.

The Department has received applications for plan approvals and/or operating permits from the following facilities. Although the sources covered by these applications may be located at a major facility, the sources being installed or modified do not trigger major new source review or prevention of significant deterioration requirements.

Copies of these applications, subsequently prepared draft permits, review summaries and other support materials are available for review in the Regional Offices identified in this notice. Persons interested in reviewing the application files should contact the appropriate regional office.

Persons wishing to file protests or comments on the proposed plan approval and/or operating permits must submit the protest or comment within 30 days from the date of this notice. Interested persons may also request that a hearing be held concerning the proposed plan approval and operating permit. Any comments or protests filed with the Department's Regional Offices must include a concise statement of the objections to the issuance of the plan approval or operating permit and relevant facts

which serve as the basis for the objections. If the Department schedules a hearing, a notice will be published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin at least 30 days prior the date of the hearing.

Final plan approvals and operating permits will contain terms and conditions to ensure that the source is constructed and operating in compliance with applicable requirements in 25 Pa. Code Chapters 121-143, the Federal Clean Air Act and regulations adopted under the

## Settlement Under the **Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act Industrial Solvents and Chemical Company Newberry Township, York County**

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department), under the authority of the Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act (HSCA) (35 P. S. §§ 6020.101—6020.1305), has entered into a proposed consent order and agreement (COA) with Flexographic Technology, Inc. (FlexTec) regarding the Department's costs incurred for conducting response activities at the Industrial Solvents and Chemical Company (ISCC) site. The ISCC site is a 9-acre parcel of land in Newberry Township, York County, adjacent to Interstate 83. The surrounding area is primarily rural, although residential, commercial and industrial developments are located within close vicinity of the site. A number of private residential wells have been contaminated by hazardous substances migrating from the ISCC site.

ISCC was involved in the reprocessing of used solvents. Because of violations of hazardous waste requirements, the Department on July 6, 1989, terminated ISCC's authority to operate a hazardous waste treatment and storage facility. The site was abandoned in 1990 when ISCC declared bankruptcy. A total of 996 parties potentially responsible for the hazardous substances located at the ISCC site were identified by the Department.

ment posed by the ISCC site, the site was placed on the Pennsylvania Priority List for Remedial Response on October 26, 1991. The Department and a group of approximately 136 cooperating potentially responsible

site to address the release or threat of release of hazardous substances. To date, the Department has incurred costs of approximately \$3.3 million to implement and/or oversee these interim actions. A final remedial action for the groundwater and soil at the ISCC site will be selected by the Department and implemented in the future.

On February 3, 1998, the Department and FlexTec entered into the proposed consent order and agreement. Under the terms of the COA, FlexTec will pay the Department \$750 to reimburse the Department for its response costs at the ISCC site.

This notice is provided under section 1113 of HSCA (35 P. S.  $\S$  6020.1113). This section provides that the settlement will become final upon the filing of the Department's response to any significant written comments. The proposed consent order and agreement that contains the specific terms of the settlement is available for public review and comment. The proposed consent order and agreement can be examined from 8 a.m. to 4 p.m. at the Department's office at 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, by contacting Barbara Faletti at (717) 705-4864. A public comment period on the proposed consent order and agreement will extend for 60 days from today's date. Persons may submit written comments regarding the proposed consent order and agreement to the Department by July 1, 1998, by submitting them to Barbara Faletti at the above address.

## Act 101 Section 902 **Recycling Grant Applications** for

**Mechanical Processing Equipment** The Department of Environmental Protection announces that the following municipalities and counties

submitted recycling grant applications for mechanical processing equipment under section 902 of the Municipal

Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P. S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904). Questions concerning the applications may be directed to the applicants, the appro-Because of the threat to human health and the environpriate DEP Regional Planning and Recycling Coordinator, or Carl Hursh, Chief, Recycling and Markets, Department of Environmental Protection, Bureau of Land Recycling and Waste Management, Division of Waste Minimization parties have conducted a number of interim actions at the and Planning, P. O. Box 8472, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8472. Applicant Project Type Contact *Telephone* Southeast Region Caln Township Wood Recycling Equipment Daniel C. Fox (610) 384-0600 Ed Micciolo Mobile Yardwaste Shredder (215) 884-5000

Applicant	Project Type	Contact	Telephone
Schuylkill County	Vertical Baler	Wayne Bowen	(717) 628-1220
Southcentral Region			
Exeter Township Berks County	Wood Recycling Equipment	Troy Bingaman	(610) 779-5660
Newville Borough Cumberland County	Wood Recycling Equipment	Fred Potzer	(717) 776-7633
Franklin County	Yardwaste Tub Grinder	Robert Meredith	(717) 261-3855
East Earl Township Lancaster County	Wood Recycling Equipment	Gloria Hollinger	(717) 354-0773
Eden Township Lancaster County	Wood Recycling Equipment	Scott Winters	(717) 786-7915
East Cocalico Township Lancaster County	Wood Recycling Equipment	Karen Koncle	(717) 336-1720
Elizabeth Township Lancaster County	Wood Recycling Equipment	Glenn Martin	(717) 626-4302
West Earl Township Lancaster County	Compost Turner	Barbara Smith	(717) 859-3201
North Londonderry Twp. Lebanon County	Wood Recycling Equipment	Gordon Watts	(717) 838-1373
Hellam Township York County	Wood Recycling Equipment	Stephen Beecher	(717) 776-7633
Northcentral Region			
Potter Township Centre County	Wood Recycling Equipment	Budd Brooks	(814) 364-9176
Centre County	Harris-Selco Ram Balers (2), Hay Baler	Joanne Shafer	(814) 238-6649
Chest Township Clearfield County	Newsprint Animal Bedding Chopper	Michael Kunsman	(814) 672-5337
Clinton County	Newsprint Animal Bedding Chopper and Baling Equip- ment	Mike Crist	(717) 769-6977
Northumberland County	Wood Recycling Equipment	Jean Taterus	(717) 988-4371
Southwest Region			
City of Clairton Allegheny County	Wood Recycling Equipment	Frank Geletko	(412) 233-8113
Monroeville Municipality Allegheny County	Compost Grinder	Phyllis Cranston	(412) 856-3337
Quemahoning Township Somerset County	Wood Recycling Equipment	Samuel Donia	(814) 893-5025
Somerset Borough Somerset County	Leaf Chipper/Shredder	Ben Vinzani, Jr.	(814) 893-5025
Windber Borough Somerset County	Wood Recycling Equipment	Richard Wargo	(814) 467-9014
Charleroi Borough Washington County	Wood Recycling Equipment	Elaine Martinko	(412) 483-6011
Northwest Region			
Crawford County	Compost Turner	Etienne Ozorak	(814) 333-7320
Northeast Township Erie County	Yardwaste Tub Grinder	Roy Thompson	(814) 725-8606
Tidioute Borough Warren County	Magnetic Separator	Ken Lester	(814) 484-7424

#### Small Water Systems Regionalization Grant Program

The Department of Environmental Protection's (DEP) Technical Assistance Center for Small Water Systems is accepting applications under the Small Water Systems Regionalization Grant Program. This program provides grants to eligible applicants to assess the feasibility of the formation of a regionalized water system. The proposed regionalized water system must involve at least one small community water system (a system serving 3,300 people or fewer).

Eligible applicants include any community water supplier, county, township, borough or authority whose jurisdiction includes the geographic territory of the proposed regionalized water systems, and to which a small water system has issued a letter of intent to develop a water systems regionalization study.

Grant awards are limited to 75% of all approved project costs related to the water systems regionalization study or \$75,000, whichever is less. The grantee must provide local share in the form of matching funds or in-kind services at a minimum of 25% of the total project costs.

The application period runs from May 4—June 30, 1998. Based on the availability of funding, applicants that submit a final work plan and budget which are approved by DEP will be given preference to receive a grant based on a first-come, first-served basis.

Parties interested in submitting an application are encouraged to meet with DEP staff to discuss the application and the grant process. The meeting should prove helpful in completing the application.

To arrange a meeting or to obtain a grant application, contact Donna L. Green at the Department of Environmental Protection, Bureau of Water Supply Management, Division of Technical Assistance and Outreach, Technical Assistance Center for Small Water Systems, P. O. Box 8467, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8467, (717) 787-0125 or Email Green.Donna@a1.dep.state.pa.us.

#### Public Notice of Proposed Cleanup Agreement Allegheny Electronic Chemicals Company Site Lewis Run Borough, McKean County

Under section 1113 of the Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act (35 P. S. § 6020.1113) the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has entered into a cleanup agreement with Kerr-McGee Chemical LLC (Chem LLC) concerning the cleanup of the Allegheny Electronic Chemicals Company Site (site) located in Lewis Run Borough, McKean County, PA.

In the past, wastes containing hazardous substances were disposed at the site and these substances have contaminated the environment at the site. The Department has investigated the site to partially characterize the nature and extent of hazardous substances there. Under the cleanup agreement, Chem LLC will conduct additional characterization activities set forth in the Department approved work plan. Specifically, Chem LLC will investigate the contents of containers, drums and piping within, and adjacent to, the manufacturing building, and determine if any unknown underground tanks exist at the site. Chem LLC also will further investigate the nature and extent of hazardous substances in soils and the sediments of ponds and wetland areas at the site. Finally, under the cleanup agreement, Chem LLC will remediate certain areas of the site, depending on the investigations at the site.

The Department will receive and consider comments relating to the cleanup agreement for 60 days from the date of this public notice. The Department has the right to withdraw its consent to the cleanup agreement if the comments concerning the cleanup agreement disclose facts or considerations which indicate that the cleanup agreement is inappropriate, improper or not in the public interest. After the public comment period, the Department's settlement with Chem LLC shall become final upon the filing of the Department's response to significant written comments to the cleanup agreement.

Copies of the cleanup agreement are available for inspection at the Department's office at 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA. Comments may be submitted, in writing, to Charles L. Tordella, Project Manager, Department of Environmental Protection, Hazardous Sites Cleanup, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335. Further information may be obtained by contacting Charles Tordella at (814) 332-6648. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania Relay Service at (800) 645-5984.

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-679. Filed for public inspection May 1, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

#### **Availability of Technical Guidance**

Technical guidance documents are on DEP's World Wide Web site (http://www.dep.state.pa.us) at the Public Participation Center. The "January 1998 Inventory" heading is the Governor's List of Nonregulatory Documents. The "Search the Inventory of Technical Guidance Documents" heading is a database of the Inventory. The "Final Documents" heading is the link to a menu of the various DEP bureaus and from there to each bureau's final technical guidance documents. The "Draft Technical Guidance" heading is the link to DEP's draft technical guidance documents.

DEP will continue to revise its documents, as necessary, throughout 1998.

Ordering Paper Copies of DEP Technical Guidance

Persons can order a bound paper copy of the latest Inventory or an unbound paper copy of any of the final documents listed on the Inventory by calling DEP at (717) 783-8727.

In addition, bound copies of some of DEP's documents are available as DEP publications. Persons should check with the appropriate bureau for more information about the availability of a particular document as a publication.

Changes to Technical Guidance Documents

Here is the current list of recent changes. Persons who have any questions or comments about a particular document should call the contact person whose name and phone number is listed with each document. Persons who have questions or comments in general should call Jonathan Brightbill at (717) 783-8727.

Final Technical Guidance—Substantive Revision

DEP ID: 383-3500-112 Title: Surface Water Identification Protocol—Noncommunity Water Systems Description: Directs and supports staff implementation of the requirements for the surface water treatment rule. Effective Date: March 1, 1998 Page Length: 10 pages Location: Vol 26, Tab 01 Contact: Joseph Hoffman at (717) 787-5017.

Final Technical Guidance—Minor Revision

DEP ID: 383-3200-016 Title: Quality Assurance Work Plan for Groundwater Quality Monitoring Stations Description: Quality assurance procedures for operation of the groundwater quality monitoring network programs, in accordance with US EPA 106 Grant Conditions. Effective Date: March 2, 1998 Page Length: 9 pages Location: Vol 26, Tab 01E Contact: Joseph Hoffman at (717) 787-5017.

Notice of Intent to Develop Technical Guidance

Title: Water Supply Replacement—Compliance Description: Will outline procedure for the compliance actions to be followed in relationship to rebuttal presumption for water supply replacement. Anticipated Draft Development Date: July 15, 1998 Anticipated Effective Date: February 12, 1999 Contact: Joseph Schueck at (717) 783-9583.

JAMES M. SEIF, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-680. Filed for public inspection May 1, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

# DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

#### Invitation to Bid

The Department of General Services, State Surplus Property Division is seeking contractors to remove mixed scrap metals, automotive batteries and used oil, antifreeze, tar and paint drums from various agencies of the Commonwealth. District contracts can be subdivided and bid in part. The following counties will be involved in these contracts:

Mixed Scrap Metals

Scrap metal contracts will begin on July 1, 1998. District 2—Cameron, Potter and Elk Counties; District 3—Sullivan County; District 4—Luzerne, Wayne, Susquehanna and Wyoming Counties; District 5—Carbon, Lehigh, Northampton, Schuylkill and Monroe Counties; District 8—Cumberland, Perry, Adams, Franklin, York and Lebanon Counties; District 9—Bedford and Blair Counties; District 12—Westmoreland, Fayette, Greene and Washington Counties.

Unserviceable Automotive Batteries

Battery contracts will begin on July 1, 1998. Note that battery contractors must have an EPA ID number. Four battery contracts will be awarded for the following locations:

Adams, Allegheny, Armstrong, Beaver, Bedford, Berks, Blair, Bradford, Bucks, Butler, Cambria, Cameron, Carbon, Centre, Chester, Clarion, Clearfield, Clinton, Columbia, Crawford, Cumberland, Dauphin, Delaware, Elk, Erie, Fayette, Forest, Franklin, Fulton, Greene, Huntingdon, Indiana, Jefferson, Juniata, Lackawanna, Lancaster, Lawrence, Lebanon, Lehigh, Luzerne, Lycoming, McKean, Mercer, Mifflin, Monroe, Montgomery, Montour, Northampton, Northumberland, Perry, Philadelphia, Pike, Potter, Schuylkill, Somerset, Sullivan, Susquehanna, Snyder, Tioga, Union, Venango, Warren, Washington, Wayne, Westmoreland, Wyoming and York Counties.

Scrap Oil, Tar, Paint and Anti-Freeze Drums

Drum contracts will begin on July 1, 1998. District 1—Crawford, Erie, Forest, Mercer, Venango and Warren Counties; District 3—Columbia, Lycoming, Montour, Northumberland, Snyder, Sullivan, Tioga and Bradford Counties; District 4—Lackawanna, Luzerne, Pike, Susquehanna, Wayne and Wyoming Counties; District 5—Berks, Carbon, Lehigh, Monroe, Northampton and Schuylkill Counties; District 10—Armstrong, Butler, Clarion, Indiana and Jefferson Counties; District 11—Allegheny, Beaver and Lawrence Counties; District 12—Fayette, Greene, Washington and Westmoreland Counties.

The above contracts will be for 1 year with an optional extension for a 2nd, 3rd and 4th year. For more information or to obtain a bid proposal for any of these contracts, write to the Department of General Services, State Surplus Property Division, 2221 Forster Street, P. O. Box 1365, Harrisburg, PA 17105, or call (717) 787-4085 prior to the bid opening on May 20, 1998.

GARY E. CROWELL, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-681. Filed for public inspection May 1, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

#### **State Surplus Property**

The Department of General Services, State Surplus Property Division is offering off road equipment and dump trucks for sale at public auction on May 16, 1998, at 9 a.m. located at the Department of Transportation's Equipment Shed at 17th and Arsenal Boulevard in Harrisburg, PA (near the PA State Farm Show Building).

Some of the equipment to be sold will be approximately 20 rollers, grader mounted widner, excavators, articulated loaders, graders, wood chipper, caterpillar loader, crawler dozer, international tractors, 3/4 ton utility trailer, corn planter and other miscellaneous items. There will be over 40 various types of trucks to include: dump trucks, tankers, flat beds, oil distributors and crew cabs. For more information call (717) 787-4085.

GARY E. CROWELL, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-682. Filed for public inspection May 1, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

#### **State Surplus Property**

The Department of General Services, State Surplus Property Division is selling an IBM Main Frame Computer System by sealed bid. The following information is a complete listing of items associated with the computer systems to be sold as one lot. This system is approximately 4 years old and in good condition.

Description	Serial No.	Model
IBM Central Processor	12680	9021-821
Console Table		1590
Central Storage 128-256 MB		4256
Central Storage 256-512 MB		4512
EXP Storage 1st 512 MB/A		5512
Garnet Rose		9061

Description  Rose Console Table Channels 0/16 Base A Channels 17/32 Base A	Serial No.	Model 9162 9860 9862
Escon Channels 16/32 Base A Escon Channels 0/16 Base A 60 HZ 200-240V		9874 9876 9922
IBM Processor Controller Garnet Rose Covers 5853 Model/Plant Merged Attached to 821	40154	9022-01B 9061 9110 9782
Lic Iops Unit Garnet Rose Attached to 821	10186	9023-001 9061 9782
Lic Power & Collant Dist. Garnet Rose Single 2 Inch Water Con Dual Input Power Source Attached to 821 60 HZ 200-240V Expanded Storage on Processor	12106	9027-001 9061 9366 9369 9782 9922 9981
Console Display for CPU	05974	3206-110
Console Display for CPU	05993	3206-110

Persons who would like more information on this computer or would like to see it, should contact George Leedy at (717) 787-5520 between the hours of 7:30 a.m. to 3:30 p.m., Monday through Friday. The computer is located at the Department of Labor & Industry, 1st Floor, Labor & Industry Building, 7th and Forster Streets, Harrisburg, PA.

To place a bid on this item, call (717) 787-4085 for a bid proposal by the bid opening date of May 20, 1998.

GARY E. CROWELL,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-683. Filed for public inspection May 1, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

## **DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH**

#### **Organ Donation Advisory Committee Meeting**

The Organ Donation Advisory Committee is scheduled to hold a meeting on May 13, 1998, from 10 a.m. to 1 p.m. in Room 812 of the Health and Welfare Building, Seventh and Forster Streets, Harrisburg, PA.

For additional information or persons with a disability who desire to attend the meeting and require an auxiliary aide service or other accommodation to do so, should contact William J. Neil, Chief, Program Development Section, Division of Health Risk Reduction at (717) 787-5900. TDD: (717) 783-6514 or Network/TDD: (8) (717) 433-6514.

This meeting is subject to cancellation without notice.

DANIEL F. HOFFMANN,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-684. Filed for public inspection May 1, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

# DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

#### Pennsylvania Lucky 7's '98 Instant Lottery Game

Under the State Lottery Law (72 P. S. §§ 3761-1—3761-15), and 61 Pa. Code § 819.203 (relating to notice of instant game rules), the Secretary of Revenue hereby provides public notice of the rules for the following instant lottery game:

- 1. Name: The name of the game is Pennsylvania Lucky 7's '98.
- 2. *Price:* The price of a Pennsylvania Lucky 7's '98 instant lottery game ticket is \$1.00.
- 3. *Play Symbols:* Each Pennsylvania Lucky 7's '98 instant lottery game ticket will contain one play area. The play symbols and their captions located in the play area are: 1 (ONE), 2 (TWO), 3 (THR), 4 (FOUR), 5 (FIVE), 6 (SIX), 7 (SVN), 8 (EGT) and 9 (NINE).
- 4. *Prize Play Symbols:* The prize play symbols and their captions located in the "Prize Box" area are:  $\$1^{.00}$  (ONE DOL),  $\$2^{.00}$  (TWO DOL),  $\$4^{.00}$  (FOUR DOL),  $\$7^{.00}$  (SVN DOL), \$17\$ (SVTN DOL), \$27\$ (TWY SVN), \$77\$ (SVTYSN) and \$777 (SHSTSN). The prize play symbols and their captions located in the "Fast \$7 Bonus Box" area are:  $\$7^{.00}$  (SVN DOL) and NO BONUS.
- 5. *Prizes:* The prizes that can be won in this game are \$1, \$2, \$4, \$7, \$17, \$27, \$77 and \$777.
- 6. Approximate Number of Tickets Printed For the Game: Approximately 12,000,000 tickets will be printed for the Pennsylvania Lucky 7's '98 instant lottery game.
  - 7. Determination of Prize Winners:
- (a) Holders of tickets with three matching play symbols of 7 (SVN) in the same row, column or diagonal, and a prize play symbol of \$777 (SHSTSN) in the "Prize Box" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$777.
- (b) Holders of tickets with three matching play symbols of 7 (SVN) in the same row, column or diagonal, and a prize play symbol of \$77\$ (SVTYSN) in the "Prize Box" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$77.
- (c) Holders of tickets with three matching play symbols of 7 (SVN) in the same row, column or diagonal, and a prize play symbol of \$27\$ (TWY SVN) in the "Prize Box" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$27.
- (d) Holders of tickets with three matching play symbols of 7 (SVN) in the same row, column or diagonal, and a prize play symbol of \$17\$ (SVTN DOL) in the "Prize Box" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$17.
- (e) Holders of tickets with a prize play symbol of  $\$7^{.00}$  (SVN DOL) in the "Fast \$7 Bonus Box" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$7.
- (f) Holders of tickets with three matching play symbols of 7 (SVN) in the same row, column or diagonal, and a prize play symbol of \$7.00 (SVN DOL) in the "Prize Box" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$7.
- (g) Holders of tickets with three matching play symbols of 7 (SVN) in the same row, column or diagonal, and a prize play symbol of  $\$4^{.00}$  (FOUR DOL) in the "Prize Box" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$4.

- (h) Holders of tickets with three matching play symbols of 7 (SVN) in the same row, column or diagonal, and a prize play symbol of \$2.00 (TWO DOL) in the "Prize Box" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$2.
- (i) Holders of tickets with three matching play symbols of 7 (SVN) in the same row, column or diagonal, and a

Get 3 7's In Any Row, Column Or Diagonal Or Get a \$7 <sup>00</sup> In The Bonus Box With Prize Of:	Win
\$1	\$1
\$2	\$2
\$4	\$4
\$7	\$7
\$7 (FAST)	\$7
\$17	\$17
\$27	\$27
\$77	\$77
\$777	\$777
\$7 (FAST) is won in the "Bonus Box"	

- 9. Retailer Incentive Awards: The Lottery may conduct a separate Retailer Incentive Game for retailers who sell Pennsylvania Lucky 7's '98 instant lottery game tickets. The conduct of the game will be governed by 61 Pa. Code § 819.222 (relating to retailer bonuses and incentives).
- 10. Unclaimed Prize Money: For a period of 1 year from the announced close of Pennsylvania Lucky 7's '98, prize money from winning Pennsylvania Lucky 7's '98 instant lottery game tickets will be retained by the Secretary for payment to the persons entitled thereto. If no claim is made within 1 year of the announced close of the Pennsylvania Lucky 7's '98 instant lottery game, the right of a ticket holder to claim the prize represented by the ticket, if any, will expire and the prize money will be paid into the State Lottery Fund and used for purposes provided for by statute.
- 11. Governing Law: In purchasing a ticket, the customer agrees to comply with and abide by the State Lottery Law (72 P. S. §§ 3761-101—3761-314), the regulations contained in 61 Pa. Code Part V (relating to State Lotteries) and the provisions contained in this notice.
- 12. Termination of the Game: The Secretary may announce a termination date, after which no further tickets from this game may be sold. The announcement will be disseminated through media used to advertise or promote Pennsylvania Lucky 7's '98 or through normal communications methods.

ROBERT A. JUDGE, Sr., Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-685. Filed for public inspection May 1, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

## Pennsylvania Win \$1,000 A Week For Life III Instant Lottery Game

Under the State Lottery Law (72 P. S. §§ 3761-1—3761-15), and 61 Pa. Code § 819.203 (relating to notice of instant game rules), the Secretary of Revenue hereby provides public notice of the rules for the following instant lottery game:

1. *Name:* The name of the game is Pennsylvania Win \$1,000 A Week For Life III.

- prize play symbol of \$1.00 (ONE DOL) in the "Prize Box" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1.
- 8. Number and Description of Prizes and Approximate Odds: The following table sets forth the approximate number of winners, amounts of prizes, and approximate odds of winning:

Approximate Odds	Approximate No. of Winners Per 12,000,000 Tickets
1:6.82	1,760,000
1:11.54	1,040,000
1:100	120,000
1:300	40,000
1:100	120,000
1:300	40,000
1:2,400	5,000
1:3,000	4,000
1:40,000	300

- 2. Price: The price of a Pennsylvania Win \$1,000 A Week For Life III instant lottery game ticket is \$2.00.
  - 3. Play Symbols:
- (a) Each Pennsylvania Win \$1,000 A Week For Life III instant lottery game ticket will contain three play areas known as Game 1, Game 2, and Game 3, respectively. Each game has a different game play method and is played separately.
- (b) The play area for Game 1 will contain a "Your Numbers" area and a "Their Numbers" area. The play symbols and their captions located beneath the "Your Numbers" area and the "Their Numbers" area in the play area for Game 1 are: 1 (ONE), 2 (TWO), 3 (THREE), 4 (FOUR), 5 (FIVE), 6 (SIX), 7 (SEVEN), 8 (EIGHT), 9 (NINE), 10 (TEN), 11 (ELEVN), 12 (TWLV), 13 (THRTN), 14 (FORTN) and 15 (FIFTN).
- (c) The play symbols and their captions located in the play area for Game 2 are: \$1.00 (ONE DOL), \$2.00 (TWO DOL), \$4.00 (FOUR DOL), \$20\$ (TWENTY), \$40\$ (FORTY), \$200 (TWO HUN) and LIFE (\$1,000/WEEK).
- (d) The play area for Game 3 will contain a "Your Numbers" area and a "Lucky Number" area. The play symbols and their captions located beneath the "Your Numbers" area and the "Lucky Number" area in the play area for Game 3 are: 1 (ONE), 2 (TWO), 3 (THREE), 4 (FOUR), 5 (FIVE), 6 (SIX), 7 (SEVEN), 8 (EIGHT), 9 (NINE), 10 (TEN), 11 (ELEVN), 12 (TWLV), 13 (THRTN), 14 (FORTN) and 15 (FIFTN).
  - 4. Prize Play Symbols.
- (a) The play area for Game 1 will contain a "Prize" area. The prize play symbols and their captions located beneath the "Prize" area in the play area for Game 1 are:  $\$1^{.00}$  (ONE DOL),  $\$2^{.00}$  (TWO DOL),  $\$4^{.00}$  (FOUR DOL),  $\$2^{.00}$  (EIGHT DOL), \$20\$ (TWENTY), \$40\$ (FORTY), \$100 (ONE HUN) and LIFE (\$1,000/WEEK).
- (b) The prize play symbols and their captions located in the play area for Game 3 are:  $\$1^{.00}$  (ONE DOL),  $\$2^{.00}$  (TWO DOL),  $\$3^{.00}$  (THREE DOL),  $\$4^{.00}$  (FOUR DOL),  $\$8^{.00}$  (EIGHT DOL), \$20\$ (TWENTY), \$40\$ (FORTY), \$100 (ONE HUN), \$200 (TWO HUN), \$1,000 (ONE THO) and LIFE (\$1,000/WEEK).
- 5. *Prizes:* The prizes that can be won in Game 1 are \$1, \$2, \$4, \$8, \$20, \$40, \$100 and \$1,000 a week for life (\$1

million lifetime minimum). The prizes that can be won in Game 2 are \$1, \$2, \$4, \$20, \$40, \$200 and \$1,000 a week for life (\$1 million lifetime minimum). The prizes that can be won in Game 3 are \$1, \$2, \$3, \$4, \$8, \$20, \$40, \$100, \$200, \$1,000 and \$1,000 a week for life (\$1 million lifetime minimum). The player can win up to eight times on a ticket.

- 6. Approximate Number of Tickets Printed For the Game: Approximately 19,680,000 tickets will be printed for the Pennsylvania Win \$1,000 A Week For Life III instant lottery game.
  - 7. Determination of Prize Winners:
  - (a) Determination of prize winners for Game 1 are:
- (1) Holders of tickets where "Your Number" beats the "Their Number" in the same game, and a prize play symbol of LIFE (\$1,000/WEEK) in the prize area for that game, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1,000 a week for life (\$1 million lifetime minimum) which will be paid by an initial cash payment of \$52,000 plus equal annual payments of \$52,000 over the lifetime of the winner and continuing under 61 Pa. Code § 811.16 (relating to prizes payable after death of prize winner) until the \$1 million minimum has been paid. If the winner of the Pennsylvania \$1,000 A Week For Life III prize is younger than 18 years of age, the winner will not begin to receive the prize until the winner reaches 18 years of age. Only one claimant per ticket allowed.
- (2) Holders of tickets where "Your Number" beats the "Their Number" in the same game, and a prize play symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) in the prize area for that game, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.
- (3) Holders of tickets where "Your Number" beats the "Their Number" in the same game, and a prize play symbol of \$40\$ (FORTY) in the prize area for that game, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$40.
- (4) Holders of tickets where "Your Number" beats the "Their Number" in the same game, and a prize play symbol of \$20\$ (TWENTY) in the prize area for that game, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$20.
- (5) Holders of tickets where "Your Number" beats the "Their Number" in the same game, and a prize play symbol of \$8.00 (EIGHT DOL) in the prize area for that game, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$8.
- (6) Holders of tickets where "Your Number" beats the "Their Number" in the same game, and a prize play symbol of  $\$4^{.00}$  (FOUR DOL) in the prize area for that game, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$4.
- (7) Holders of tickets where "Your Number" beats the "Their Number" in the same game, and a prize play symbol of  $\$2^{.00}$  (TWO DOL) in the prize area for that game, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$2.
- (8) Holders of tickets where "Your Number" beats the "Their Number" in the same game, and a prize play symbol of  $\$1^{.00}$  (ONE DOL) in the prize area for that game, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1.
  - (b) Determination of prize winners for Game 2 are:
- (1) Holders of tickets with three matching play symbols of LIFE (\$1,000/WEEK) in the play area on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1,000 a week for life (\$1 million lifetime minimum) which will be paid by an initial cash payment of \$52,000 plus equal annual payments of \$52,000 over the lifetime of the winner and continuing under 61 Pa. Code § 811.16 (relating to prizes

payable after death of prize winner) until the \$1 million minimum has been paid. If the winner of the Pennsylvania \$1,000 A Week For Life III prize is younger than 18 years of age, the winner will not begin to receive the prize until the winner reaches 18 years of age. Only one claimant per ticket allowed.

- (2) Holders of tickets with three matching play symbols of \$200 (TWO HUN) in the play area on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$200.
- (3) Holders of tickets with three matching play symbols of \$40\$ (FORTY) in the play area on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$40.
- (4) Holders of tickets with three matching play symbols of \$20\$ (TWENTY) in the play area on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$20.
- (5) Holders of tickets with three matching play symbols of \$4<sup>.00</sup> (FOUR DOL) in the play area on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$4.
- (6) Holders of tickets with three matching play symbols of  $\$2^{.00}$  (TWO DOL) in the play area on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$2.
- (7) Holders of tickets with three matching play symbols of \$1.00 (ONE DOL) in the play area on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1.
- (8) A prize will be paid only for the highest Pennsylvania \$1,000 A Week For Life III instant lottery game prize won in Game 2, if the ticket meets the criteria established in 61 Pa. Code § 819.213 (relating to ticket validation and requirements).
  - (c) Determination of prize winners for Game 3 are:
- (1) Holders of tickets where any one of the "Your Numbers" play symbols matches the "Lucky Number" play symbol and a prize play symbol of LIFE (\$1,000/WEEK) appears under the matching "Your Numbers" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1,000 a week for life (\$1 million lifetime minimum) which will be paid by an initial cash payment of \$52,000 plus equal annual payments of \$52,000 over the lifetime of the winner and continuing under 61 Pa. Code \$ 811.16 (relating to prizes payable after death of prize winner until the \$1 million minimum has been paid. If the winner of the Pennsylvania \$1,000 A Week For Life III prize is younger than 18 years of age, the winner will not begin to receive the prize until the winner reaches 18 years of age. Only one claimant per ticket allowed.
- (2) Holders of tickets where any one of the "Your Numbers" play symbols matches the "Lucky Number" play symbol and a prize play symbol of \$1,000 (ONE THO) appears under the matching "Your Numbers" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1,000.
- (3) Holders of tickets where any one of the "Your Numbers" play symbols matches the "Lucky Number" play symbol and a prize play symbol of \$200 (TWO HUN) appears under the matching "Your Numbers" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$200.
- (4) Holders of tickets where any one of the "Your Numbers" play symbols matches the "Lucky Number" play symbol and a prize play symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears under the matching "Your Numbers" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.
- (5) Holders of tickets where any one of the "Your Numbers" play symbols matches the "Lucky Number" play symbol and a prize play symbol of \$40\$ (FORTY)

appears under the matching "Your Numbers" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$40.

- (6) Holders of tickets where any one of the "Your Numbers" play symbols matches the "Lucky Number" play symbol and a prize play symbol of \$20\$ (TWENTY) appears under the matching "Your Numbers" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$20.
- (7) Holders of tickets where any one of the "Your Numbers" play symbols matches the "Lucky Number" play symbol and a prize play symbol of \$8.00 (EIGHT DOL) appears under the matching "Your Numbers" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$8.
- (8) Holders of tickets where any one of the "Your Numbers" play symbols matches the "Lucky Number" play symbol and a prize play symbol of \$4.00 (FOUR DOL) appears under the matching "Your Numbers" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$4.
- (9) Holders of tickets where any one of the "Your Numbers" play symbols matches the "Lucky Number"

- play symbol and a prize play symbol of \$3<sup>.00</sup> (THREE DOL) appears under the matching "Your Numbers" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$3.
- (10) Holders of tickets where any one of the "Your Numbers" play symbols matches the "Lucky Number" play symbol and a prize play symbol of \$2.00 (TWO DOL) appears under the matching "Your Numbers" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$2.
- (11) Holders of tickets where any one of the "Your Numbers" play symbols matches the "Lucky Number" play symbol and a prize play symbol of \$1.00 (ONE DOL) appears under the matching "Your Numbers" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1.
- 8. Number and Description of Prizes and Approximate Odds: The following table sets forth the approximate number of winners, amounts of prizes, and approximate odds of winning:

Game 1	Get Game 2	Game 3	Win	Approximate Odds	Approximate No. of Winners Per 19,680,000 Tickets
\$1 x 2			\$2	1:10.71	1.836.800
\$2			\$2	1:21.43	918,400
\$1	\$1	\$1 x 2	\$4	1:57.69	341,120
•	\$2	\$1 x 2	\$4	1:107.14	183,680
\$2	\$2		\$4	1:53.57	367,360
		\$4	\$4	1:68.18	288,640
\$2	\$2	\$1 x 4	\$8	1:107.14	183,680
\$2 x 2	\$4		\$8	1:750	26,240
\$4		\$4	\$8	1:750	26,240
\$1 x 2	\$1	\$1 x 5	\$8	1:750	26,240
\$4		\$8 x 2	\$20	1:750	26,240
\$4 x 2	\$2	\$2 x 5	\$20	1:750	26,240
\$4 x 2	\$4	\$4 x 2	\$20	1:750	26,240
	\$20		\$20	1:750	26,240
\$2 x 2	\$1	\$3 x 5	\$20	1:750	26,240
\$2 x 2	\$2	\$2 +\$8 x 4	\$40	1:1,200	16,400
\$20	\$20		\$40	1:2,400	8,200
\$4	\$20	\$8 x 2	\$40	1:3,000	6,560
\$8 x 2	\$4	\$20	\$40	1:3,000	6,560
\$40			\$40	1:4,000	4,920
\$20	\$20	\$40 x 4	\$200	1:30,000	656
\$20 x 2	\$20	$$20 \times 2 + $100$	\$200	1:30,000	656
\$40	\$40	\$40 x 3	\$200	1:30,000	656
\$100		\$100	\$200	1:30,000	656
	\$200		\$200	1:30,000	656
	\$200	\$200 x 4	\$1,000	1:120,000	164
		\$1,000	\$1,000	1:120,000	164
\$1,000/WK/LIFE			\$634,000	1:4,920,000	4
	\$1,000/WK/LIFE		\$634,000	1:6,560,000	3 3
		\$1,000/WK/LIFE	\$634,000	1:6,560,000	3

- 9. Claiming of Prizes. For purposes of claiming the \$1,000 a week for life prize under this game, "lifetime" for legal entities shall be defined as 20 years beginning the date the prize is claimed. Only one claimant per ticket is allowed for the \$1,000 a week for life prize.
- 10. Retailer Incentive Awards: The Lottery may conduct a separate Retailer Incentive Game for retailers who sell Pennsylvania Win \$1,000 A Week For Life III instant lottery game tickets. The conduct of the game will be governed by 61 Pa. Code § 819.222 (relating to retailer bonuses and incentives).
- 11. Unclaimed Prize Money: For a period of 1 year from the announced close of Pennsylvania Win \$1,000 A Week For Life III, prize money from winning Pennsylvania Win \$1,000 A Week For Life III instant lottery game tickets will be retained by the Secretary for payment to the persons entitled thereto. If no claim is made within 1 year of the announced close of the Pennsylvania Win \$1,000 A Week For Life III instant lottery game, the right of a ticket holder to claim the prize represented by the ticket, if any, will expire and the prize money will be paid

into the State Lottery Fund and used for purposes provided for by statute.

- 12. Governing Law: In purchasing a ticket, the customer agrees to comply with and abide by the State Lottery Law (72 P. S. §§ 3761-101—3761-314), the regulations contained in 61 Pa. Code Part V (relating to State Lotteries) and the provisions contained in this notice.
- 13. Termination of the Game: The Secretary may announce a termination date, after which no further tickets from this game may be sold. The announcement will be disseminated through media used to advertise or promote Pennsylvania Win \$1,000 A Week For Life III or through normal communications methods.

ROBERT A. JUDGE, Sr.,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-686. Filed for public inspection May 1, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

# DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Application for Lease of Right-of-Way

#### District 4-0

The Department of Transportation, pursuant to the authority contained in Section 2002(c) of the Administrative Code (71 P. S. 512(c)) and in 67 Pa. Code 495.4, gives notice that an application to lease highway right-of-way has been submitted to the Department by Fidelity Deposit and Discount Bank, Michael F. Marranca, President and CEO, of Blakely and Drinker Streets, Dunmore, Pennsylvania 18512, seeking to lease highway right-of-way located at S. R. 0347, O'Neill Highway and Keystone Industrial Park Road, Dunmore Borough, Lackawanna County, approximately 22,000 S. F/0.5 acs. ±, adjacent to S. R. 0347, for purposes of adding additional parking to bank facility.

Interested persons are invited to submit, within thirty (30) days from the publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, written comments, suggestions and/or objection regarding the approval of this application to Charles M. Mattei, P. E., District Engineer, Engineering District 4-0, P. O. Box 111, Scranton, PA 18501.

Questions regarding this application or the proposed use may be directed to: Rollin R. Keisling, PLS, Right-of-Way Administrator, P. O. Box 111, Scranton, PA 18501, (717) 963-4071.

BRADLEY L. MALLORY,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-687. Filed for public inspection May 1, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

## Finding Wayne County

Pursuant to the provisions of 71 P. S. Section 2002(b), the Secretary of Transportation makes the following written finding:

The Department of Transportation plans to rehabilitate the existing Lemnitzer Bridge which carries Brown Street over the Lackawaxen River in Honesdale Borough, Wayne County. The project consists of rehabilitation of the existing bridge by replacing the superstructure and minor spall repair to the substructure. Minor approach road work will also be involved. The adjacent Honesdale Coal Company Elevator, which has been determined to be eligible for listing on the National Register of Historic Places, will be removed to correct a sub-standard sight distance problem at the westerly approach. The project will also require the acquisition of right-of-way from the land of the abandoned Honesdale Coal Company Elevator property. The effect of this project on the Honesdale Coal Company Elevator property will be mitigated by the following measures to minimize harm to the resource.

- 1. Prior to commencement of construction activities associated with the undertaking, the Department will ensure that the Honesdale Coal Company Elevator is documented to the standards of the Pennsylvania State Historic and Museum Commission (PHMC).
- 2. Concurrently with the execution of the construction contract, PennDOT will consult with the PHMC to fabricate and erect a state historical marker near the site of the Honesdale Coal Company Elevator.

I have considered the environmental, economic, social, and other effects of the proposed project as enumerated in Section 2002 of the Administrative Code, and have concluded that there is no feasible and prudent alternative to the project as designed, and all reasonable steps have been taken to minimize such effect.

No adverse environmental effect is likely to result from the rehabilitation of this bridge.

BRADLEY L. MALLORY,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-688. Filed for public inspection May 1, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

# HEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMENT COUNCIL

#### **Mandated Benefits**

Section 9 of Act 34 of 1993 requires that the Health Care Cost Containment Council (Council) review existing or proposed mandated health benefits on request of the executive and legislative branches of government. The Council has been requested by Senator Edwin G. Holl, Chairperson of the Senate Banking and Insurance Committee, to review Senate Bill 499, Printers Number 526 (O'Pake), the Home Health Care Reimbursement Act, which would require all health insurance policies providing reimbursement for medically necessary services to also offer "optional health insurance benefits payable with respect to home health care in accordance with a home health care plan of treatment prescribed by a physician."

The Council is requesting that anyone supporting or opposing these mandated insurance benefits provide six copies of documentation to the Council no later than July 2, 1998. The documentation should be mailed to Flossie Wolf, PA Health Care Cost Containment Council, 225 Market Street, Suite 400, Harrisburg, PA 17101.

Documentation submitted should be in accordance with any or all of the following information categories described in Section 9 of Act 34:

- (i) The extent to which the proposed benefit and the services it would provide are needed by, available to and utilized by the population of the Commonwealth.
- (ii) The extent to which insurance coverage for the proposed benefit already exists, or if no such coverage exists, the extent to which this lack of coverage results in inadequate health care or financial hardship for the population of the Commonwealth.
- (iii) The demand for the proposed benefit from the public and the source and extent of opposition to mandating the benefit.
- (iv) All relevant findings bearing on the social impact of the lack of the proposed benefit.
- (v) Where the proposed benefit would mandate coverage of a particular therapy, the results of at least one professionally accepted, controlled trial comparing the medical consequences of the proposed therapy, alternative therapies and no therapy.
- (vi) Where the proposed benefit would mandate coverage of an additional class of practitioners, the result of at least one professionally accepted, controlled trial comparing the medical results achieved by the additional class of practitioners and those practitioners already covered by benefits.
  - (vii) The results of any other relevant research.
- (viii) Evidence of the financial impact of the proposed legislation, including at least:
- (A) The extent to which the proposed benefit would increase or decrease cost for treatment or service.
- (B) The extent to which similar mandated benefits in other states have affected charges, costs and payments for services.
- (C) The extent to which the proposed benefit would increase the appropriate use of the treatment or service.
- (D) The impact of the proposed benefit on administrative expenses of health care insurers.
- (E) The impact of the proposed benefits on benefits costs of purchasers.
- (F) The impact of the proposed benefits on the total cost of health care within this Commonwealth.

CLIFFORD L. JONES, Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-689. Filed for public inspection May 1, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

#### **Mandated Benefits**

Section 9 of Act 34 of 1993 requires that the Health Care Cost Containment Council (Council) review existing or proposed mandated health benefits on request of the executive and legislative branches of government. The Council has been requested by Senator Edwin G. Holl, Chairperson of the Senate Banking and Insurance Committee, to review Senate Bill 590, Printers Number 622

(Williams), which requires health insurance companies and private and public health programs to provide coverage for services rendered by nonphysician, licensed acupuncturists.

The Council is requesting that anyone supporting or opposing these mandated insurance benefits provide six copies of documentation to the Council no later than July 2, 1998. The documentation should be mailed to Flossie Wolf, PA Health Care Cost Containment Council, 225 Market Street, Suite 400, Harrisburg, PA 17101.

Documentation submitted should be in accordance with any or all of the following information categories described in Section 9 of Act 34:

- (i) The extent to which the proposed benefit and the services it would provide are needed by, available to and utilized by the population of the Commonwealth.
- (ii) The extent to which insurance coverage for the proposed benefit already exists, or if no such coverage exists, the extent to which this lack of coverage results in inadequate health care or financial hardship for the population of the Commonwealth.
- (iii) The demand for the proposed benefit from the public and the source and extent of opposition to mandating the benefit.
- (iv) All relevant findings bearing on the social impact of the lack of the proposed benefit.
- (v) Where the proposed benefit would mandate coverage of a particular therapy, the results of at least one professionally accepted, controlled trial comparing the medical consequences of the proposed therapy, alternative therapies and no therapy.
- (vi) Where the proposed benefit would mandate coverage of an additional class of practitioners, the result of at least one professionally accepted, controlled trial comparing the medical results achieved by the additional class of practitioners and those practitioners already covered by benefits.
  - (vii) the results of any other relevant research.
- (viii) Evidence of the financial impact of the proposed legislation, including at least:
- (A) The extent to which the proposed benefit would increase or decrease cost for treatment or service.
- (B) The extent to which similar mandated benefits in other states have affected charges, costs and payments for services.
- (C) The extent to which the proposed benefit would increase the appropriate use of the treatment or service.
- (D) The impact of the proposed benefit on administrative expenses of health care insurers.
- (E) The impact of the proposed benefits on benefits costs of purchasers.
- (F) The impact of the proposed benefits on the total cost of health care within this Commonwealth.

CLIFFORD L. JONES, Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-690. Filed for public inspection May 1, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

#### **Mandated Benefits**

Section 9 of Act 34 of 1993 requires that the Health Care Cost Containment Council (Council) review existing or proposed mandated health benefits on request of the executive and legislative branches of government. The Council has been requested by Senator Edwin G. Holl, Chairperson of the Senate Banking and Insurance Committee, to review Senate Bill 887, Printers Number 958 (Uliana), the Mental Health Antidiscrimination Act, which would prohibit health insurance discrimination on the basis of mental illness, requiring that every health insurance policy shall provide medical coverage for the diagnosis and treatment of mental illnesses.

The Council is requesting that anyone supporting or opposing these mandated insurance benefits provide six copies of documentation to the Council no later than July 2, 1998. The documentation should be mailed to Flossie Wolf, PA Health Care Cost Containment Council, 225 Market Street, Suite 400, Harrisburg, PA 17101.

Documentation submitted should be in accordance with any or all of the following information categories described in Section 9 of Act 34:

- (i) The extent to which the proposed benefit and the services it would provide are needed by, available to and utilized by the population of the Commonwealth.
- (ii) The extent to which insurance coverage for the proposed benefit already exists, or if no such coverage exists, the extent to which this lack of coverage results in inadequate health care or financial hardship for the population of the Commonwealth.
- (iii) The demand for the proposed benefit from the public and the source and extent of opposition to mandating the benefit.
- (iv) All relevant findings bearing on the social impact of the lack of the proposed benefit.
- (v) Where the proposed benefit would mandate coverage of a particular therapy, the results of at least one professionally accepted, controlled trial comparing the medical consequences of the proposed therapy, alternative therapies and no therapy.
- (vi) Where the proposed benefit would mandate coverage of an additional class of practitioners, the result of at least one professionally accepted, controlled trial comparing the medical results achieved by the additional class of practitioners and those practitioners already covered by benefits.
  - (vii) the results of any other relevant research.
- (viii) Evidence of the financial impact of the proposed legislation, including at least:
- (A) The extent to which the proposed benefit would increase or decrease cost for treatment or service.
- (B) The extent to which similar mandated benefits in other states have affected charges, costs and payments for services.
- (C) The extent to which the proposed benefit would increase the appropriate use of the treatment or service.
- (D) The impact of the proposed benefit on administrative expenses of health care insurers.
- (E) The impact of the proposed benefits on benefits costs of purchasers.

(F) The impact of the proposed benefits on the total cost of health care within this Commonwealth.

CLIFFORD L. JONES, Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-691. Filed for public inspection May 1, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

#### **Mandated Benefits**

Section 9 of Act 34 of 1993 requires that the Health Care Cost Containment Council (Council) review existing or proposed mandated health benefits on request of the executive and legislative branches of government. The Council has been requested by Senator Edwin G. Holl, Chairperson of the Senate Banking and Insurance Committee, to review Senate Bill 1183, Printers Number 1449 (Greenleaf), which would require every health insurance policy that provides pregnancy-related benefits to also provide coverage for the expenses of diagnosis and treatment of infertility, including, but not limited to, in vitro fertilization, uterine embryo lavage, embryo transfer, artificial insemination, gamete intrafallopian tube transfer, zygote intrafallopian tube transfer and low tubal ovum transfer, under certain medical conditions.

The Council is requesting that anyone supporting or opposing these mandated insurance benefits provide six copies of documentation to the Council no later than July 2, 1998. The documentation should be mailed to Flossie Wolf, PA Health Care Cost Containment Council, 225 Market Street, Suite 400, Harrisburg, PA 17101.

Documentation submitted should be in accordance with any or all of the following information categories described in Section 9 of Act 34:

- (i) The extent to which the proposed benefit and the services it would provide are needed by, available to and utilized by the population of the Commonwealth.
- (ii) The extent to which insurance coverage for the proposed benefit already exists, or if no such coverage exists, the extent to which this lack of coverage results in inadequate health care or financial hardship for the population of the Commonwealth.
- (iii) The demand for the proposed benefit from the public and the source and extent of opposition to mandating the benefit.
- (iv) All relevant findings bearing on the social impact of the lack of the proposed benefit.
- (v) Where the proposed benefit would mandate coverage of a particular therapy, the results of at least one professionally accepted, controlled trial comparing the medical consequences of the proposed therapy, alternative therapies and no therapy.
- (vi) Where the proposed benefit would mandate coverage of an additional class of practitioners, the result of at least one professionally accepted, controlled trial comparing the medical results achieved by the additional class of practitioners and those practitioners already covered by benefits.
  - (vii) the results of any other relevant research.
- (viii) Evidence of the financial impact of the proposed legislation, including at least:
- (A) The extent to which the proposed benefit would increase or decrease cost for treatment or service.

- (B) The extent to which similar mandated benefits in other states have affected charges, costs and payments for services.
- (C) The extent to which the proposed benefit would increase the appropriate use of the treatment or service.
- (D) The impact of the proposed benefit on administrative expenses of health care insurers.
- (E) The impact of the proposed benefits on benefits costs of purchasers.
- (F) The impact of the proposed benefits on the total cost of health care within this Commonwealth.

CLIFFORD L. JONES, Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-692. Filed for public inspection May 1, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

#### **Meetings Scheduled**

The Health Care Cost Containment Council has scheduled the following meetings for May: Wednesday, May 6, 1998, Mandated Benefits Review Committee at 10 a.m. The committee meeting will be held in the conference room at the Council office, 225 Market Street, Suite 400, Harrisburg, PA 17101. The Council meeting will be held on Thursday, May 7, 1998, at 10 a.m. in Conference Room 116 at the Hospital and Healthsystem Association of Pennsylvania (HAP), 4750 Lindle Road, Harrisburg, PA. The public is invited to attend. Persons who need accommodations due to a disability and want to attend a meeting, should contact Cherie Kauffman, Health Care Cost Containment Council, 225 Market Street, Suite 400, Harrisburg, PA 17101, (717) 232-6787, at least 24 hours in advance so arrangements can be made.

CLIFFORD L. JONES, Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-693. Filed for public inspection May 1, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

# HUMAN RELATIONS COMMISSION

**Public Hearing Opinion** 

The Human Relations Commission, under section 7(o) of the Pennsylvania Human Relations Act (act) (P. L. 744, No. 222) announces the publication of the stipulations of fact, findings of fact, conclusions of law, final decision and order, made after a public hearing under section 9(e)—(g) of the act, in the following consolidated cases:

Andrea Ramirez and Christina Didion v. Patrick Rutkowski; Doc. Nos. H6045 and H6059 (Pennsylvania Human Relations Commission, April 21, 1998); Racebased constructive eviction; Ruling for Complainants, 9-0 decision with one abstention; 15 pages.

The final order in the above-listed cases are subject to appeal to the Commonwealth Court, and if appealed are subject to being affirmed, reversed or modified, in whole or in part.

A copy of the opinion listed in this notice may be obtained by mailing a request indicating the opinions desired, accompanied by a check or money order in the amount of 10 cents per page (the number of pages in the opinion is set forth at the end of the case listing), to Laura J. Treaster, Information Director, Human Relations Commission, 101 South Second Street, Suite 300, Harrisburg, PA 17101. The check or money order should be made payable to the "Commonwealth of Pennsylvania."

HOMER C. FLOYD, Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-694. Filed for public inspection May 1, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

## INDEPENDENT REGULATORY REVIEW COMMISSION

#### Notice of Filing of Final-Form Rulemakings

The Independent Regulatory Review Commission received, on the dates indicated, the following final-form regulations for review. To obtain the date and time of the meeting, interested parties may contact the office of the Commission at (717) 783-5417. To obtain a copy of the regulation, interested parties should contact the agency promulgating the regulation.

Reg. No. Agency/Title

Received

16A-413 State Architects Licensure Board General Revisions 4/20/98

JOHN R. MCGINLEY, Jr., Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-695. Filed for public inspection May 1, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

#### INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

Life Assurance Company of Pennsylvania; Objections of Lisa A. Stern, Esquire; No. 334 M.D. 1990; Doc. No. CC98-01-010

A telephone prehearing conference shall be conducted on June 5, 1998, at 9:30 a.m. The parties shall have exchanged and filed prior to May 13, 1998, all exhibits intended for use at the hearing, a witness list identifying the names, addresses and telephone numbers for the proposed witnesses, the identity of all experts along with their curriculum vitae and proposed testimony, an estimate of time for the respective party's case-in-chief, a listing of all legal issues and the supportive citation for the respective party's position pertaining to the legal issues. The parties shall finalize Stipulations of Fact by May 1, 1998.

The hearing shall occur on June 10, 1998, at 11 a.m. in Room 200, Administrative Hearing Office, Capitol Associates Building, 901 North Seventh Street, Harrisburg, PA 17102.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the above-referenced administrative hearing and require an

auxiliary aid service or other accommodation to participate in the hearing, should contact Tracey Pontius, Agency Coordinator at (717) 787-4298.

M. DIANE KOKEN, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-696. Filed for public inspection May 1, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

## Mutual-to-Stock Plan of Conversion; Public Informational Hearing

The Insurance Department will hold a public informational hearing regarding the proposed Plan of Conversion submitted by Mercer Mutual Insurance Company, a Pennsylvania domiciled mutual casualty insurance company. The proposed plan provides for conversion from a mutual casualty insurance company to a stock casualty insurance company and the formation of a stock holding company. The filing was made under the Insurance Company Mutual-to-Stock Conversion Act (40 P. S. §§ 911-A—928-A). All policyholders and interested persons are invited to attend and participate.

- 1. Date and Time: June 5, 1998, beginning at 9 a.m.
- 2. Location: Capitol Associates Building, Suite 200, North Seventh Street, Harrisburg, PA, (717) 783-2126.
- 3. Nature of Hearing: The public informational hearing will provide an opportunity for policyholders and interested persons to present oral comments relevant to the proposed Plan of Conversion. The proceeding will be recorded and a transcript may be purchased directly from the court reporter.
- 4. Legal Authority: The public informational hearing will be held under the provisions of the Insurance Company Mutual-to-Stock Conversion Act.
- 5. *ADA Notice*: If, due to a disability, you require the assistance of auxiliary aid or services to participate in or attend this public informational hearing, please call Tracey Pontius, Director of the Bureau of Administration, (717) 787-4298. If you are hearing impaired, please call the Department's TDD phone number (717) 783-3898.
- 6. Written Comments: If you are unable to attend the public informational hearing or would prefer to submit written comments concerning Mercer Mutual's proposed Plan of Conversion, you may do so by mailing or delivering a copy of the comment to Carolyn Smith, Insurance Company Licensing Specialist, Insurance Department, 1345 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120 FAX (717) 787-8557, or by e-mail at csmith@ins.state.pa.us. Please be advised that all comments received will be part of the public files regarding this proposal.

M. DIANE KOKEN, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-697. Filed for public inspection May 1, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

## Rate Filing; Allstate Insurance Company; Mobile Home Insurance

On April 20, 1998, the Insurance Department received from Allstate Insurance Company a filing for a proposed rate level and rules change for mobile home insurance. The company requests an overall 6.2% premium level increase amounting to \$204,000 annually, to be effective June 8, 1998.

Unless formal administrative action is taken prior to June 19, 1998, the subject filing may be deemed approved by operation of law.

Copies of the filing will be available for public inspection, by appointment, during normal working hours at the Insurance Department's offices in Harrisburg, Philadelphia, Pittsburgh and Erie.

Interested parties are invited to submit written comments, suggestions or objections to Nabila Audi, Insurance Department, Bureau of Regulation of Rates and Policies, Room 1311, Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, within 30 days after publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

M. DIANE KOKEN, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-698. Filed for public inspection May 1, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

## Rate Filing; Highmark Inc.; Adjustment to PremierBlue Allowances; Filing No. 98070000

By Filing No. 98070000, Highmark Inc. proposes reductions in current PremierBlue Fee Schedule allowances found to exceed 200% of Medicare allowances for the same procedures. The fees would be reduced to 112% of the applicable Medicare allowance. The impact of this proposed change is a potential 2.19% reduction in claims costs.

Copies of the filing are available for public inspection during normal working hours, by appointment, at the Insurance Department's Harrisburg, Pittsburgh, Erie and Philadelphia Regional Offices.

Interested parties are invited to submit written comments, suggestions or objections to Bharat Patel, Actuary, Insurance Department, Accident & Health Bureau, Office of Rate and Policy Regulation, 1311 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, within 30 days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

M. DIANE KOKEN, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-699. Filed for public inspection May 1, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

#### Rate Filing; Highmark Inc.; Adjustment to PremierBlue Fee Schedule Allowances Based on Site of Service; Filing No. 98100000

By Filing No. 98100000, Highmark Inc. proposes a 15% reduction in PremierBlue Fee Schedule allowances for certain services when performed in a hospital or facility setting. The impact of this proposed change is a potential 1.12% reduction in claims costs.

Copies of the filing are available for public inspection during normal working hours, by appointment, at the Insurance Department's Harrisburg, Pittsburgh, Erie and Philadelphia Regional Offices.

Interested parties are invited to submit written comments, suggestions or objections to Bharat Patel, Actuary, Insurance Department, Accident & Health Bureau, Office of Rate and Policy Regulation, 1311 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, within 30 days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

M. DIANE KOKEN, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-700. Filed for public inspection May 1, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

## Rate Filing; Highmark Inc.; Adjustment to UCR Allowances; Filing No. 98060000

By Filing No. 98060000, Highmark Inc. proposes reductions in UCR allowances found to exceed 200% of Medicare allowances for the same procedures. The impact of this proposed change is a potential 3.45% reduction in claims costs.

Copies of the filing are available for public inspection during normal working hours, by appointment, at the Insurance Department's Harrisburg, Pittsburgh, Erie and Philadelphia Regional Offices.

Interested parties are invited to submit written comments, suggestions or objections to Bharat Patel, Actuary, Insurance Department, Accident & Health Bureau, Office of Rate and Policy Regulation, 1311 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, within 30 days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

M. DIANE KOKEN, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-701. Filed for public inspection May 1, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

## Rate Filing; Highmark Inc.; Adjustment to UCR and PremierBlue Allowances for Individual Component Clinical Lab Codes; Filing No. 98110000

By Filing No. 98110000, Highmark Inc. proposes reductions in UCR and PremierBlue Fee Schedule allowances for individual component clinical laboratory procedures. This change is proposed to reduce the rate of increase in claim costs related to unbundling of certain automated panel's component codes.

Copies of the filing are available for public inspection during normal working hours, by appointment, at the Insurance Department's Harrisburg, Pittsburgh, Erie and Philadelphia Regional Offices.

Interested parties are invited to submit written comments, suggestions or objections to Bharat Patel, Actuary, Insurance Department, Accident & Health Bureau, Office of Rate and Policy Regulation, 1311 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, within 30 days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

M. DIANE KOKEN, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-702. Filed for public inspection May 1, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

## Rate Filing; Highmark Inc.; Allowances for Immunizations; Filing No. 98130000

By Filing No. 98130000, Highmark Inc. proposes reductions in Immunization Fee Schedule allowances for DPT, mumps, measles, rubella, IPOL and Hepatitis B (adolescent dose). These changes are necessitated by the Federal per ingredient excise tax and dosage pricing for the Hepatitis B Vaccine, bringing pricing into compliance with the Childhood Immunization Act.

Copies of the filing are available for public inspection during normal working hours, by appointment, at the Insurance Department's Harrisburg, Pittsburgh, Erie and Philadelphia Regional Offices.

Interested parties are invited to submit written comments, suggestions or objections to Bharat Patel, Actuary, Insurance Department, Accident & Health Bureau, Office of Rate and Policy Regulation, 1311 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, within 30 days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

M. DIANE KOKEN, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-703. Filed for public inspection May 1, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

# Rate Filing; Highmark Inc.; Reduction in PremierBlue Clinical Lab Fee Schedule Allowances; Filing No. 98090000

By Filing No. 98090000, Highmark Inc. proposes reductions in PremierBlue Fee Schedule allowances for certain clinical laboratory services. The impact of this proposed change is a potential 0.23% reduction in claims costs.

Copies of the filing are available for public inspection during normal working hours, by appointment, at the Insurance Department's Harrisburg, Pittsburgh, Erie and Philadelphia Regional Offices.

Interested parties are invited to submit written comments, suggestions or objections to Bharat Patel, Actuary, Insurance Department, Accident & Health Bureau, Office of Rate and Policy Regulation, 1311 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, within 30 days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

M. DIANE KOKEN, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-704. Filed for public inspection May 1, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

#### Review Procedure Hearings; Cancellation or Refusal of Insurance

The following insureds have requested a hearing, as authorized by section 9(a) of the act of June 5, 1968 (P. L. 140, No. 78) (40 P. S. § 1008.9(a)) in connection with their company's termination of the insured's automobile policies.

The hearings will be held in the Capitol Associates Building, 901 North Seventh Street, Second Floor Hearing Room, Harrisburg, PA 17102.

Appeal of David and Deborah Piel; file no. 98-267-31121; State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.; doc. no. PH98-04-024; May 20, 1998, 1 p.m.

Parties may appear with or without counsel and offer relevant testimony or evidence to support their respective positions. The representative of the company must bring relevant claims files, documents, photographs, drawings, witnesses and the like necessary to substantiate the case. The insured must bring any evidence which the insured may want to offer at the hearing. The hearing will be held in accordance with the requirements of sections 9 and 10 of the act (40 P. S. §§ 1008.9 and 1008.10) and 1 Pa. Code Part II (relating to the General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure).

After the hearing, the Insurance Commissioner will issue a written order resolving the factual issues presented at the hearing and stating what remedial action, if any, is required. The Commissioner's Order will be sent to those persons participating in the hearing or their designated representatives. The order of the Commissioner is subject to judicial review by the Commonwealth Court.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the above-referenced administrative hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the hearing should contact Tracey Pontius, Agency Coordinator at (717) 787-4298.

M. DIANE KOKEN, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-705. Filed for public inspection May 1, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

# PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Transmission Line With Hearing

A-110400F0036. Pennsylvania Electric Company. An application has been made to the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, under the Public Utility Code, for review and approval of the siting of a proposed 115 KV transmission line extending from the existing Erie South Gore Junction 115 KV high voltage transmission line located in the Township of Millcreek, County of Erie, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania to the existing 115 KV Green Garden Substation located in the City of Erie, County of Erie, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

An initial prehearing conference on this matter will be held Wednesday, June 17, 1998, at 10 a.m. in the 11th Floor Hearing Room, Pittsburgh State Office Building, 300 Liberty Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA, when and where all persons in interests may appear and be heard, if they so desire.

JAMES J. MCNULTY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-706. Filed for public inspection May 1, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

Service of Notice of Motor Carrier Applications

The following temporary authority and/or permanent authority applications for the right to render service as a common carrier or contract carrier in this Commonwealth have been filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission. Publication of this notice shall be considered as sufficient notice to all carriers holding authority from this Commission. Applications will be considered without hearing in the absence of protests to the application. Protests to the applications published herein are due on or before May 25, 1998, as set forth at 52 Pa. Code § 3.381 (relating to applications for transportation of property and persons). The protests shall also indicate whether it applies to the temporary authority application or the permanent application or both.

Application of the following for amendment to the certificate of public convenience approving the operation of motor vehicles as common carriers for the transportation of household goods by transfer of the rights as described under each application.

A-00106548. Folder 1, Am-C. Debo Moving and Storage, Inc. (P. O. Box 278, New Brighton, Beaver County, PA 15066), inter alia-household goods in use from points in the borough of New Brighton, Beaver County, and within 10 miles by the usually traveled highways of the limits of said borough, to points in Pennsylvania within 40 miles by the usually traveled highways of the point of origin, and vice versa: so as to permit the transportation of household goods in use: (1) between points on the west side of the Allegheny River, and within 10 miles by the usually traveled highways of the limits of the borough of Brackenridge, Allegheny County; (2) from points in the area described in the above right (Right No. 1) excluding the borough of New Kensington, to points in Pennsylvania, and vice versa; (3) between points in the borough of Brackenridge, Allegheny County; (4) from points in the borough of Brackenridge, to points within 8 miles by the usually traveled highways of the limits of the said borough, and vice versa; and (5) between points in the borough of Brackenridge, and within 5 miles by the usually traveled highways of the limits of said borough; with Rights No. 3, 4 and 5 subject to the following conditions: (a) that all transportation shall originate or end in the borough of Brackenridge, Allegheny County, or within 8 miles by the usually traveled highways of the limits of said borough; and (b) that the transportation of household goods shall be limited and restricted to points in the borough of Brackenridge, Allegheny County, and within 5 miles by the usually traveled highways of the limits of said borough; which is to be a transfer of part of the rights authorized under the certificate issued at A-00110722, to David E. Bauman and Company, Inc., t/a Don Martin Trucking Division, subject to the same limitations and conditions. Attorney: John A. Pillar, 1106 Frick Building, Pittsburgh, PA 15219.

Applications of the following for amendment to the certificate of public convenience approving the operation of motor vehicles as common carriers for transportation of persons as described under each application.

A-00107205, Folder 1, Am-B (Amended). Gold Cross Limousine of Pa. Inc. (26 Sexton Street, Struthers, OH 44471), a corporation of the Commonwealth of

Pennsylvania—inter alia—persons in limousine service, between points in the county of Mercer, and from points in said county, to points in Pennsylvania, and return; subject to the following conditions: (1) that no right, power or privilege is granted to provide service to points in the borough of Monaca, Beaver County; and (2) that no right, power or privilege is granted to transport employes of Consolidated Rail Corporation for said corporation, from points in Mercer County: so as to permit the transportation of persons, in limousine service, between points in the county of Lawrence, and from points in said county, to other points in Pennsylvania, and return. Attorney: John A. Pillar, 1106 Frick Building, Pittsburgh, PA 15219.

A-00112415, F. 1, Am-B. Armando Ocando, t/d/b/a A & D Limousine (2307 Harrow Road, Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, PA 15241)—persons in limousine service, between points in the county of Washington, and from points in said county, to points in Pennsylvania, and return; subject to the following conditions: that no right, power or privilege is granted to provide service from the county of Washington to the Pittsburgh International Airport in the county of Allegheny or to the Latrobe Airport in the county of Westmoreland; that no right power or privilege is granted to transport persons attending funerals or to provide service for funeral homes: so as to permit the transportation of persons in limousine service, between points in the counties of Butler and Westmoreland, and from points in the said counties, to points in Pennsylvania, and return; subject to the following conditions: that no right, power or privilege is granted to provide service to the Pittsburgh International Airport in the county of Allegheny or to the Latrobe Airport in the county of Westmoreland; that no right power or privilege is granted to transport persons attending funerals; that service in Westmoreland County is limited to the transportation of persons attending weddings, proms, concerts and nights-on-the town, using luxury, stretch limousines.

Applications of the following for approval of the beginning of the exercise of the right and privilege of operating as common carriers for transportation of persons as described under each application.

A-00114852. Towne Car Limousine Service, Inc. (1725 West Passyunk Avenue, Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, PA 19145), a corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania—persons in limousine service between points in the city and county of Philadelphia, and the counties of Bucks, Chester, Delaware and Montgomery, and from points in the said territory, to points in Pennsylvania, and return.

#### Motor Carrier Applications—Property, Excluding Household Goods in Use

The following applications for the authority to transport property, excluding household goods in use, between points in Pennsylvania, have been filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission. Public comment to these applications may be filed, in writing with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 on or before May 18, 1998.

A-00114858 Douglas B Urich, t/a Douglas B Urich Trucking P. O. Box 99, Saville Road,

P. O. Box 99, Saville Road, Ickesburg, PA 17037

A-00114857	Wickizer Lumber Company, Inc., t/a Cornerstone Forest Products RR 2, Box 166, Kingsley, PA 18826
A-00114859	Kauffman Transport, Inc. P. O. Box 549, Gap, 17527: Mel Newcomer, 339 N Duke Street, P. O. Box 539, Lancaster, PA 17603-0539
A-00113324 F.2	Service America Courier Corp 6001 N Adams Road, Suite 210, Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304
A-00114868	Richard P Jobes, t/a Phoenix Courier & Delivery 95 Tannery Road, Reinholds, PA 17569
A-00114861	Alliance Home Builders, LLC 11 N 11th Street, Allentown, PA 18101
A-00114860	Glassmere Fuel Service, Inc. 1967 Saxonburg Blvd., Tarentum, PA 15084
A-00113988 F. 2	NSL, Inc. 3564 Scottsdale Street, Portage, IN 46368-5420: Mickey Chestovich, 4100 Edison Lakes Parkway, Mishawauka, IL 46545
A-00114870	Thomas J. Mathis, t/a Tom Mathis Trucking R D 1, Box 223, Thomasville, PA 17364
A-00114871	Rodney Nearhood, t/a Nearhood Trucking R D 2, Box 46, Elliottsburg, PA 17024: Gerald Morrison, Center Square, New Bloomfield, PA 17068
A-00114862	Donald R. Peregord, t/a Dedicated All- Around Delivery Service 15 Cypress Trail, Fairfield, PA 17320
A-00114863	Dennis J. Cunningham, t/a Cun- ningham Trucking 195 A Robin Road, Saint Marys, PA 15857
A-00114864	Sorantino Enterprises, Inc 140 Westcott Station Road, Bridgeton, NJ 08302
A-00114865	Donald D. Lapp 468 Meetinghouse Road, Gap, PA 17527
A-00114866	Gerald E. Keefer, t/a Gerald Keefer Trucking P. O. Box 233, White, PA 15490
A-00114867	Tickbird, Inc. 734 Nicktown Hill Road, Spangler, PA 15775: Kenneth R. Sottile, P. O. Box 728, Spangler, PA 15775
A-00101816 F. 3	Export Fuel Co., Inc. R D 2, Box 634, Greensburg, PA 15601
A-00114872	Edwin E. Craft, Jr., t/a Ned Craft Trucking 345 Gerloff Road, Schwenksville, PA

345 Gerloff Road, Schwenksville, PA

19473-1685

A-00114869 Powerco, Inc.

P. O. Box 4995, Clinton, NJ 08809: Cornelius Van Galen, 215 Mathews Avenue, P. O. Box 5016, New Brit-

ian, PA 18901

A-00114873

A. Frederick Boehm & John R. Knight, Copts., t/a Better Living Mobile Home Transporting R D 3, Box 479, Mt. Pleasant, PA 15666: David M. O'Boyle, 1450 Two Chatham Center, Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. Siconey, Incorporated; Doc. No. A-00106427C98, A-00106427

#### **Complaint**

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That Siconey, Incorporated, respondent, maintains its principal place of business at 5290 West Coplay Road, Whitehall, Lehigh County, Pennsylvania 18052.
- 2. That respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission on May 27, 1986, at Application Docket No. A-00106427.
- 3. That on or before March 12, 1998, respondent abandoned or discontinued service without submitting a letter to this Commission containing a statement that the service was no longer being rendered.
- 4. That respondent, by failing to submit a letter to this Commission stating that the service is no longer being rendered, violated 52 Pa. Code § 3.381(a)(5).

Wherefore, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission revoke Siconey, Incorporated's certificate of public convenience at A 00106427.

Respectfully submitted,

Joseph W. Farrell Director, Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

#### Verification

I, Joseph W. Farrell, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect to be able to prove the same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date:	

Joseph W. Farrell

#### Notice

A. You must file an answer within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial cover letter for this complaint and notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three (3) copies sent to:

James J. McNulty, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105

- B. If you fail to answer this complaint within twenty (20) days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission enter an order imposing a penalty. The penalty could include the revocation of your certificate of public convenience or other remedy.
- C. If you file an answer which admits or fails to deny the allegations of the complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission enter an order imposing a penalty (see B).
- D. If you file an answer which contests the complaint, the matter will be assigned to an administrative law judge for hearing and decision.
- E. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Technical Unit at (717) 783-5945.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. Timothy Craig Waits, t/a Tim's Truck & Drive Service; Doc. No. A-00110014C98, A-00110014

#### **Complaint**

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That Timothy Craig Waits, t/a Tim's Truck & Drive Service, respondent, maintains his principal place of business at P.O. Box 1128, Evans City, Butler County, Pennsylvania 16033.
- 2. That respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission on July 15, 1992, at Application Docket No. A-00110014.
- 3. That on or before March 6, 1998, respondent abandoned or discontinued service without submitting a letter to this Commission containing a statement that the service is no longer being rendered.

4. That respondent, by failing to submit a letter to this Commission stating that the service is no longer being rendered, violated 52 Pa. Code § 3.381(a)(5).

Wherefore, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission revoke Timothy Craig Waits, t/a Tim's Truck & Drive Service's certificate of public convenience at A-00110014.

Respectfully submitted,

Joseph W. Farrell Director, Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

#### Verification

I, Joseph W. Farrell, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect to be able to prove the same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

Joseph W. Farrell

#### Notice

A. You must file an answer within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial cover letter for this complaint and notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three (3) copies sent to:

James J. McNulty, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

- B. If you fail to answer this complaint within twenty (20) days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission enter an order imposing a penalty. The penalty could include the revocation of your certificate of public convenience or other remedy.
- C. If you file an answer which admits or fails to deny the allegations of the complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission enter an order imposing a penalty (see B).
- D. If you file an answer which contests the complaint, the matter will be assigned to an administrative law judge for hearing and decision.
- E. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Technical Unit at (717) 783-5945.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. Valley Freight Lines, Inc., Doc. No. A-00078420C98, A-00078420, F.6

#### **Complaint**

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has del-

egated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That Valley Freight Lines, Inc., respondent, maintains its principal place of business at P. O. Box 2267, New Castle, Lawrence County, Pennsylvania 16102.
- 2. That respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission on July 2, 1974, at Application Docket No. A-00078420, F.6.
- 3. That on or before March 11, 1998, respondent abandoned or discontinued service without having submitted a letter to this Commission containing a statement that the service is no longer being rendered.
- 4. That respondent, by failing to submit a letter to this Commission stating that the service is no longer being rendered, violated 52 Pa. Code  $\S$  3.381(a)(5).

Wherefore, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission revoke Valley Freight Lines, Inc.'s certificate of public convenience at A-00078420. F.6.

Respectfully submitted,

Joseph W. Farrell Director, Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

#### Verification

I, Joseph W. Farrell, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect to be able to prove the same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date:	
-------	--

Joseph W. Farrell

#### Notice

A. You must file an answer within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial cover letter for this complaint and notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three (3) copies sent to:

James J. McNulty, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

- B. If you fail to answer this complaint within twenty (20) days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission enter an order imposing a penalty. The penalty could include the revocation of your certificate of public convenience or other remedy.
- C. If you file an answer which admits or fails to deny the allegations of the complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission enter an order imposing a penalty (see B).

- D. If you file an answer which contests the complaint, the matter will be assigned to an administrative law judge for hearing and decision.
- E. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Technical Unit at (717) 783-5945.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. Mobile Home Transport, Inc.; Doc. No. A-00105190C98, A-00105190

#### **Complaint**

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That Mobile Home Transport, Inc., respondent, maintains its principal place of business at 103 Main Street, Connoquenessing, Butler County, Pennsylvania 16027.
- 2. That respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission on September 5, 1984, at Application Docket No. A-00105190.
- 3. That on or before March 6, 1998, respondent abandoned or discontinued service without submitting a letter to this Commission containing a statement that the service is no longer being rendered.
- 4. That respondent, by failing to submit a letter to this Commission containing a statement that the service is no longer being rendered, violated 52 Pa. Code § 3.381(a)(5).

Wherefore, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission revoke Mobile Home Transport, Inc.'s certificate of public convenience at A-00105190.

Respectfully submitted,

Joseph W. Farrell Director, Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

#### Verification

I, Joseph W. Farrell, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect to be able to prove the same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

Joseph W. Farrell

#### Notice

A. You must file an answer within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial cover letter for this complaint and notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three (3) copies sent to:

James J. McNulty, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

- B. If you fail to answer this complaint within twenty (20) days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission enter an order imposing a penalty. The penalty could include the revocation of your certificate of public convenience or other remedy.
- C. If you file an answer which admits or fails to deny the allegations of the complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission enter an order imposing a penalty (see B).
- D. If you file an answer which contests the complaint, the matter will be assigned to an administrative law judge for hearing and decision.
- E. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Technical Unit at (717) 783-5945.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. Edward L. English and Gerald W. Fox, Copartners, t/d/b/a Optical and Dental Delivery Service; Doc. No. A-00088979C98, A-00088979

#### **Complaint**

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That Edward L. English and Gerald W. Fox, Copartners, t/d/b/a Optical and Dental Delivery Service, respondents, maintains their principal place of business at 717 Liberty Avenue, Room 1801A, Clarks Building, Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania 15222.
- 2. That respondents were issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission on October 9, 1962 at Application Docket No. A-00088979.
- 3. That on or before March 16, 1998, respondents abandoned or discontinued service without submitting a letter to this Commission containing a statement that the service is no longer being rendered.
- 4. That respondents, by failing to submit a letter to this Commission containing a statement that the service is no longer being rendered, violated 52 Pa. Code § 3.381(a)(5).

Wherefore, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission revoke Edward L. English and Gerald W. Fox, Copartners, t/d/b/a Optical and Dental Delivery Service's certificate of public convenience at A-00088979.

Respectfully submitted,

Joseph W. Farrell Director, Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

#### Verification

I, Joseph W. Farrell, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect to be able to prove the same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

Joseph W. Farrell

#### Notice

A. You must file an answer within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial cover letter for this complaint and notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three (3) copies sent to:

James J. McNulty, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

- B. If you fail to answer this complaint within twenty (20) days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission enter an order imposing a penalty. The penalty could include the revocation of your certificate of public convenience or other remedy.
- C. If you file an answer which admits or fails to deny the allegations of the complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission enter an order imposing a penalty (see B).
- D. If you file an answer which contests the complaint, the matter will be assigned to an administrative law judge for hearing and decision.
- E. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Technical Unit at (717) 783-5945.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. Herbert E. Marshall, t/d/b/a Marshall's Moving & Storage; Doc. No. A-00089148C98, A-00089148

#### **Complaint**

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are

prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That Herbert E. Marshall, t/d/b/a Marshall's Moving & Storage, respondent, maintains his principal place of business at 623 Wood Street, California, Washington County, Pennsylvania 15419.
- 2. That respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission on September 21, 1962, at Application Docket No. A-00089148.
- 3. That on or before March 18, 1998, respondent abandoned or discontinued service without having first filed an application with this Commission.
- 4. That respondent, by failing to file an application with this Commission prior to abandoning or discontinuing service, violated 52 Pa. Code § 3.381(a)(1)(v) and 66 Pa.C.S. § 1102(a)(2).

Wherefore, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission revoke Herbert E. Marshall's, t/d/b/a Marshall's Moving & Storage certificate of public convenience at A-00089148.

Respectfully submitted,

Joseph W. Farrell Director, Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

#### Verification

I, Joseph W. Farrell, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect to be able to prove the same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Joseph W. Farrell

#### Notice

A. You must file an answer within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial cover letter for this complaint and notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three (3) copies sent to:

James J. McNulty, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

B. If you fail to answer this complaint within twenty (20) days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission enter an order imposing a penalty. The penalty could include the revocation of your certificate of public convenience or other remedy.

- C. If you file an answer which admits or fails to deny the allegations of the complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission enter an order imposing a penalty (see B).
- D. If you file an answer which contests the complaint, the matter will be assigned to an administrative law judge for hearing and decision.
- E. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Technical Unit at (717) 783-5945.

JAMES J. MCNULTY,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-707. Filed for public inspection May 1, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

#### **Telecommunications**

A-310663. GTE North Incorporated and APT Pittsburgh Limited Partnership, d/b/a Aerial Communications. Joint Application for approval of an Interconnection Agreement between GTE North Incorporated and APT Pittsburgh Limited Partnership, d/b/a Aerial Communications under section 252(i) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

GTE North Incorporated and APT Pittsburgh Limited Partnership, d/b/a Aerial Communications, by its counsel, filed on March 31, 1998, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission), a Joint Application for approval of an Interconnection Agreement under section 252(i) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the application and agreement with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. Comments are due on or before 20 days after the date of publication of this notice. Copies of the GTE North Incorporated and APT Pittsburgh Limited Partnership, d/b/a Aerial Communications Joint Application are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection. The contact person is Cheryl Walker Davis, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

JAMES J. MCNULTY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-708. Filed for public inspection May 1, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

## Water Service Without Hearing

A-212370F0044. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company. Application of Philadelphia Suburban Water Company for approval of the right to offer, render, furnish or supply water service to the public in additional territory in Bensalem Township, Bucks County, PA.

This application may be considered without a hearing. Protests or petitions to intervene can be filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265, with a copy served on the applicant on or before May 18, 1998, under 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities).

Applicant: Philadelphia Suburban Water Company

Through and By Counsel: Mark J. Kropilak, Esquire, Vice President and General Counsel, Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 762 Lancaster Avenue, Bryn Mawr, PA 19010.

JAMES J. MCNULTY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-709. Filed for public inspection May 1, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

# PHILADELPHIA REGIONAL PORT AUTHORITY

#### **Request for Proposals**

The Philadelphia Regional Port Authority (PRPA) will accept sealed proposals for Project #9815.4—Repairs to Site Lighting at Tioga Marine Terminal—Berths Nos. 4 and 5 until 2 p.m. on Thursday, May 21, 1998. The bid documents can be obtained from the Procurement Administrator, PRPA, 210 W. Washington Sq., Philadelphia, PA 19106, 13th Floor, (215) 928-9100 and will be available May 5, 1998. The cost of the bid document is \$35 (includes 7% PA sales tax). The cost is nonrefundable. PRPA is an equal opportunity employer. The contractor will be required to comply with all applicable equal employment opportunity laws and regulations.

Mandatory prebid job site meeting will be held Thursday, May 14, 1998, 10 a.m. at the job site, Delaware Ave. and Venango St., Philadelphia, PA 19134 (at Gatehouse).

JAMES T. MCDERMOTT, Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-710. Filed for public inspection May 1, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

# STATE EMPLOYES' RETIREMENT BOARD

#### **Hearings Scheduled**

Hearings have been scheduled, as authorized by 71 Pa.C.S. Part XXV (relating to State Employes' Retirement Code), in connection with the State Employes' Retirement System's denial of claimants' requests concerning the indicated accounts.

The hearings will be held before a hearing examiner at the State Employes' Retirement System, 30 North Third Street, Harrisburg, PA 17108:

May 27, 1998 Patricia A. Graham 1 p.m. (Service Purchase)

June 1, 1998 Cornelius Daly 1 p.m.
(Maximum Single Life
Annuity Increase/Incentive
Payment Included in Final
Average Salary)

Parties may appear with or without counsel and offer relevant testimony or evidence to support their respective positions. The hearings will be held in accordance with the requirements of 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704

(relating to the Administrative Agency Law). Under 4 Pa. Code § 250.1 (relating to applicability of general rules), procedural matters will be in conformance with 1 Pa. Code Part II (relating to the General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure) unless specific exemption is granted.

JOHN BROSIUS, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-711. Filed for public inspection May 1, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

#### **TURNPIKE COMMISSION**

#### Request for Bids

The Turnpike Commission requests sealed bids for:

- 1. Three 4 X 4 One-Ton Stakebody Utility Vehicles *Open Date*: May 13, 1998 at 11:30 a.m.
- 2. Nine One-Ton Extended Cargo Vans *Open Date*: May 14, 1998 at 11:30 a.m.

Bids will be received by the Purchasing Manager not later than the time indicated above. Bid proposal Forms and Conditions may be obtained, free of charge, by communicating with the Bid Clerk, Purchasing Department, (717) 939-9551, Ext. 2830.

JAMES F. MALONE, III, Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-712. Filed for public inspection May 1, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

#### Request for Bids

The Turnpike Commission requests sealed bids for Custom Hopper/Spreader for Tandem Dump Trucks. Open Date: May 20, 1998 at 11 a.m.

Bids will be received by the Purchasing Manager not later than the time indicated above. Bid proposal Forms and Conditions may be obtained, free of charge, by communicating with the Bid Clerk, Purchasing Department, (717) 939-9551, Ext. 2830.

JAMES F. MALONE, III, Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-713. Filed for public inspection May 1, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

#### **Request for Proposals**

Sealed proposals will be received by Jeffrey L. Hess, Purchasing Manager, at the Administration Building, Harrisburg-East Interchange near Highspire, PA (Mailing Address: P.O. Box 67676, Harrisburg, PA 17106-7676) and publicly opened and read at the date and time indicated for the following contract:

**Contract No. 98-076-RF69**—Bituminous overlay, ID-3, SRL-E between M.P. 115.98 AND M.P. 122.19 on the PA Turnpike System in Somerset Co., PA

Bid Opening Date—June 9, 1998, 11 a.m. Bid Surety—5%

Plans, Specifications and Contract documents will be available and open for public inspection at the Administration Building. Copies may be purchased upon payment of \$25 per set by check or P. O. Money Order (no cash) payable to the Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission, Attention: Secretary-Treasurer's Office, P. O. Box 67676, Harrisburg, PA 17106-7676. No Refund for any reason will be made for plans, specifications and contract documents.

A Prequalification Certification and Maximum Capacity Rating assigned by the Prequalification Committee of the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation is a necessary prerequisite for bidding on this project.

Contact the Purchasing Manager for a listing of other locations where plans and specs can be inspected.

JAMES F. MALONE, III, Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-714. Filed for public inspection May 1, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]